

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas 601 57th Street, S.E. Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0450 fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary www.dep.wv.gov

Wednesday, February 16, 2022 PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC 6031 WALLACE RD. EXTENSION WEXFORD, PA 15090

Re: Permit Modification Approval for 215 47-091-01364-00-00

Extend and modify Lateral. Updated Leases. Total Measured Depth 21,711' to 22971.5'. Horizontal Lateral Length 13,524.4' to 14677.5'.

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above referenced permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin. Please be reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours before permitted well work is commenced.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926-0450.

James A. Martin Chief

Operator's Well Number:215Farm Name:ROBERT L & JULIA A ARMSTONGU.S. WELL NUMBER:47-091-01364-00-00Horizontal 6ANew DrillDate Modification Issued:02/16/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.



4709101364

API NO. 47-091

OPERATOR WELL NO. Amistrong II 215 Well Pad Name: Amistrong II

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Arsen	al Resources	494519412	Taylor	Court He Grafton
		Operator ID	County	District Quadrangle
2) Operator's Well Number	er: Armstrong II	215 Well	Pad Name: An	mstrong II
3) Farm Name/Surface Ov	vner: Robert and J	ulie Armstong Public I	Road Access:	CR13, CR 36 (Long Run Road) CR36/3
4) Elevation, current groun	nd: 1288	Elevation, propos	ed post-constru	action: 1293'
5) Well Type (a) Gas Other	<u>x</u> 0	Dil 1.	inderground Sto	prage
(b)If Gas	Shallow X Horizontal X	Deep		
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No	No, Adjacent t	to existing pad		
7) Proposed Target Forma Target Formation - Marcel	tion(s), Depth(s), lus Shale, Top = 7,6	Anticipated Thickne 382ft, Bottom-7,778ft, Ar	ss and Expected	1 Pressure(s): ss = 96ft, Associated Pressure 0.5psi/ft
8) Proposed Total Vertical	Depth: 7,789 ft	t		
9) Formation at Total Vert	tical Depth: Man	rcellus Shale		
10) Proposed Total Measu	red Depth: 22,	971.5 ft		
11) Proposed Horizontal L	eg Length: 14,0	677.5ft		
12) Approximate Fresh W	ater Strata Depth:	s: 30', 100', 150)', 250', 850'	
13) Method to Determine	Fresh Water Dept	ths: Offset wells reported water	er depths (091-01116, 09	1-00912, 091-01122, 091-01123, 091-01228, 091-00803
Approximate Saltwate	r Depths: 2040'			
15) Approximate Coal Sea	am Depths: Pittsburgh	48', Bakerslown-477.5', Brush Creek 523', Up	per Freeport 693, Lower Freeport	-748', Upper Kittenning-613', Middle Kittenning-665', Lower Kittenning-895
16) Approximate Depth to	Possible Void (c	oal mine, karst, other): None Know	'n
17) Does Proposed well lo directly overlying or adjac	ecation contain co ent to an active n	nine? Yes		No None Known
(a) If Yes, provide Mine	Info: Name:			PECEIVED GR
	Depth:			Cifice of Oil and Other
	Seam:			FEB 3 2022
	Owner:			Wy Department of www.commental Protection

Page 1 of 3 Mod

WW-6B (04/15)

02/18/2022

4709101364 API NO. 47-091

OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong II 215

Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

WW-6B (04/15)

CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

ТҮРЕ	Size (in)	<u>New</u> or Used	Grade	<u>Weight per ft.</u> (lb/ft)	FOOTAGE: For Drilling (ft)	INTERVALS: Left in Well (ft)	CEMENT: Fill-up (Cu. Ft.)/CTS
Conductor	24	New		94	80	80	CTS
Fresh Water	13.375	New	J-55	54.50	950	950	CTS
Coal							
Intermediate	9.625	New	J-55	40	2,500	2,500	CTS
Production	5.5	New	P-110	20	22,971.5	22,971.5	TOC@2,250
Tubing							
Liners							
					1	Buyen He 10-5-2	en

TYPE	Size (in)	<u>Wellbore</u> Diameter (in)	<u>Wall</u> <u>Thickness</u> (in)	Burst Pressure (psi)	Anticipated Max. Internal Pressure (psi)	<u>Cement</u> <u>Type</u>	<u>Cement</u> <u>Yield</u> (cu. ft./k)
Conductor	24	36			0	Class A 3%CaCl2	1.2
Fresh Water	13.375	17.5	0.38	2,730	900	Class A 3%CaCl2	1.2
Coal							
Intermediate	9.625	12.25	0.395	3,950	1,500	Class A 3%CaCl2	1.29
Production	5.5	8.5-8.75	0.361	14,360	11,500	ClassA / 50-50 Poz	1.29/1.34
Tubing					5,000		
Liners					NA		

PACKERS

Kind:	RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas
Sizes:	FEB 3 2022
Depths Set:	WV Department of Environmental Protection

18)

API NO. 47-091 -OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong # 215

Well Pad Name: Amstrong II

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

The well will be started with a conductor rig drilling a 36" hole to Conductor programmed depth then running 24" casing and circulate cement back to surface. The conductor rig will move out and the drilling rig will move in and rig up. The drilling rig will then spud a 17 $\frac{1}{2}$ " hole and drill to fresh water casing (Surface) to the programmed depth, Run 13- 3/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig will continue drilling a 12- $\frac{1}{4}$ " intermediate hole to the programmed depth, run 9- 5/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig with then continue to drill an 8- $\frac{3}{4}$ " hole to a designed KOP. We will then start drilling the curve and lateral section to the programmed total measured depth, run 5 $\frac{1}{2}$ " casing and cement according to the program.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The well will be completed using a plug and perforation method and stimulated with a slickwater and sand slurry. The anticipated maximum rate will be 90 bpm and the maximum pressure will be 11,500 psi.

	RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas
	FEB 3 2022
21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 7.43	WV Department of Environmental Protection

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 4.90

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

24"- No centralizers 13 3/8" – one bow spring centralizer on every other joint 9 5/8" – one bow spring centralizer every third joint from TD to surface 5 $\frac{1}{2}$ " – one semi rigid centralizer on every joint from TD of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joint from KOP to 2,600'; there will be no centralizers from 2,600 to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

24" will be circulated to surface. The 13 3/8" casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement and no greater than 3% CaCl (calcium chloride). The 9 5/8" casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement, & no greater than 3% calcium chloride. The 5 1/2" production string will be cemented back to 2,350' (+/-150' above the casing shoe for the 9 5/8") with Class A and 50/50 Poz cement retarded (to extend pumpability) cellophane flaked for fluid loss, Bentonite gel as an extender (increased pumpability and fluid loss), a defoaming agent to decrease cement foaming during mixing to insure the cement is of proper weight to placement and possibly gypsum gas blocking additive to aid in blocking/gas migration (in combination with other additive mentioned here, helps cement achieve a "right angle" set) during the plastic phase of the cement set-up.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Top holes will be drilled with fresh water KOP. At KOP, the wellbore will be loaded with synthetic oil based mud, barite-weighted mud system with such properties as to build a filter-cake on the face of the bore-hole. This will provide lubricity as well as stabilizing the well bore. We will begin rotating the drill string and mud will be circulated upon reaching TD until no further cuttings are observed coming across the shaker screens. Once clean mud is circulated back to surface, we will pull three stands of drill pipe, load the hole, pull three strands and load the hole. The weight indicator on the rig will be monitored for any occurrences of drag and if any are noticed, we will re-run the previous stand of pipe pulled across and circulate 2x bottoms up while watching shakers for signs of cuttings. Once at the base curve, the string will be continuously rotated while pumping 2x bottoms up. We will pull three stands and fill the hole until we reach the vertical section of the well.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.



4709101364 MODIFICATION



SITE SAFETY PLAN

ARMSTRONG II WELL PAD #215

Duyan Harmin 10-5-21

911 Address:

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022



12 states and all and and a state of the					BH.	T.H. LATITUD	E 39°17'30"-	TH	
ARMSTRONG II LEASE					B'H'	B.H. LATITUD	E 39"20'00"	1.H.	
NELL NO. 215								.00.	
ARSENAL RESOURCES								30°05	
						RECEIVED	l Gas	800	
ARMSTRONG II- 215	_	-				Office of Official	1010	Ign	
TAG SURFACE OWNER	PA	RCEL	ACRES			FEB 3 20	122	ION	
A ROBERT & JULIE ARMSTRONG B ROBERT L JR & PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER	5-	12-1	65,375 117,94			WV Departmen	nt of	20	
C ARK LAND LLC	5-	9-58	91.45			Environmental Pro	stection	HHC	
E COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK LAND CO.)	5-	-57.1	118,00						
F ARK LAND LLC G ARK LAND LLC	5-	-9-1	73.50 74.00			UEL (LITAMAN TONE			
H STATE OF W.V. INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS	5-	-5-15	913.69 108.46	(S.P.C NAD'8	3 S.P.C. (FT) N.	288,680.62 E. 1,6	303,259.68		
J STATE OF W.V. (NORTHWESTERN TURNPIKE)	1	N/A	N/A	NAD'8	GEO. LA	T-(N) 39.291109 LON	G-(W) 80.083837 9.006.70		
K MARK A. CURREY ET AL	3.	16-38	18.50	NAD OC		LANDING POINT			
PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OW 5-12-33 1 HARRY V & PATRICIA J JOHNSON	NER		ACRES 89.30	NAD'8	3 S.P.C.(FT) N. 3 GEO. LA	.289,607.7 E. I. T-(N) 39,293668 LON	803,995.4 G-(W) 80.081256		
5-12-35.2 MARIE ELEANOR QUEEN			2	NAD'83	UTM (M) N.	4,349,768.3 E. 57	9,226.5		
5-12-90 ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSTRONG		-	5	NAD'B	3 S.P.C.(FT) N	.303,477.6 E. 1,	799,197.4		
5-13.71.2 JOSEPH & LACEY N FREY 5-13.71.3 ARK LAND LLC			8.35 27.52	NAD'8	3 GEO. LA 3 UTM (M) N	T-(N) 39.331661 LON 4,353,969.8 E. 57	G-(W) 80.098538 77,694.0		
5-8-22 HAROLD THOMAS & MARY LOU ADKINS 5-8-21 DAYTON W & RUTH A GREEN C/O ARK LAN	NDLLC		34.77 66.95		and and and	- (cr. 1937) (c) - 255	- 199°	1	
5-8-14 ARK LAND LLC			17						
5-8-19 ARK LAND LLC 5-8-19 ARK LAND LLC			42.23						
5-8-20 ARK LAND LLC 5-5-13 LARRY MCDANIEL (HEIRS) IN C/O MICHAEL	L E MCDANIEI	ų.	23 4.98						
5-5-14 TIMOTHY R. & ROSS P. GERARD 3-16-36 JASON KNOTTS			15.63						
3-16-37 ARK LAND LLC			1.00		-	REF	-ERENC	E	
3-10-33 MARK A. CURREY, ET AL 3-16-39 NORA REYNOLDS, ET AL			35,00						
3-16-40 JOHN WHITESCARVER 5-5-15.1 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION		_	176.75 54.5				14.1		
5-5-15.4 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA (WV DEPT OF A 5-5-15.2 TAVI OF COLDEVY FAID ASSOCIATION)	GRICULTURE))	2 84			11	P 1169		
5-4-15 MARK A CURREY			108.46			1	1/		
5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 5-9-4 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC			33.1			4. //	4		
5-9-56 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK 5-9-63 3 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK	CLAND CO.)		55.75 85.45			202	2		
5-9-59 ARK LAND COMPANY			28.50			4 03 A 3	2°.		
5-9-60 ARK LAND LLC			50.02			/			
							A		
						214	6		
1	-	NOTE	s on su	RVEY	WELL N	214 0. 215			
212.13	1. NO EROPO	NOTE WATER W	ES ON SU	RVEY	WELL N	0, 215 216	0		
SLS AUM THE GROUND UP	1. NO PROPO > 2500 625	NOTE WATER W SED CAS SQ. FT. OF THE	ES ON SU	RVEY	WELL N 12.90	214 0. 215 216 216			
The second of th	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI	NOTE WATER W SED CAS D SQ. FT. OF THE SLL SPOT RE IS ON	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1"=200 HE (1) HOUSE	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOUND WITHIN DPOSED WELL PAD. D WARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1)	WELL N 12-90	214 0. 215 216 216			
12 Vanioriti Driva [P.O. dox 150] Glanville, WV 25301 [308.462.5834 1412 Ranswha Baullovard, Eost] Charlesten, WV 25301 [304.454.3952 254 Baxt Backley Bypana] Backley, WV 25301 [304.255.5396	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS D SQ. FT. OF THE CLL SPOT RE IS ON IG CABIN IRE APPOT	ES ON SU WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1"=2000 WE (1) HOUSE WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OCC	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOUND WITHIN PROSED WELL PAD. D WARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER PRIED AND THE HOUSE C BUAPDOATED	WELL N 12.90	214 0. 215 216 216	1" =	200	
12 Vensort Drive [P.G. dav 15D] Glewville, WV 256351 [504.462.5834 Hi 2 Kanawha Baulevard, East [Chefteston, WV 256351] 504.462.5834 254 Bast Backley Bypess] Beckley, WV 25601 [304.255.5296 Blew.com	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS D SQ. FT. OF THE CLL SPOT RE IS ON IG CABIN IRE APPED TRAILER	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T=2000 NE (1) HOUSE WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OC APPEARS TO	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOUND WITHIN DOSED WELL PAD. D MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) G25 FET. NEITHER PRIED AND THE HOUSE CILAPIDATED	WELL N 12-96	214 0. 215 216 216	1" =	200	
12 Vannert: Drive 1 P.O., dox 150 1 Gianville, WV 25301 304.462.5634 H12 Kanawha Baulavard, Ease 1 Charliston, WV 25301 304.462.5634 H12 Kanawha Baulavard, Ease 1 Charliston, WV 25301 304.458.5346 	1. NO PROPO > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS D SO, FT. OF THE SUL SPOT RE IS ON IRE APPED TRAILER	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T = 2001 t = 20	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDAD WITHIN PROSED WELL PAD. DO MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER PIPED AND THE HOUSE CILAPIDATED (+) DENOTES L STATES TO	214 0 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS	1" =	200	
12 Vanisorn Drive [P.O. dox 150] Gleavelle, WV 25301 [304.462.5834 1412 Ranawha Buulavard, East] Charlestee, WV 25301 [304.462.5834 1412 Ranawha Buulavard, East] Charlestee, WV 25301 [304.456.3962 254 Bart Suckley Bypais] Buckley, WV 25301 [304.258.5306 	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS SO. FT. OF THE ILL SPOT RE IS ON IG CABIN IRE APPED TRAILER	ES ON SU WELL NO AG OR DWELLINO AG OR DWELLINO CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T"-2000 #E (1) HOUSE WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OC APPEARS TO OR Y CEN	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLNO WITHIN OPOSED WELL PAD. D MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER PFIED AND THE HOUSE DILAPIDATED SALE (+	DENOTES L STATES TOI	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28	1" = ON UNITED	200	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSISTED AND PRESSERIED	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS OF THE SUL SPOT TRAILER TRAILER	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T-2001 T-2	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDAD WITHIN PROSED WELL PAD. DO MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER PIFED AND THE HOUSE CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED) (+ CILAPIDATED (+ CILAPIDATED) (+ CILAPIDATED) DENOTES L STATES TO ATE SE	214 0 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20	1" = ON UNITED , 20	200 21 22	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS SED CAS SED CAS SED CAS ILL SPOT TRAILER TRAILER	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T -2000 RE (1) HOUSE WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OC APPEARS TO T -2000 RE Y WITHIN WITHIN CEN NO. E STATE	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKO WITHIN DPOSED WELL PAD. D MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER MFIED AND THE HOUSE DIAPROATED (+ 0 F	DENOTES L STATES TO ATESE EVISEDJA	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 215	200 21 22	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS DSD FTHE ELL SPOT RE IS ON IRE APPED TRAILER	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T -2007 TE (1) HOUSE WITHIN WITH WITHIN WITH AR TO BE OCC. APPEARS TO TCEN NO. E STATE	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDAD WITHIN PROSED WELL PAD. DO MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER PHED AND THE HOUSE CILAPIDATED (+ 0F OF 0F 0F 0 ALE) DENOTES L STATES TOP ATE SE EVISED JA	214 0 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO.	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 	200 21 22	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. Jacoba Market Ma	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS DSC, FT. OF THE ILL SPOT RE IS ON IG CABIN REE APPER	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T-2000 WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OC APPEARS TO CEN NO. E STATE	RVEY	DENOTES L STATES TO STATES TO STESE EVISEDJA PERATORS V PI ELL47	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO	1" = ON UNITED , 20 215 0136	200 21 22 34	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOVLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS OF THE ELL SPOT RE IS ON IRE APPED TRAILER	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T -2007 T	RVEY	DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP ATE SE EVISED JA PERATORS V PELL 47 STATE	214 0 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO 	1" = ON UNITED , 20 215 	200 21 22 34	
The Undersigned, the course of the terms of terms of the terms of terms of the terms of term	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS OF THE ILL SPOT ILL SPOT ILL SPOT IRE APPEND IN TRAILER TRAILER TRAILER TRAILER	ES ON SU WELLS WERE F OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T -2000 WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OC APPEARS TO CEN NO. E STATE STONAL	RVEY	DENOTES L STATES TO STATES TO STATE SE EVISED JA PERATORS V PI ELL 47 STATE STATE OF	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL OGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO 	1" = ON UNITED , 20 215 215 215 215 215 20 215 215 20 215 20 215 20 215 20 215 20 215 20 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 	200 21 22 4	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC S. DEVELOPMENT NIMUM DEGREE F ACCURACY 1/2500 DRIZONTAL & VERTICAL	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS OF THE SEL SPOT NEE IS ON IRE APPED TRAILER * PROS	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1°-200 TC -200 E (1) HOUSE WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OCC APPEARS TO NO. E STATE STONAL PIAL215-R01-22 = 2000'	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDAD WITHIN DPOSED WELL PAD. DO MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) G25 FEET. NEITHER IPHED AND THE HOUSE ULL PAD. (+ CONTROL OF CULAPIDATED (+ CULAPIDATE	DENOTES L STATES TOI STATES TOI ATE SE EVISED JA PERATORS V PELL 47 STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 VELL NO VUARY 20 VELL NO WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC	1" = ON UNITED , 20 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 20 215 20 215 10 20 215 20 215 20 215 20 215 215 215 215 215 215 215 	200 21 22 4	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. TO DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. TO DIVISION DE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. TO DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. TO DIVISION DE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. S. TO DIVISION DE S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS OF THE LL SPOT IN COMMENT IN COMME	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AGE OR DWELLNO CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T -2001 T -2001 CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T -2001 CORS NET	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDO WITHIN PPOSED WELL PAD. DMARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) GST FEET. NEITHER UNDERN CONSTRUCTION (+ CONST	DENOTES L STATES TO STATES TO STATE SE EVISED JA PERATORS V PL ELL 47 STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVIL OFFICE O	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO /ELL	1" = ON UNITED , 20 215 , 20	200 21 22 7 7	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS Plant is CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC S. DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC S. DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. DIVISION O	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T - 200 T - 200 CIRCLE & TO T - 200 CIRCLE & TO T - 200 CIRCLE & TO T - 200 CIRCLE & TO T - 200 CORS NET IF	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CURTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKO WITHIN DPOSED WELL PAG. DO MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) G25 FEET. NEITHER PRIED AND THE HOUSE DRAPIDATED (+ COF	DENOTES L STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI ATE SE EVISED JA PERATORS W PELL 47 STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 VELL NO. 	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 215 , 20 215 , 20 215 , 20 215 , 20 215 , 20 , 20 215 , 20 , 20	200 21 22 7 7	
THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. T. Dragony Dratter FIL 1/2500 FILE LIQUID FILE LIQUID FILE LIQUID FILE CORRECT IN INJECTION	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU CTION.	NOTE WATER W SED CAS. OF THE ILL SPOT IN CAPPA IN CAPPA INTERINA INTO CAPPA INTERINA INTO CAPPA INTO CAPPA INTO CAPPA IN	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T = 2001 CENTER NO. E STATE STONAL PLANTER STONAL E CORS NET IF "GAS" P	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDOW WITHIN PPOSED WELL PAD. DO MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) GSS FEET. NEITHER OF	DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>JA</u> PERATORS V PELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVIL OFFICE O	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO /ELL N	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20	200 21 22 4 T	
INTERCONSTRUCTION VARIABETE OFFICE SELS VARIABETE OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL HE UNFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE ENFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND HE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED Y THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT S. S. S. S. S. S. ORIZONTAL & VERTICAL ONTROL DETERMINED BY:	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T = 200 OR Y OR Y OR Y OR Y NO. E STATE STONAL PIALZIS-ROI-22 CORS NET IF "GAS" P LONG F	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLKOW WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLKOW WITHIN 250' OF COMMENSION OF COMMENSION NO N	DENOTES L STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI STATE SE EVISED JA PERATORS W PELL 47 STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 //ELL NO //ELL NO	1'' = 0 ON UNITED 20 215 0136 PERMI A TION S SHALLOW	200 21 22 4	
INTERCENSION EVAPORT DIVERSION OF SUPERSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSION 12 Vanuer diversion of the	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THE HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS: OF THE ILL SPOT IC CABIN IC CABIN I	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WEL NO AG OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING OR DWELLING TO ACCOMPANY OR DWELLING OR DWELLING TAYLO	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDOWITHIN PPOSED WELL PAD. DO MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) GS5 FEET. NETHER OF	DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO /ELL NO /EL	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20, 20 , 20,	200 21 22 4 T	
INTERCONSTRUCTION Voncerts office (Social Social Soci	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS SED CAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F OR DWELLING OR DWELLING CHIER OF D CIRCLE 4 TO 1'-20C APPEARS TO ORY ORY NO. E STATE STONAL PLANTO-22 CORS NET IF "GAS" P LONG F TAYLO	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKOW WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKOW WITHER PROSED WELL PAD. ON MARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) 625 FEET. NEITHER FIEL AND INE HOUSE DIAPROACH	DENOTES L STATES TO STATES TO ATESE EVISEDJA PERATORS V PIELL DENOTES L STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACREA	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL OGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O91 O95 	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 	200 21 22 7 4	
INTRODUCTION Sector SSUE VARIAGEN COLSPANSION OF SUE SALAGENESS VARIAGEN COLSPANSION OF SUE SALAGENESS VARIAGENESS COLSPANSION OF SUE SUE VARIAGENESS COLSPANSION OF SUE SUE <td cols<="" td=""><td>I. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU STRUCTU STRUCTU</td><td>NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S</td><td>ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1'-20CE CIRCLE & TO 1'-20CE CIRC</td><td>RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDOWITHIN OPOSSED WELL PAGL O MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) GSS FEET. NEITHER ID/ TO F AND THE HOUSE OF SUBARDATED UN HIB-CPM dwy NC NORK) NC NORK</td><td>DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/</td><td>COLLINO OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 VELL NO O91 COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS DEEPS GLES GLES GES</td><td>1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20</td><td>200 21 22 34</td></td>	<td>I. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU STRUCTU STRUCTU</td> <td>NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S</td> <td>ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1'-20CE CIRCLE & TO 1'-20CE CIRC</td> <td>RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDOWITHIN OPOSSED WELL PAGL O MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) GSS FEET. NEITHER ID/ TO F AND THE HOUSE OF SUBARDATED UN HIB-CPM dwy NC NORK) NC NORK</td> <td>DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/</td> <td>COLLINO OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 VELL NO O91 COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS DEEPS GLES GLES GES</td> <td>1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20</td> <td>200 21 22 34</td>	I. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1'-20CE CIRCLE & TO 1'-20CE CIRC	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDOWITHIN OPOSSED WELL PAGL O MARK SCALE ARE RAILER AND ONE (1) GSS FEET. NEITHER ID/ TO F AND THE HOUSE OF SUBARDATED UN HIB-CPM dwy NC NORK) NC NORK	DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/	COLLINO OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 VELL NO O91 COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS DEEPS GLES GLES GES	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20	200 21 22 34
Image: State of the second	I. NO PROPO: > 2500 625' 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS OF THE IS ON TH	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO ALLO OR DWELLS CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO CIRCLE &	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKOWITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKOWITHIN PROSED WELL PAD. ONARK SCALE ARE UN UN	DENOTES L STATES TO STATES TO STATES TO EVISED JA PERATORS V PERATORS V PELL 47 STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/ LEASE	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL OGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO. O91 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 O92 	$\frac{1'' =}{0 \text{ N UNITED}}$ $\frac{20}{215}$ $- 0136$ $\frac{0136}{\text{PERMI}}$ $\frac{1}{375\pm}$ $\frac{375\pm}{275\pm8/2022}$ $\frac{375\pm}{275\pm8/2022}$	200 21 22 7 7 7	
INTERPOSE EVENTION STATE SOLUTION EVENTION STATE SOLUTION A section State Solution State Soluting State Solution State Solution State Soluti	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CHIER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1'-OXE WITHIN WITHIN AR TO BE OCC APPEARS TO NO. E STATE STONAL PIALZIS-ROI-22 ECORS NET IF TAYLO REDRILLI	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLDAD WITHIN DPOSED WELL PAD. RALER AND ONE (1) G25 FEET. NEITHER PIED AND THE HOUSE DIAPROATED (+ C) T7 F OF G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	DENOTES L STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI PERATORS W PERATORS W PELL STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/ LEASE CTURE OR S	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL OGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 //ELL NO //ELL NO	$1'' =$ ON UNITED 20 215 -0136 PERMI IA TION S SHALLOW S HALLOW $375\pm$ $275\pm$	200 21 22 4	
Image: State of the second	1. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THE HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU CTION. NO. 9111-Arser LE GRADE THE GRADE THE USPOSAL WATERS DISPOSAL WATERS COU MSTRONG MSTRONG MSTRONG	NOTE WATER W SED CAS OF THE IS ON TH	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WEL NO AG OR DWELLING OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T - 2001 T - 2001 CENT NO. E STATE STONAL 	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLLOWON WITHIN OPOSSED WELL PAD. NAMEK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) GST FEET. NEITHER OF	DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/ LEASE CTURE OR S' CLEAN OUT	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL OGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO /ELL NO /ELL NO /ELL NO // O91 - COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS DEEPS GLEGRAFTON AGES GLEGE NOSEE V FIMULATEX ND REPLUG	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20	200 21 22 4 T	
Image: Second of the intermediation of the intermediatinterest of the intermediation of the intermedi	I. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1'-CEN APPEARS TO NO. E STATE STONAL CEN STATE STONAL CORS NET IF "GAS" P LONG F TAYLO REDRILLI JG AND A	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLKOWITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLKOWITHIN PROSED WELL PAG. ON MARK SCALE ARE IN AND ONE (1) G25 FEET. NEITHER PHED AND INE HOUSE DIAPROATED (+ DARDATED (+ DARDA	DENOTES L STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI PERATORS W PELL STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/ LEASE CTURE OR SI CLEAN OUT / GET FORMAT	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 /ELL NO O91 COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS DEEPS GLEGRAFTON AGEGS NOSEE VINULATEX ND REPLUG IND REPLUG IND REPLUG	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20	200 21 22 4 T	
Image: Section of the sectin of the sectin of the section of the section of the sec	I. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO T-2001 T-2001 T-2001 CIRCLE & TO NO. E STATE STONAL STATE STONAL FINITIAL PLONG F TAYLO REDRILLI JG AND A	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLDOWITHIN OPOSSED WELL PAGE RAILER AND ONE (1) GSS FEET. NETHER ID/ TO F CONTRACTORY	DENOTES L STATES TOP STATES TOP STATES TOP ELL <u>47</u> STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 VELL NO O91 COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS COUNTY WEST VIRGINI RONMENTAL PROTEC F OIL AND GAS GLES GLES GLES GLES GLES GLES GLES GLES GLES GLES MOMARC DEEPS GLES MOS MOS MO REPLUG MARC DTHMARC	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 		
Image: State of the second	I. NO PROPO: > 2500 625 2. WE HUNTIN STRUCTU	NOTE WATER W SED CAS SED CAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AD OR DWELLS OR DWELLS CENTER OF P CIRCLE 4 TO EE OC APPEARS TO EE OC STATE STORY 4 TO EE OC STATE STORY 4 STATE STORY 4 CENT CENT STORY 4 STATE STORY 1 CORS NET IF TAYLO REDRILLI JG AND A	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN WERE FOLKOWITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGN OF STATEMARK SCALE ARE RALER AND ONE (1) G25 FEET. NEITHER FIELD AND INE HOUSE DIAPROATED (+ D/ 77 RI OF CHARGE (+ CHARGE	DENOTES L STATES TO STATES TO ATE SE VISED JA PERATORS V PELL 47 STATE STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STATE OF ISION OF ENVI OFFICE O STORAGE QUADRAN ACRE/ LEASE CTURE OR S' CLEAN OUT / SET FORMAT TIMATED DEF	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL OGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 //ELL NO O91 //ELL NO //ELL	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 		
Image: State of the second	I. NO PROPO: > 2500 2. WE 3. THEI HUNTIN STRUCTU STRUCTU CTION. MO. 9111-Arser LE GRADE THE GRADE THE DISPOSAL WATERS COU EMSTRONG EEPER TION UTE 300	NOTE WATER W SED GAS SED GAS S	ES ON SU VELLS WERE F WELL NO AG OR DWELLING CENTER OF P CIRCLE & TO 1'-202 CIRCLE & T	RVEY UND WITHIN 250' OF CULTURAL BUILDINGS WERE FOLKOWITHIN DPOSED WELL PAGE RALER AND ONE (1) G25 FEEL NEITHER PHED AND INE HOUSE DRAFDATED (+ 0, 0) (+ 0,	DENOTES L STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI STATES TOI PERATORS W PERATORS W P	214 0. 215 216 OCATION OF WELL POGRAPHIC MAPS PTEMBER 28 NUARY 20 //ELL NO //ELL NO //IND 22,971 //IND 22,971	1" = ON UNITED , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 , 20 		



www.6 - Sheet 1			-	4,301' B.H. 143' T.H
RMSTRONGILLEASE			В.Н.	T.H. LATITUDE 39°17'30" B.H. LATITUDE 39°20'00" T.H.
VELL NO. 215				
ARSENAL RESOURCES				0.05(
				ш. 8 с
ARMSTRONG II- 215	D LD CEL	10000		Intro
A ROBERT & JULIE ARMSTRONG	5-12-1	65.375		NON
B ROBERT L. JR. & PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER C ARK LAND LLC	5-12-3 5-9-58	91.45		H H
D COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK LAND CO.) E COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC	5-9-57 1	120		
F ARK LAND LLC G ARK LAND LLC	5-8-18	73,30 74,00	(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE	(UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
H STATE OF W.V. INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS 1 MARK A. CURREY	5-5-15 5-4-15	108.46	NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) N. 28 NAD'83 GEO. LAT-0	38,680.62 E. 1,803,259.68 (N) 39.291109 LONG-(W) 80.083837
J STATE OF W.V. (NORTHWESTERN TURNPIKE) K MARK A. CURREY ET AL	3-16-38	18.50	NAD'83 UTM (M) N. 4,5	349,482.13 E. 579,006.70 ANDING POINT
PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OWN	ER	ACRES 89.30	NAD'83 S.P.C. (FT) N 28 NAD'83 GEO. LAT-1	E. 1,803,996.4 (N) 39.293668 LONG-(W) 80.081256
5-12-35.1 MARIE ELEANOR QUEEN 5-12-34.1 DONNA & GOODNOW		. 2	NAD'83 UTM (M) N. 4.	349,768.3 E. 579,226.5 BOTTOM HOLE
5-12-90 ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSTRONG 5-13-71 2 JOSEPH & LACEY N FREY		5 8.35	NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) N. 30 NAD'83 GEO LAT-	03,477.6 E. 1,799,197.4 (N) 39,331661 LONG-(W) 80,098538
5-13 71.3 ARK LAND LLC 5-8-22 HAROLD THOMAS & MARY LOU ADKINS		27.52 34.77	NAD'B3 UTM (M) N. 4	353,969.8 E. 577,694.0
5-8-21 DAYTON W & RUTH A GREEN C/O ARK LAN 5-8-14 ARK LAND LLC	DLLC	66.95 17		
5-8-15 ARK LAND LLC 5-8-19 ARK LAND LLC		106.82 42.23		
5-8-20 ARK LAND LLC 5-5-13 LARRY MCDANIEL (HEIRS) IN C/O MICHAEJ	. E MCDANIEL	23 4.98		
5-5-14 TIMOTHY R. & ROSS P. GERARD 3-16-36 JASON KNOTTS		15.63 4,80		DEEEDENOE
3-16-37 ARK LAND LLC 3-16-33 MARK A. CURREY, ET AL		1,00 35,00	-	HEFEHENCE
3-16-39 NORA REYNOLDS, ET AL 3-16-40 JOHN WHITESCARVER		1 176.75		
5-5-15-1 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-5-15-4 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA (WV DEPT OF A	GRICULTURE)	54.5 2.84		1116 2 2 1169
5-5-15.2 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-4-15 MARK A CURREY		3.2 108.46		11
5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 5-9-4 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC		33.1 115.00		and the
5-9-56 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK 5-9-63.3 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK	LAND CO.)	55.75 85.45		841 40 KL
5-9-59 ARK LAND COMPANY 5-9-61 ARK LAND COMPANY		28.50		12.3
5-9-60 ARK LAND LLC		50.02		(A)
	NOT	ES ON SURVEY	WELL NO.	215
212 1	1. NO WATER PROPOSED GA	WELLS WERE FOUND W	ITHIN 250' OF 12-90 7	216
FUCURE ATTEN AND CARDING IN-	> 2500 SQ. F 525' OF THE 2. WELL SPO	T OR DWELLINGS WERE CENTER OF PROPOSE T CIRCLE & TOPO MAR	FOUND WITHIN D WELL PAD. K SCALE ARE	
2. Company constraints from production 400, for the Product Annual State (P. Party and State and State (Compiler on APP 2010) Tells and 2011	J. THERE IS C	I"=2000' NE (1) HOUSE TRAILEI N WITHIN WITHIN 625 F	R AND ONE (1)	
$\label{eq:state} \begin{tabular}{lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	STRUCTURE APP TRAILER	EAR TO BE OCCUPIED	AND THE HOUSE SIDATED.	1" = 200
HE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT		CORY A.S.	(+) DENOTES LO	CATION OF WELL ON UNITED
HS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL	EB.	LICENSES	DATE SEP	TEMBER 28
E INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND E REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED	1.	No. 677	* REVISED JAN	JARY 20 , 20, 2022
THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	TION. PRO	STATE OF	COPERATORS WE	LL NO215
5. Anno 1 In the	in the second	Sor VIRG	RANNI WELL 47	-091 - 01364
· supply in some		CONAL ST	STATE	COUNTY PERMIT
NIMUM DEGREE FILE N	IO. g111-Arsenal-SUR	V-Plat215-R01-220118-CF	STATE OF V	VEST VIRGINIA
DRIZONTAL & VERTICAL SCA	LE1	" = 2000'		ONMENTAL PROTECTION
DNTROL DETERMINED BY: DGPS (SURVEY	GRADE TIE TO	CORS NETWOR	(K) OFFICE OF	OIL AND GAD
PE: OIL GAS_X INJECTION	DISPOSAL	_ "GAS" PROD	UCTION X STORAGE	DEEP SHALLOW
GROUND = 1291.10' PROPOSED = 1293.72'	MATEDOUED			
DISTRICT _ COURTHOUSE	COUNT	Y TAYLOR	QUADRANG	LE GRAFTON
JRFACE OWNER ROBERT L. & JULIE A. AR	MSTRONG		ACREAC	GE 65.375±
DYALTY OWNER ROBERT L. & JULIE A. AR	MSTRONG ET A	NL.	ACREAG	GE02/18/2022
ROPOSED WORK :	CEDES	DEDENI	LEASE N	O. SEE WW-6A1
RILL CONVERT DRILL D	TION PI		FRACTURE OR STI	MULATE PLUG OFF OLD
HYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)	PL PL	OG AND ADAN	TARGET FORMATIC	DNMARCELLUS
			ESTIMATED DEPT	THTMD 22,971.5 / TVD 7,789'
ELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES		DESIG	NATED AGENT GARY SHO	ORT
ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SU	JITE 300		ADDRESS 633 WEST	MAIN STREET
WEXFORD, PA 15090			BRIDGEP	JR1, WV 26330



WW-6A1 (5/13) Operator's Well No. Armstrong II 215

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5) IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that –

- (1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;
- (2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or Number	Grantor, Lessor, etc.	Grantee, Lessee, etc.	Royalty	Book/Page
-------------------------	-----------------------	-----------------------	---------	-----------

See Attached

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP, Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

- WV Division of Water and Waste Management
- WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
- U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
- County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:	Arsenal Resources				
By:	Ross Schweitzer	RSchweitzer	RS		
Its:	Sr. Director of Drillin	g, Construction & Permitting			

Page 1 of __7_

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of Environmental Protection

02/18/2022

4709101364

ease Number	Lessor	Lessee	Lease Royalty	Book/Page	Gross Ac
	ROBERT L ARMSTRONG AND JULIE ARMSTRONG	PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT			
A	HUSBAND AND WIFE	CORPORATION	0.125	55/708	65.375
00004370	PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC		30/698	
5-12-1	PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC	RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC		8/541	
	ROBERT L CARPENTER AND VIRGINIA H	CORPORATION	0.125	41/670	117.0
B	CARPENTER HIS WIFE	CORPORATION	0.125	41/6/8	117.94
00003425		PDC MOUNTAINEEK, LLC		30/698	
5-12-3				8/541	
			0.125	50/10	01.45
00004475		CORPORATION	0.125	58/19	91.45
00004475	PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC		30/698	
5-9-58			0.455	8/541	
D	COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC	PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC	0.125	64/392	120
00005176	PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC	RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC		8/541	
2-2-2/1		DETROI FUNA DEVELOPMENT			
-			0.125	41/670	110
E	CARPENTER HIS WIFE	CORPORATION	0.125	41/6/8	118
00003425		PDC MOUNTAINEEK, LLC		30/698	
5-9-57	PDC MOONTAINEER, LLC	RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC		8/541	
F					
00008076	DORIS C STOUT IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED				
5-8-18	DECEMBER 27, 2012 DANIEL L STOUT TRUSTEE	MAR KEY LLC	0.16	69/126	73.5
	MONA IL COOPER A WIDOW, DONNA LAND				
c	CHARLES & MCELDOWNEY WIFE AND HUSBAND		0.125	42/12	74
00004040	CHARLES & MICELDOWNET WIFE AND HUSBAND		0.125	42/15	74
5-9-1				50/098 8/E41	
5-5-1				6/541	
			0.125	10/656	012 6
п	HUBACK HER HUSBAND	CORPORATION	0.125	40/656	915.0
00008278	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
5-15-15	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	2	36/618	
			THE I	/	
			e and		
		1 of 6	SHO ES		
		Prot	ED and 202		
		ecti	Gar 12		
		<u>o</u>	CD .		

Lease Number	Lessor	Lessee	Lease Royalty	Book/Page	Gross Acres
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
	DR FLORENCE KUNST HOBACK AND J HOLLAND	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
н	HOBACK HER HUSBAND	CORPORATION	0.125	37/663	913.69
00008290	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
5-15-15	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
		EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
н	TYGART EAST COMPANY	CORPORATION	0.125	38/599	913.69
00008292	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
5-15-15	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
	THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF DAVIS AND ELKINS	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
н	COLLEGE	CORPORATION	0.125	38/616	913.69
00008293	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
5-15-15	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
	RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS				
	SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
н	REYNOLDS HIS WIFE	CORPORATION	0.125	45/56	913.69
00008343	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
5-15-15	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
	MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
н	HUSBAND	CORPORATION	0.125	45/184	913.69
00008344	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION		_	314/429	
5-15-15	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	EE Cife	36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC	He Spi	37/8	
		antal antal	en <u>Sur</u>		
		l Pro			
		2 of 6	वे े 122		
		f on	. *.		

Lease Number	Lessor	Lessee	Lease Royalty	Book/Page	Gross Ac
н	ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR WILDA P MALLOW	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/176	913.69
00008345 5-15-15	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
н	MARY E COYLE WIDOW	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/180	913.6
00008346 5-15-15	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
н	CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/188	913.6
00008347 5-15-15	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
н	J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/505	913.6
00008348 5-15-15	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
T	JESSIE R MASON (WIDOW) AND SAMUEL FRED MASON II (SINGLE)	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	44/196	108.4
00008294 5-4-15	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
J J	CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	0.125	249/302	N/A
ED		3 of 6			

Lease Number	Lessor	Lessee	Lease Royalty	Book/Page	Gross Acres
D0000368	PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC	RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC		8/541	
CT RT 50/26					
	RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS				
	SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
J	REYNOLDS HIS WIFE	CORPORATION	0.125	45/56	N/A
00008343	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
CT RT 50/26	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
	MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
J	HUSBAND	CORPORATION	0.125	45/184	N/A
00008344	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
CT RT 50/26	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
	ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE				
	AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
J	FOR WILDA P MALLOW	CORPORATION	0.125	45/176	N/A
00008345	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
CT RT 50/26	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
		EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
J	MARY E COYLE WIDOW	CORPORATION	0.125	45/180	N/A
				_	
00008346	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
CT RT 50/26	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	-
		EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
J	CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED	CORPORATION	0.125	45/188	N/A
00008347	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	n	314/429	
CT RT 50/26	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
			t the s		
		4 of 6			
			: 3 2		
			ofee of the second seco		



Lease Number	Lessor	Lessee	Lease Royalty	Book/Page	Gross Acr
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
J	J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/505	N/A
00008348 CT RT 50/26	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
K D0000368 00013955	CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC	PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC	0.125	249/302 8/541	N/A
к	RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L REYNOLDS HIS WIFE	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/56	18.5
00008343 3-16-38	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
к	MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER HUSBAND	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/184	18.5
00008344 3-16-38	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
к	ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR WILDA P MALLOW	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/176	18.5
00008345 3-16-38	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC		314/429 36/618 37/8	
к	MARY E COYLE WIDOW	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	0.125	45/180	18.5

Lease Number	Lessor	Lessee	Lease Royalty	Book/Page	Gross Acres
00008346	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
3-16-38	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
		EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
К	CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED	CORPORATION	0.125	45/188	18.5
00008347	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
3-16-38	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	
		EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY			
к	J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE	CORPORATION	0.125	45/505	18.5
00008348	EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA		314/429	
3-16-38	ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC		36/618	
	GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC	MAR KEY LLC		37/8	

FEB **3** 2022 WV Department of Environmental Protection

Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells

This Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells (this "Agreement"), by and among Mountaineer Keystone LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company ("Mountaineer"), Keystone"), PDC Mountaineer, LLC, a Delaware timited liability company ("PDC"), and PDC Mountaineer Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("PDC"), and PDC October 15, 2014. (the "Effective Date") and sets forth the terms pursuant to which Mountaineer Keystone will drill, complete and operate the Wells (as defined below) on behalf of PDC and PDC Holdings. Mountaineer Keystone, PDC, and PDC Holdings are each a "Party" and are collectively the "Terties". In consideration of the foregoing and the respective agreements hereinafter set forth and the mutual benefits to be derived therefrom, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Term: This Agreement is effective from the Effective Date until terminated by Mountaineer Keystone on the one hand or PDC and PDC Holdings on the other hand with 30 days' written notice to the other Party or Parties, as applicable (the "Term").
- 2. Authorization to Operate: PDC and PDC Holdings authorize Mountaineer Keystone to undertake and perform, on PDC and PDC Holdings behalf, all operations, including without limitation permit applications, well pad preparation, drilling and completing wells, and marketing gas, oil and other hydrocarbons thereform with respect to all oil and gas wells to be drilled on oil Keystone are affiliates with a common parent. Mountaineer Keystone was formed to operate oil Keystone agrees that it shall, in a good and workmanlike market on the affiliates. Mountaineer Keystone agrees that it shall, in a good and workmanlike market oil and gas wells on leasehold acreage owned by PDC or PDC Holdings from time to time as directed by PDC or PDC Holdings.
- No Third Party Beneficiary: This Agreement is for the benefit of the Parties and is not for the benefit of any third party.
- 4. Counterparts: This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts and via facsimile or similar electronic transmittel, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

02/18/2022

C

FFB

3 2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mountaineer Keystone, PDC, and PDC Holdings have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

MOUNTAINEER KEYSTONE LLC

By: Name: 20 4-3 Title: CEO

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

By: Name Title: Core

PDC MOUNTAINEER HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Name: Robert He

Title: Caro

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells

This Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells (this "Agreement"), by end among Areenal Resources LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company ("Arsenal"), River Ridge Energy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("River Ridge "), and River Ridge Energy, Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("River Ridge Holdings"), is effective as of March 1, 2017. (the "Effective Date") and sets forth the terms pursuant to which Arcenel will drill, complete and operate the Wells (as defined below) on behalf of River Ridge and River Ridge Holdings. Arsenal, River Ridge, and River Ridge Holdings are each a "Party" and are collectively the "Parties". In consideration of the foregoing and the respective agreements hereinafter set forth and the mutual benefits to be derived therefrom, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- Terra: This Agreement is effective from the Effective Date until terminated by Areanal on the one hand or River Ridge and River Ridge Holdings on the other hand with 30 days' written notice to the other Party or Parties, as applicable (the "Term").
- 2. Authorization to Operate: River Ridge and River Holdings authorize Arsenal to undertake and perform, on River Ridge and River Ridge Holdings behalf, all operations, including without limitation permit applications, well pad preparation, drilling and completing wells, and marketing gas, oil and other hydrocarbons therefrom with respect to all oil and gas wells to be drilled on oil and gas leasehold acreage held by River Ridge or River Ridge Holdings. River Ridge, River Ridge Holdings and Arsenal are affiliates with a common parent. Arsenal was formed to operate oil and gas leasehold acreage held by River Ridge, River Ridge, River affiliates. Arsenal spaces that it shall, in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with industry standards as they preveil in the area, drill, complete and oparate oil and gas wells on by River Ridge or River Ridge Holdings from time to time as directed by River Ridge or Boarate oil and gas wells on leasehold acreage owned by River Ridge or River Ridge Holdings from time to time as directed by River Ridge or River Ridge or River Ridge or Wells").
- 3. No Third Party Beneficiary: This Agreement is for the benefit of the Parties and is not for the banefit of any third party.
- 4. Counterparts: This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts and via facsimile or similar electronic transmittal, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(Signature Page Follows)

.

PECEIVED Cffic: or Oil and Gas FEB 3 2022 WV Department of Environmental Protection

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Arsenal, River Ridge, and River Ridge Holdings have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

By: Name: Joel E. Symonds

Title: Vice President - Land

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

By:

Nanfe: Joel E. Symonds Title: Vice President - Land

RIVER RIDGE HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Name: Joel E. Symonds

Title: Vice President - Land

FEB 3 2022 WV Department of Environmental Protection

۰,

West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing

Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.

MAR KEY LLC

Organization Information								
Org Type	Effective Date	Established Date	Filing Date	Charter	Class	Sec Type	Termination Date	Termination Reason
LLC Limited Liability Company	7/11/2011		7/11/2011	Domestic	Profit			

Organization Information						
Business Purpose	2111 - Mining, Quarrying, Oil & Gas Extraction - Oil and Gas Extraction - Crude Oil and Natural Gas Extraction	Capital Stock				
Charter County		Control Number	99Q1F			
Charter State	W	Excess Acres				
At Will Term	Α	Member Managed	MBR			
At Will Term Years		Par Value				
Authorized Shares		Young Entrepreneur	Not Specified			

Addresses	······································	RECEIVED Cifice of Oil and Gas
Туре	Address	FEB 3 2022
Designated Office Address	633 W. MAIN STREET BRIDGEPORT, WV, 26330	WV Department of Environmental Protection
Mailing Address	6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION SUITE 300 WEXFORD, PA, 15090 USA	
Notice of Process Address	CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 209 WEST WASHINGTON STREET CHARLESTON, WV, 25302	

Principal Office Address	SUITE 300 WEXFORD, PA, 15090 USA
Туре	Address

Officers	
Туре	Name/Address
Member	ARSENAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT LLC 6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION SUITE 300 WEXFORD, PA, 15090
Organizer	PAUL M HERZING 560 EPSILON DR. PITTSBURGH, PA, 15238 USA
Туре	Name/Address

Annual Reports
Filed For
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.

Saturday, September 11, 2021 - 9:01 PM

© 2021 State of West Virginia

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing

Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.

SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, LLC

Organization Information								
Org Type	Effective Date	Established Dat e	Filing Date	Charter	Class	Sec Type	Termination Date	Termination Reason
LLC Limited Liability Company	2/12/1973		2/12/1973	Domestic	Profit			

Organization In	formation		
Business Purpose	Extraction - Oil and Gas Extraction - Crude Oil and Natural Gas Extraction	Capital Stock	
Charter County		Control Number	0
Charter State	W	Excess Acres	0
At Will Term	A	Member Managed	MBR
At Will Term Years		Par Value	
Authorized Shares		Young Entrepreneur	Not Specified

Addresses					
Туре	Address				
Designated Office Address	633 W. MAIN STREET BRIDGEPORT, WV, 26330	Ciffice of Oil 2017			
Mailing Address	6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION SUITE 300 WEXFORD, PA, 15090 USA	FEB 3 Contents WV Department of Environmental Protection			
Notice of Process Address	CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 209 WEST WASHINGTON STREET CHARLESTON, WV, 25302	00/40/0000			

Principal Office Address	6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION SUITE 300 WEXFORD, PA, 15090 USA
Туре	Address

Officers		
Туре	Name/Address	
Member	RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC 6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION, SUITE 300 WEXFORD, PA, 15090	
Organizer	TAMMY J OWEN 300 SUMMERS STREET, STE 1500 PO BOX 2107 CHARLESTON, WV, 25328 USA	
Туре	Name/Address	

DBA			
DBA Name	Description	Effective Date	Termination Date
KEYSPAN PRODUCTION & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY	TRADENAME	6/11/2004	
NATIONAL GRID	TRADENAME	8/17/2007	
NATIONAL GRID PRODUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT	TRADENAME	12/5/2008	5/9/2012
DBA Name	Description	Effective Date	Termination Date

Name Changes		PECEIVED Cifice of Oil and Gas
Date	Old Name	FEB 3 2022
3/28/2011	SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, INC.	WV Department of
Date	Old Name	Environmentar

Date	Amendment
6/15/2016	AMENDMENT FILED CHANGING FROM A MANAGER-MANAGED CO. TO A MEMBER-MANAGED CO. >> REMOVED ROBERT KOZEL & STEPHEN A. BISHOP AS MANAGERS & ADDED SOLE MEMBER (C IMAGE).
3/28/2011	CONVERSION: FROM SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, INC. TO SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, LLC
7/25/1997	MERGER; MERGING LITTLE SWISS DRILLING COMPANY, A QUAL WV CORP AND PALACE VALLEY PETROLEUM COMPANY, A QUAL WV CORP WITH AND INTO SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, INC., A QUAL WV CORP, THE SURVIVOR.
Date	Amendment

Annual Reports
Filed For
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.

Saturday, September 11, 2021 - 9:02 PM

© 2021 State of West Virginia

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

People Powered. Asset Strong.



October 1, 2021

Mr. James Martin, Chief of Oil and Gas West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Ownership of Roadways; Armstrong II 214-216 Wells

Dear Mr. Martin:

In preparation of filing a permit application for the above referenced well, Arsenal Resources has conducted a thorough title examination in order to determine the ownership of the oil and gas underlying roadways crossed by the proposed well(s). If owned in fee by the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways, a lease covering its interest in the roadway or roadways has been properly obtained and provided in the application materials. If a right of way only, the oil and gas underlying such roadway or roadways is owned by the adjoining landowners and is also covered by the leaseholds provided in the application materials.

If you have any questions, concerns or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address listed below.

Sincerely,

on Sheldon

Jon Sheldon Chief Operating Officer

STOCKIED LO. 6

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of Environmental Protection

6031 Wallace Road Ext, Suite 300 Waxford, PA 15090 P: 724-940-1100 F: 800-428-0981 www.arsenalresources.com





2/1/2022

Diversified Resources Inc 4150 Belden Village Ave. NW Ste 410 Canton, OH 44718-2253

RE: Armstrong II Well Pad

Dear Sir/Madam,

Arsenal Resources has developed a Marcellus pad, Armstrong II 214, 215 and 216 wells, located in Taylor County, WV. As an owner or operator of conventional natural gas wells in this area, we are requesting your assistance in this matter.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,800 TVD) and existing conventional natural gas wells included in the attached well list for which you are believed to be the operator.

Arsenal Resources anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing at the Armstrong, 214, 215 and 216 wells during First Quarter of 2022. We have identified conventional natural gas wells operated by your company within 500' (lateral distance) of our newly planned wells. Plats for each well on this pad are attached.

We recommend that conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during and after fracturing operations:

- 1. Inspect surface equipment, prior to fracturing, to establish integrity and establish well conditions.
- Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water, gas, or pressure.
- Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity.
- Notify the OOG and Arsenal Resources if any changes in water, gas production, pressure or other anomalies are identified.

Please feel free to contact me at 724-940-1137 with any questions or comments. You may also contact the WV Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0449.

Sincerely,

RSchweitzer

Ross Schweitzer Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of Environmental Protection

AOR - Attachment "B"

02/18/2022

4709101364



February 1st, 2022

WVDEP Office of Oil and Gas ATTN: Laura Adkins 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Armstrong II 215, API# 47-091-01364 – Expedited Modification due to well extension and spacing changes

Dear Laura:

Enclosed please find the modification for the Armstrong II 215, (API# 47-091-01364). This permit is being modified due to adjusting the well bore spacing and moving it ~150' to the east. The well head locations remained the same. The well is also being extended in lateral length. This well was originally permitted to 21,711' the modification is permitted to 22,971' and the additional leases are shown on the WW-6A1.

Included are the following update forms:

- Plat
- WW-6B, Well Work Permit Application/Casing
- Well Bore Schematic
- WW-6A1, Lease Information
- Roadway Letter
- Site Safety Plan
- AOR

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me by phone or email. Thanks!

Sincerely,

Ross Schweitzer Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting 1-724-584-1192 mobile rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

PECEIVED Ciffice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of Environmental Protection

02/18/2022

4709101364 MODIFICATION



SITE SAFETY PLAN

ARMSTRONG II WELL PAD #215

Duyan Harmin 10-5-21

911 Address:

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

ARMSTRONG II Well Pad #215 Site Safety Plan Table of Contents

Section 1	Contacts, Schedules and Meetings
	A. Emergency Contact Information-Page 3
	B. Public Facility Contact Information-Page 3
	C. H2S Gas, Blow Out, Flaring Emergency and
	Notification and Evacuation procedures - Page 4-5
	D. Bre Snud Meeting Page 6-7
	D. Fle-Spud Meeting-Fage 0-7
	E. Daily Visitors Sign In Sheet -Page 8
	F. Safety Meeting Schedule-Page 8
Section 2	Maps and Diagrams
	A. Plan View Map – Page 9-10
	B. Topographic Map - Page 11-12
	C. Evacuation Plan Procedures – Page 13
Section 3	Well Work
	A. Well Work Descriptions and Schematics – Page 14-18
a 4	B. Statement of Submissions to LEPC – Page 19-20
Section 4	Chemical Inventory and SDS
	A. SDS Availability/Location - Page 21 D. Inventory of Materials on Site for Mining Mud. Base
	B. Inventory of Materials on Site for Mixing Mud – Page
Section 5	21 BOB and Well Control
Section 5	$\Delta = B\Omega P = Equipment = Page 22-24$
	B BOP Testing - Page 25
	C BOP Fourinment and Assembly Installation Schedule – Page 25
	D Personnel with Well Control Training – Page 25
	E. Well Event Record Keeping – Page 25
	F. Inspector Notification – Page 26
	G. Wellhead Assembly – Page 26-28
	H. Well Kill Procedure – Page 29
Section 6	Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S)
	A. H2S Detection and Warning Equipment – Page 30
	B. H2S Personnel Training – Page 30
	C. Inspector Notification of H2S Presence – Page 30
	D. Establishment of Protective Zones – Page 30-31
	E. H2S PPE – Page 31-32
Section 7	Flaring
	A. Description and Plan Including Schematic of Installation for
a a	Duration of Flaring Activities – Page 33-34
Section 8	Collision Avoidance
	A. Established definitions – Page 35
	B. Description of Risk – Page 35
	D. Spider Plot and Anti-Collision Plan, Page 27 (Attached Plan)
	D. Spider Flot and Anti-Comston Flan – Fage 37 (Allached Plan)

Section 1 - Contacts, Schedules, and Meetings

A. Emergency Contact Information

This section details the method of notification to the public if an H2S Gas, blowout, or flaring emergency would be encountered. This section also lists the H2S Safety Services and Equipment that will be brought on site in case of an H2S Emergency.

Emergency Contact Information

The 24-hour Emergency Contact Information including the name and phone numbers of persons to be notified shall be posted in the production trailer in a common area and in plain sight for reference. The Emergency Contact Information is identified in the following table:

Ars	enal Resources – Emergency Contact Inform	nation	
Name	Position	24-Hour Phone #	
Jon Sheldon	Chief Operating Officer	304-376-0719	
Ross Schweitzer	Sr. Director of Drilling, Cons & Permitting	724-584-1192	
Brandon Wedde	Sr Director of Completions & Production	724-719-1240	
Wast Virginia	DEP Office of Oil & Cas - Emergency Con-	tact Information	
west virginia	Ther onice of on & Gas - Emergency con	tact miormation	
Name	Position	24-Hour Phone #	
Bryan Harris	Local WVDEP Inspector, Taylor County	304-553-6087	
	Office of Oil & Gas	304-926-0499	
	WVDEP Emergency Spill Hotline	1-800-642-3074	
	Emergency Response Units		
National Response Center for Reporting Chemical or Oil Spills		800-424-8802	
WVDEP Emergence	cy Spill Center	800-642-3074	
Ambulance, Fire, and Law Enforcement		911	
Taylor County EMS		304-265-0904	
Taylor County Emergency Service Center		304-265-2524	
Taylor County Sheriff Department		304-265-3428	

B. Public Facility Contact Information

According to information provided to Arsenal Resources by SLS there are six public facilities located within the one-mile radius of the site. These facilities are listed in the table below:

Bailey Memorial UMC	63 Bailey Church Rd	Rosemont	WV	26424	304-842-1141
Flemington Assembly Church of God	1001 West Veterans Memorial HWY	Flemington	wv	26347	304-506-3448
Victory Valley Church	Route 76	Rosemont	WV	26424	304-739-4787
USPS	1791 W Veterans Memorial Hwy	Rosemont	WV	26424	800-275-8777
D&K Custom Cutting	1686 E Veterans Memorial Hwy	Flemington	WV	26347	304-739-2686
Mustangs & Bullets	4041 Green Valley Rd	Bridgeport	WV	26330	304-842-4363

All landowners within a 1 Mile Radius are listed as part of the Well Safety Plan Map.

* - ESRI Aerial Imaging was used to determine the location of Schools/Public Facilities/Houses within one mile of the project site.

C. H2S Gas, Blow Out, and Flaring Emergency Notification and Evacuation Procedures

This section details the method of notification to the public if an H2S Gas, blowout, or flaring emergency would be encountered. This section also lists the H2S Safety Services and Equipment that will be brought on-site in case of an H2S Emergency.

Evacuation Plan

In the event of an emergency that requires evacuation, personnel are to vacate the well pad area in a calm and orderly fashion by exiting the pad via the access road onto CR 17.

The procedure to be used in alerting nearby persons in the event of any occurrence that could pose a threat to life or property will be arranged and completed with public officials in detail, prior to drilling into the hydrogen sulfide formations.

In the event of an actual emergency, the following steps will be immediately taken:

- 1. Arsenal Resources will immediately notify the appropriate parties from the Emergency Contacts Section of this plan and any other appropriate parties to conduct necessary evacuation notifications. The emergency officials will immediately warn each resident and transient's down-wind within the radius of exposure from the well site, and then warn all residents in the radius of exposure. Additional evacuation zones may be necessary as the situation warrants. Arsenal Resources will provide assistance to emergency authorities.
- 2. Arsenal Resources will dispatch sufficient personnel to assist with traffic control in the vicinity away from the potentially dangerous area as requested and directed by the emergency authorities in charge of the evacuation procedures. A guard will be stationed at the entrance of the well site to monitor essential and non-essential traffic.
- 3. General:
 - A. The area included within the radius of exposure is considered to be the zone of maximum potential hazard from a hydrogen sulfide gas escape. Immediate evacuation of public areas, in accordance with the provisions of this contingency plan, is imperative. When it is determined that conditions exist which create an additional area (beyond the initial zone of maximum potential hazard) vulnerable to possible hazard, public areas in the additional hazardous area will be evacuated in accordance

with the contingency plan.

- B. In the event of a disaster, after the public areas have been evacuated and traffic stopped, it is expected that local civil authorities will have arrived and within a few hours will have assumed direction of and control of the public, including all public areas. Arsenal Resources will cooperate with these authorities to the fullest extent and will exert every effort by careful advice to such authorities to prevent panic or rumors.
- C. Arsenal Resources will dispatch appropriate management personnel at the disaster site as soon as possible. The company's personnel will cooperate with and provide such information to civil authorities as they might require.
- D. One of the products of the combustion of hydrogen sulfide is sulfur dioxide (SO₂). Under certain conditions this gas may be equally as dangerous as H₂S. A pump type detector device, which determines the percent of SO₂ in air through concentrations in ppm, will be available. Although normal air movement is sufficient to dissipate this material to safe levels, the SO₂ detector should be utilized to check concentrations in the proximity of the well once every hour, or as necessary and the situation warrants. Also, if any low areas are suspected of having high concentrations, personnel should be made aware of these areas, and steps should be taken to determine whether or not these low areas are hazardous.

This evacuation plan will also be posted in the production trailer in a common area and in plain sight for personnel to reference if there is an emergency that requires evacuation. The evacuation plan will be reviewed in the pre-drill or weekly safety meetings with all personnel.

D. Pre-Spud Meeting.

The Pre-Spud Meeting Form included on the next page will be used during the pre-spud meeting to account for all parties that are present. The invited parties shall include Representatives from Arsenal Resources Drilling and HSE Departments, the regional WVDEP Inspector, and representatives from all contractor companies being utilized during the drilling process.

Meeting Date: Pre-Spud Meeting			
	Armstrong II Well Pad #215		
NAME	TITLE		
	Arsenal Resources DRILLING REPRESENTATIVE		
	Arsenal Resources SITE SUPERVISOR/REPRESENTATIVE		
	STATE INSPECTOR		
	DRILLING CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE		

E. Daily Visitor Sign-In Sheets

Arsenal Resources utilizes a third-party security contractor to monitor the main entry to our sites from the start of the drilling process through the conclusion of flowback. The contractors will be utilizing their forms to document all individuals that access Arsenal Resources' well pad.

F. Safety Meetings

Safety Meetings: Arsenal Resources and selected contractors shall hold a "pre-drill" safety meeting to discuss Well Site Safety during operations at the project location.

Safety Meetings will be held on a daily basis, prior to starting different phases of the operation (e.g., completion or work over operations), or when safety issues arise or need to be addressed.

Attendance logs will be kept for all site safety meetings and maintained on site.

The local WV DEP inspector, Bryan Harris, or another Office of Oil and Gas representative and emergency responders from the area will be notified of and invited to the pre-drill and subsequent meeting.
Section 2 – Maps and Diagrams

A. Plan View Map

•

The following pages include a Plan view map of the location, access road, pit(s), flare lines, nearby dwellings, notation of the north direction and the prevailing wind direction.

9



B. Topographic Map

This section includes a Topographic map of the well location, including a 1 mile radius of well location, and UTM NAD 83 coordinates of well site entrance, UTM NAD 83 coordinates of the point the access road intersects the public route, and public route numbers and/or route names.



3,05.29 PM 9102112/8

02/18/2022

C. Evacuation Plan Procedures

In the event of an H2S emergency, the following steps will be immediately taken:

- 1. Arsenal Resources will immediately notify the appropriate parties from the Emergency Contacts Section of this plan and any other appropriate parties to conduct necessary evacuation notifications. The emergency officials will immediately warn each resident and transient's down-wind within the radius of exposure from the well site, and then warn all residents in the radius of exposure. Additional evacuation zones may be necessary as the situation warrants. Arsenal Resources will provide assistance to emergency authorities.
- 2. Arsenal Resources will dispatch sufficient personnel to assist with traffic control in the vicinity away from the potentially dangerous area as requested and directed by the emergency authorities in charge of the evacuation procedures. A guard will be stationed at the entrance of the well site to monitor essential and non-essential traffic.

General:

- A. The area included within the radius of exposure is considered to be the zone of maximum potential hazard from a hydrogen sulfide gas escape. Immediate evacuation of public areas, in accordance with the provisions of this contingency plan, is imperative. When it is determined that conditions exist which create an additional area (beyond the initial zone of maximum potential hazard) vulnerable to possible hazard, public areas in the additional hazardous area will be evacuated in accordance with the contingency plan.
- B. In the event of a disaster, after the public areas have been evacuated and traffic stopped, it is expected that local civil authorities will have arrived and within a few hours will have assumed direction of and control of the public, including all public areas. Arsenal Resources will cooperate with these authorities to the fullest extent and will exert every effort by careful advice to such authorities to prevent panic or rumors.
- C. Arsenal Resources will dispatch appropriate management personnel at the disaster site as soon as possible. The company's personnel will cooperate with and provide such information to civil authorities as they might require.
- D. One of the products of the combustion of hydrogen sulfide is sulfur dioxide (SO₂). Under certain conditions this gas may be equally as dangerous as H₂S. A pump type detector device, which determines the percent of SO₂ in air through concentrations in ppm, will be available. Although normal air movement is sufficient to dissipate this material to safe levels, the SO₂ detector should be utilized to check concentrations in the proximity of the well once every hour, or as necessary and the situation warrants. Also, if any low areas are suspected of having high concentrations, personnel should be made aware of these areas, and steps should be taken to determine whether or not these low areas are hazardous.

Section 3 - Well Work

This section includes written descriptions of well work and procedure to be used during the drilling, completion, and production phases, including schematic plan views of each, as well as casing sheets.

Project Description

This project includes the construction of several temporary and permanent features including a 8,383 foot long, 16 foot wide gravel access road to a 182,660 square foot gravel well pad with associated erosion and sediment control BMP's. An additional 238 foot long access road is to be constructed from the gravel well pad to a 40,280 square foot gravel AST and Manifold pad. Once the well pad is constructed, the well is to be drilled as a horizontal well for natural gas extraction purposes.

General Drilling Program

- 1. Move in and rig up rat hole rig and drill 36" conductor hole and run 24" conductor casing to approximately 80' depth. Cement to surface via pump truck thru swedge and up the backside and drill 16" mouse hole per rig specifications. Rig down move off rat hole rig.
- 2. Move in and rig up a double or triple drilling rig, rig up flow lines and steel pits, and drill 17 ½" hole to a depth of 300' 1000' depending on local fresh water depth. Drilling medium will be on fresh water. Run new, J-55, 54.5#, 13 3/8" casing and hardware to near bottom and cement to surface with Class A, 3% CaCl2 cement. Wait at least 8 hrs. on cement prior to drilling. If no cement circulation, call the inspector, run a CBL to determine cement top, then grout from the top back to surface. Wait on top grout 8hrs if grout is needed prior to drilling. Nipple up casing with annular BOP and test.
- 3. Open Mine Contingency Plan: when an open mine is encountered, Arsenal Resources will run 20" (H-40, 94#) and hardware as a mine string. The mine string will be set between 30 to 50 feet below the base of the open mine encountered. The mine string will have a cement balance job on the bottom (below the open mine), and the top will be surface-grouted to ground level. Then drill down to the proposed surface depth and set 13 -3/8" casing as originally planned.
- 4. Rig up directional drillers (if they are scheduled to nudge the surface) and trip in hole with 12 ¼" bit and drill on fresh water to the depth of 50 feet below the base of the 5th Sand, at approximately 1,500-2,800 feet. Any change from permitted depth will result in immediate notification to the OOG inspector for approval and subsequent modification to other well casing plans on the same pad will be made immediately to the OOG inspector. Run new, J-55 40#, 9 5/8" casing and hardware to near bottom and cement to surface with Class A cement. Wait at least 8 hrs. on cement prior to drilling.
- 5. Trip in hole with directional tools and 8 ³/₄" bit, continue drilling on fresh water to KOP. Then switch to a synthetic base mud system, and drill and build angle at 9 degree doglegs and land well at approximately 90 degrees horizontal in the lower Marcellus. Trip for directional issues or bit as needed, and drill 8 ³/₄" or 8 ¹/₂" hole.
- 6. Drill 8 3/4" or 8 1/2" hole to planned total depth. Condition and prep the hole for casing run, and trip out of the hole. Lay down drilling assembly, and rig up casing crew and handling equipment. Run 5.5" 20# P-110, production casing the entire

14

measured depth of the well. Rig down casing crew and equipment, and rig up cementing crew. Cement production casing in 2 stages, with the lead and tail consisting of various densities of Class A cement slurry. The top of the production cement will be brought to approximately 150' within the intermediate casing shoe.

Once drilling operations have finished, the Armstrong II #215 will be handed over to completions. Arsenal Resources will complete the well, using wireline perforating, and slickwater fracing. The number of stages will be determined once the lateral has been drilled. Each stage will consist of 500,000 lbs. of sand and approximately 420,000 gallons of water.

Well Equipment Set Up Procedure

- 1. Well set up starts by meeting with completions, flow back, set up contractor, and production supervisor.
- 2. A discussion is made on where to set surface equipment, GPU's Tanks and lines.
- 3. Procedure for equipment setup is to level off and gravel GPU and Tank area. Build concrete pad for GPU's and construct tank containment, and then set GPU's and Tanks. Install header pipe and dump lines to tanks. Install Sand traps, Lock-out casing valve and install prefabbed well head fittings, and dig up and install 3" lines to well heads. X-Ray all welds on gas lines; install skillets and block of lines for Hydrostatic test, test pipe. Drain pipe, remove plugs and skillets, bolt piping back up. Finish hooking up ESD Controls.
- 4. Welding is done in one corner of locations, utilizing flow backs LEL and our Personal LEL Monitors

Wellbore Casing and Cement Information

Geology information pertaining to the depths of freshwater, saltwater, coal, voids, etc., as listed on the Well Permit Application have been identified in the table below:

Geolo	gic Information	
Approximate freshwater strata depths	30', 100', 150', 250', 850'	
Approximate saltwater depths	2,040'	
Approximate coal seam depths	48', 477.5', 523', 693', 748', 813', 868', 898	
Approximate void depths (coal, karst, other)	None	

1. Casing and Cementing Standards listed on the Well Work Permit Application Casing and Tubing Program Table have been identified in the table below:

Casing & Tubing Program									
Casing Type	Size	Grade	Weight /FT	For Drilling	Left in Well	Fill Up			
Conductor	24"		94#	80'	80'	CTS			
Fr. Water	13.375"	J-55	54.5#	950'	950'	CTS			
Intermediate	9.625"	J-55	40#	2,500'	2,500'	CTS			
Production	5.5"	P-110	20#	21,711'	21,711'	TOC @ 2,250			
Tubing									

All casing and cement will meet current API standards any special conditions required of the permit that were set forth upon approval.



ner Keyslonel2017717078-007 - Johnson TFP40/Gamman/Production Equipment Layon: dgi **K:/Mounta** B/10-50 //// 8/21/2018

02/18/2022



• •

B. LEPC Submission

The following page contains a Statement detailing that the plan will be provided to the local emergency planning committee or county emergency services office within at least 7 days from land disturbance or well work.





Arsenal Resources acknowledges that a copy of this Site Safety Plan will be submitted to the Local Emergency Planning Committee or county emergency services office as listed in the contacts section of this plan, within at least 7 days from land disturbance or well work.

RSchweitzer

Ross Schweitzer Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting

Section 4 - Chemical Inventory and Safety Data Sheets (SDS)

A. SDS Availability / Location

The SDS sheets will be provided and maintained by the selected contractor(s) and for personnel to reference.

The location of the SDS sheets, how they are referenced, and maintained shall be detailed in each of the operations meetings and the pre-drill or weekly safety meetings with all personnel.

B. Inventory of Mud Materials

- 1. Inventory: At least 70,965 pounds of barite will be kept on location plus additional weight at the warehouse. At least 2,075 bbls of drilling fluid will be onsite and additional fluid will be stored both on location and at the warehouse.
- 2. The number and type of mixing units for mixing the mud on site shall be provided by the selected contractor and kept in the production trailer in a designated archive area for reference.
- 3. The selected driller shall use IADC well control methods. These shall include the Driller's Method, Wait and Weight, Dynamic Volumetric, Migration/Bleed, and Lubrication/Bleed. The primary methods are Driller's Method and Wait and Weight.

Section 5 -BOP and Well Control

A. BOP Equipment

The following pages include schematics and information on the BOP equipment.

22

11" 5K Double Ram BOP



Choke & Kill, BOP



Section 5, continued

B. BOP Testing

Procedure and Schedule for Testing the BOP Stack: For the bottom and horizontal wellbore drilling phase, the BOP equipment shall be function tested upon initial installation, weekly, and after each bit trip. The BOP equipment shall be pressure tested upon initial installation and every twenty-one (21) days thereafter. All pressure tests shall be performed for thirty (30) minutes. Annular preventers should be tested to seventy percent (70%) of the rated capacity and ram preventers should be tested to eighty percent (80%) of the rated capacity.

BOP Schedule: A schedule of BOP equipment installation and operation shall be kept for each applicable string in the Detailed Daily Reports that are kept in the production trailer in a designated archive location for reference.

Adjustments and variances are only permitted with consent of the area drilling/completion manager and WVDEP Inspector.

The Testing will follow the requirements of 35-8 5.7.c.2.

C. BOP Equipment and Assembly Installation Schedule

1. The 13 3/8" Rotating Head will be installed when nippling up on the 13 3/8" casing. It will divert returns to the pit while drilling this section.

2. The 9 5/8" BOP stack will be installed when nippling up on the 13 3/8" casing. The BOP will be pressure tested using a test plug. The BOP will be tested to a pressure of 250 psi low and 5,000 psi high and the annular to 250 psi low and 2,500 psi high prior to drilling out 8 5/8" casing.

3. When the 10,000 psi BOP stack is in use, a 10,000 psi upper and lower Kelly cock will be employed. They will be tested when the BOP stack is tested.

D. Personnel with Well Control Training

A list of all personnel with approved well control training and current certification recognized by the International Association of Drilling Contractors (IADC) shall be provided to the Office prior to the pre-spud meeting. Current Arsenal Resources employee with Wild Well Control training is Ross Schweitzer.

E. Well Event Record Keeping

Detailed Log: A detailed daily record of events shall be kept during the drilling operation noting any significant event (e.g., lost circulation, presence of hydrogen sulfide, fluid entry, kicks and abnormal pressures). The daily reports will be kept in the production trailer in a designated archive location for reference.

F. Inspector Notification

A detailed record of significant drilling events will be recorded in Arsenal Resources well log book. The state inspector will be notified upon any significant drilling events including the encounter of Hydrogen Sulfide Gas, lost circulation, fluid entry, abnormal pressures, etc.

G. Wellhead Assembly

The following pages contain sketches of the anticipated wellhead assemblies that will be used.





2-1/16" 5M Production Tree DUE123



INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREINIS THE PROPERTY OF CACTUS WELLHEAD, LLC. REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE, DR USE THEREOF IS PROMISSIBLE ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTACT OR AS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED BY CACTUS WELLHEAD, LLC.





INTORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF CACTUS WELLHEAD, LLC. REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE, ON USE THEREOF IS PRIMISSIEL CONVLY AS PROVIDE BY CONTRACT OR AS EXPRESS IF AUTHORIZED BY CACTUS WELLHEAD, LLC.

H. Well Kill Procedures

- 1. Inventory: At least 70,965 pounds of barite will be kept on location plus additional weight at the warehouse. At least 2,075 bbls of drilling fluid will be onsite and additional fluid will be stored both on location and at the warehouse.
- 2. The number and type of mixing units for mixing the mud on site shall be provided by the selected contractor and kept in the production trailer in a designated archive area for reference.
- 3. The selected driller shall use IADC well control methods. These shall include the Driller's Method, Wait and Weight, Dynamic Volumetric, Migration/Bleed, and Lubrication/Bleed. The primary methods are Driller's Method and Wait and Weight.

Section 6 – Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S)

A. Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) Detection and Warning Equipment

Arsenal Resources has a MeshGuard LEL and H2S Monitoring system installed on the rig. The system triggers audio and visual alarms if it detects LEL or H2S at action levels.

The system consists of the following:

- 1 H₂S Fixed Monitor w/2 relays (relays location in doghouse & company man trailer)
- 4 H₂S Sensors (sensors located on rig floor, cellar, shakers, and mud tank)
- 2 Explosion Proof Alarms (Light and Siren)

Arsenal Resources employees will utilize MGC multi-gas detectors. The selected contractor foreman shall immediately notify the WV DEP Office of Oil and Gas Inspector and the Office when Hydrogen Sulfide is encountered.

B. H2S Personnel Training

Personnel involved with the monitoring, detection or warning of the presence of Hydrogen Sulfide shall be provided training in a special training session detailing how to use the equipment and issue the necessary warning prior to the operations commencing. This is special Hydrogen Sulfide detection training that will be conducted by the selected contractor.

C. Inspector Notification of H2S Presence

The selected contractor shall immediately contact the WV DEP Office of Oil and Gas Inspector by phone when Hydrogen Sulfide is detected and alert the guard station that no entry to the site shall be granted to unauthorized personnel during that time until the presence of Hydrogen Sulfide is no longer detected and the site is deemed safe by the WV DEP Office of Oil and Gas Inspector or Office Representative.

D. Establishment of Protective Zones

Evacuation and Notification of General Public if an H2S Emergency Occurs:

In the event of an accident that requires notification to the residents within 2,500 feet of the well site, local emergency responders and the Taylor County Emergency Services shall be notified by phone and coordinate alerting the residents by phone or in person and advise them of the appropriate action.

The selected contractor shall maintain the 2,500 foot protection zone during all applicable events such as hydrogen sulfide, blow-outs and flaring by alerting the local emergency responders and the Taylor County Emergency Services and having them coordinate notifications and evacuation of the protection zone.

E. H2S PPE

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE):

During operations, all personnel shall have on hard hats, safety goggles, fire retardant clothing, steel toe boots and earplugs at all times. Additional PPE may be required for specialized tasks.

Each individual's required PPE will be detailed in the Job Safety Analysis report that is kept in the production trailer in a designated archive area for reference, and shall be reviewed by each individual prior to the start of their shift.

Personnel without the required PPE will not be granted access to the site.

H₂S Safety Services Equipment List:

In the event of an H2S Emergency, Total Safety or TekSolv will be contacted to provide the following:

Hydrogen Sulfide Safety Package

Respiratory Safety Systems

<u>QTY</u>	DESCRIPTION
8	30-minute pressure demand SCBA with Pigtail.
4	4 supplied Air Respirators with 5 minute escape bottles.
	Detection and Alarm Safety System
1	Personal H ₂ S monitors
1	Portable Tri-Gas Hand Held Meter (O2, LEL, H2S)
1	Gastech Manual Impingement Pump Type Detector
2	Boxes H ₂ S Tubes Various Ranges
2	Boxes SO ₂ Tubes Various Ranges
1	Calibration Gas
1	Set Paper Work for Records: Training, Cal, Inspection, other

Additional Safety Related Equipment

<u>OTY</u>	Description
2	Windsocks with Pole and Bracket
1	Set Well Condition Sign w/Green, Yellow, Red Flags
1	Primary Safe Briefing Area Sign
1	Secondary Safe Briefing Area Sign
1	Oxygen Resuscitator



Section 7 – Flaring

- A. Description and Plan including schematic of installation for duration of flaring activities:
 - 1. Flare Line will be constructed using three inch flare line tubing and anchored with cement anchor blocks. The line will have a dual choke assembly manifold with adjustable manual chokes. A detailed Pad Flaring Diagram is located in Section 7.
 - 2. The selected contractor will designate the system to light the flare and the dedication of the back-up igniters.
 - 3. The Taylor County Emergency Services and local Volunteer Fire Department shall be notified by the selected contractor foreman prior to lighting the flare when possible, and as soon after lighting the flare as reasonably possible.
 - 4. A minimum distance of 100 feet will be maintained to the nearest flammable material beyond the end of the flare line. The flare line has been placed in order to avoid any distance less than 100 feet to the nearest wooded area. The flare line minimum distances to the nearest flammable material shall be detailed in each of the operations meetings and the pre-drill or weekly safety meetings with all personnel.
 - 5. The estimated flaring operations for this site are anticipated to last no longer than two weeks.



1:00 9/21/2015 8:51/13 AM K/Mountaineer/Keyslone/2017/17/078-06/1 - Johnson TEP40/Common/Flowback/Schamatis LayeuLdgn

02/18/2022

Section 8 - Collision Avoidance

A. Established Definitions

Protocol and established safeguard designed to prevent underground collisions during any drilling on multi-well pads.

B. Description of Risk

Arsenal Resources uses an anti-collision protocol on all wells as a safeguard designed to prevent underground collision during any drilling on multi-well pads.

C. Plan Components

- 1. All surveys will be MWD/EM survey tools in all hole sections, and surveys will be taken every stand (Around 90'). If the SF < 1 surveys will be taken on a more frequent basis, most likely every 30'. We will discuss with the WVDEP Oil and Gas Inspector.
- 2. All directional and MWD tools will be visually inspected by directional MWD personnel and Arsenal Resources site representatives at a minimum.
- 3. Surface nudges will be planned by the directional company as needed to maintain a safe SF.
- 4. The same survey tools that we use in the vertical section will be used.
- 5. The directional company uses a AC software to maintain a safe SF. Compass is the current company's software.
- 6. Arsenal Resources will maintain the state minimum SF factors in all whole sections.
 - a. Minimum SF standards (thresholds) required SF > 1.5 shall be obtained early as practical and maintained. Survey every stand (90').
 - b. SF > 2 applies when in proximity to any fractured or any producing well that exists on the well pad. Survey every stand (90'). **Additional risk management might be needed as well and will be addressed as needed.
- 7. Lateral Section
 - a. Arsenal Resources will work with the directional companies to maintain delineation, grid connections, and ensure magnetic interference correction is being followed. The onsite Arsenal Resources representative and the directional company's MWD personnel will be responsible for QC/QA.

- 8. For any existing horizontal or vertical well found adjacent to the lateral section Arsenal Resources will maintain over a 2 SF and will review each well on a case by case basis with a pre-drilled AC program along with continually updating the plan while drilling.
- 9. Arsenal Resources will attach the wall map showing all wells on the pad spaced at 10' 15' apart. If there is a fractured well, (live) well, Arsenal Resources will note it in the drawing.
- 10. When there is an existing wellbore on the pad, Arsenal Resources will attach notes and or surveys for the well.
- 11. If a collision should occur, the wellbores would be shut in immediately and the well would need to be killed with kill mud. If a survey shows imminent risk for a collision, Arsenal Resources will stop drilling and confirm with a gyro, then evaluate the situation on a case by case basis. If Arsenal Resources can steer away with MWD or a gyro we will, or we will plug back if needed.
- 12. Arsenal Resources will notify the WVDEP Oil and Gas inspector immediately of any underground collision or if the SF level 1 is determined.
- 13. Arsenal Resources will provide other supportive resources as needed.





Arsenal Resources

Taylor County, West Virginia Armstrong II #215

Anti-collision - None needed - no other wells on pad currently







Arsenal Resources

Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215

Wellbore #1

Plan: Design #2

KLX Well Planning Report

14 September, 2021



02/18/2022



Well Planning Report



Database: EDM 5000.1 Single Company: Arsenal Resources Project: Taylor County, West Site: Armstong Pad Well: Armstrong II #215 Wellbore: Wellbore #1 Design: Design #2		e User Db st Virginia		Local Co TVD Ref MD Refe North R Survey	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:			Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature		
Project	Taylor	County, West	Virginia	-						
Map System: Geo Datum: Map Zone:	US Sta North A West V	te Plane 1983 merican Datu irginia Northei	m 1983 m Zone		System D	Datum:	м	ean Sea Level	1	
Site	Armst	ong Pad								
Site Position: From: Position Uncerta	Ma linty:	P 0.0	North Eastin Slot F	ing: ng: Radius:	288, 1,803,	680.62 usft 259.68 usft 13-3/16 "	Latitude: Longitude: Grid Conve	rgence:		39° 17' 27.993 N 80° 5' 1.815 W -0.37 °
Well	Armstr	ong II #215								
Well Position	+N/-S +E/-W	0.	0 usft No 0 usft Ea	orthing: isting:	6	288,680.62 1,803,259.68	usft La usft Lo	titude: ngitude:		39° 17' 27.993 N 80° 5' 1.815 W
Position Uncerta	inty	0	0 usft W	ellhead Ele	vation:		Gr	ound Level:		1,293.0 usft
Wellbore	Wellb	ore #1								
Magnetics	Мо	del Name	Sample	e Date	Declin (°)	ation)	Dip /	Angle °)	Field S	Strength nT)
		HDGM2021		9/2/2021		-9.63		65.78	51,63	38.3000000
Design	Desig	n #2	-							
Audit Notes: Version:			Phas	e:	PLAN	ті	e On Depth:		0.0	
Vertical Section:	8	De	epth From (T (usft)	VD)	+N/-S (usft)	+E (u	E/-W Isft)	Dire	ection (°)	
			0.0		0.0		0.0	34	4.65	
Plan Sections										
Measured Depth Inc (usft)	lination (°)	Azimuth (°)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Build Rate (°/100usft)	Turn Rate (°/100usft)	TFO (°)	Target
0.0	0.00	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
3,000.0	0.00	0.00	3,000.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
3,893.3	17.87	71.00	3,878.9	45.0	130.6	2.00	2.00	0.00	71.00	
6,249.1	17.87	71.00	6,121.1	280.3	814.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
		000 00	-			0.00		0.00	100 00	
7,142.4	0.00	360.00	7,000.0	325.3	944.6	2.00	-2.00	0.00	180.00	VP Armstrong II #2
7,142.4 7,294.8	0.00	360.00 360.00	7,000.0	325.3	944.6 944.6	0.00	-2.00	0.00	360.00	VP Armstrong II #2"







EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215 Wellbore #1 Design #2	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:	Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature	
Design #2			
	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215 Wellbore #1 Design #2	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Local Co-ordinate Reference: Arsenal Resources TVD Reference: Taylor County, West Virginia MD Reference: Armstong Pad North Reference: Armstrong II #215 Survey Calculation Method: Wellbore #1 Design #2	EDM 5000.1 Single User DbLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Well Armstrong II#215Arsenal ResourcesTVD Reference:WELL @ 1318.0usftTaylor County, West VirginiaMD Reference:WELL @ 1318.0usftArmstong PadNorth Reference:GridArmstrong II #215Survey Calculation Method:Minimum CurvatureWellbore #1Design #2Kest Calculation Method:Minimum Curvature

Planned Survey

Measured Depth (usft)	Inclination (°)	Azimuth (°)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Vertical Section (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Build Rate (°/100usft)	Turn Rate (°/100usft)
0.0	0.00	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
100.0	0.00	0.00	100.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
700.0	0.00	0.00	200.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
200.0	0.00	0.00	200.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
300.0	0.00	0.00	300.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
400.0	0.00	0.00	400.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
500.0	0.00	0.00	500.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
600.0	0.00	0.00	600.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
700.0	0.00	0.00	700.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
800.0	0.00	0.00	800.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
900.0	0.00	0.00	900.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1 000 0	0.00	0.00	1 000 0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1 100.0	0.00	0.00	1 100.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,100.0	0.00	0.00	1,100.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,200.0	0.00	0.00	1,200.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,300.0	0.00	0.00	1,300.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,400.0	0.00	0.00	1,400.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,500.0	0.00	0.00	1,500.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,600.0	0.00	0.00	1,600.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.700.0	0.00	0.00	1.700.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.800.0	0.00	0.00	1,800.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,900.0	0.00	0.00	1,900.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2 000 0	0.00	0.00	2 000 0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,000.0	0.00	0.00	2,000.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,100.0	0.00	0.00	2,100.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,200.0	0.00	0.00	2,200.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,300.0	0.00	0.00	2,300.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,400.0	0.00	0.00	2,400.0	0,0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2.500.0	0.00	0.00	2.500.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2 600 0	0.00	0.00	2 600.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2 700 0	0.00	0.00	2 700 0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,000.0	0.00	0.00	2,800.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,800.0	0.00	0.00	2,800.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
2,000.0	0.00	0.00	2,000.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
Start Build	12.00					14.2.		-2.65	
3,000.0	0.00	0.00	3,000.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
3,100.0	2.00	71.00	3,100.0	0.6	1.7	0.1	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,200.0	4.00	71.00	3,199.8	2.3	6.6	0.4	2.00	2.00	0.00
3.300.0	6.00	71.00	3,299.5	5.1	14.8	1.0	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,400.0	8.00	71.00	3,398.7	9.1	26.4	1.8	2.00	2.00	0.00
2 500 0	10.00	71.00	2 407 5	14.2	41.0	20	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,500.0	12.00	71.00	2 606 6	20.4	41.2	2.0	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,000.0	12.00	71.00	3,595.0	20.4	09.2	4.0	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,700.0	14.00	71.00	3,093.1	21.1	80.5	5.4	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,800.0	16.00	71.00	3,789.6	36.1	104.9	7.1	2.00	2.00	0.00
Start 2355.	.9 hold at 3893	5.3 MD							
3,893.3	17.87	71.00	3,878.9	45.0	130.6	8.8	2.00	2.00	0.00
3,900.0	17.87	71.00	3,885.3	45.7	132.6	8.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,000.0	17.87	71.00	3,980.4	55.6	161.6	10.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,100.0	17.87	71.00	4,075.6	65.6	190.6	12.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,200.0	17.87	71.00	4,170.8	75.6	219.6	14.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,300.0	17.87	71.00	4,266.0	85.6	248.6	16.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
4 400.0	17 07	71.00	4 364 0	05.6	077.0	107	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,400.0	17.07	71.00	4,301.2	95.0	277.6	18.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,500.0	17.8/	71.00	4,450.3	105.6	306.6	20.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,600.0	17.87	71.00	4,551.5	115.6	335.6	22.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,700.0	17.87	71.00	4,646.7	125.6	364.6	24.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
4,800.0	17.87	71.00	4,741.9	135.6	393.6	26.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
	47 67	74 88	4 007 4			00 5		0.00	
4,900.0	17.87	1.00	4,837.1	145.5	422.6	28.5	0.00	0.00	0.00

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D





Database: Company: Project: Site: Well: Wellbore: Database	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215 Wellbore #1 Design #2	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:	Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature
Design:	Design #2		

Planned Survey

Measured Depth (usft)	Inclination (°)	Azimuth (°)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Vertical Section (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Build Rate (°/100usft)	Turn Rate (°/100usft)
5,100.0	17.87	71.00	5,027.4	165.5	480.6	32.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,200.0	17.87	71.00	5,122.6	175.5	509.7	34.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,300.0	17.87	71.00	5,217.8	185.5	538.7	36.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
	47.07	74.00	F 040 0		507.7	00.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,400.0	17.87	71.00	5,312.9	195.5	567.7	38.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,500.0	17.87	71.00	5,408.1	205.5	596.7	40.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,600.0	17.87	71.00	5,503.3	215.5	625.7	42.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,700.0	17.87	71.00	5,598.5	225.5	654.7	44.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
5,800.0	17.87	71.00	5,693.7	235.4	683.7	46.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
5 000 0	17.87	71.00	5 788 B	245 4	712 7	48.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
6,000,0	17.07	71.00	5 994 0	255 A	7417	40.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
6,000.0	17.07	71.00	5,004.0	200.4	741.7	45.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
6,100.0	17.87	71.00	5,979.2	205.4	770.7	51.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
6,200.0	17.87	71.00	6,074.4	2/5.4	/99./	53.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
Start Drop	-2.00	-1.14							
6,249.1	17.87	71.00	6,121.1	280.3	814.0	54.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
6,300.0	16.85	71.00	6,169,7	285.2	828.3	55.8	2.00	-2.00	0.00
6,400.0	14 85	71.00	6,265.9	294.1	854 1	57.5	2.00	-2.00	0.00
6 500 0	12.85	71.00	6 363 0	301.9	876.8	59.0	2 00	-2.00	0.00
6 600 0	10.85	71.00	6 460 8	308.6	806.2	60.3	2.00	-2.00	0.00
6 700.0	8.85	71.00	6,550.2	314.2	012.2	61.4	2.00	-2.00	0.00
0,700.0	0.00	71.00	0,000.0	514.2	512.5	01.4	2.00	-2.00	0.00
6,800.0	6.85	71.00	6,658.4	318.6	925.3	62.3	2.00	-2.00	0.00
6,900.0	4.85	71.00	6,757.9	321.9	934.9	63.0	2.00	-2.00	0.00
7,000.0	2.85	71.00	6,857.6	324.1	941.2	63.4	2.00	-2.00	0.00
7,100.0	0.85	71.00	6,957.6	325.2	944.3	63.6	2.00	-2.00	0.00
Start 152.4	hold at 7142.	4 MD							
7,142.4	0.00	360.00	7,000.0	325.3	944.6	63.6	2.00	-2.00	0.00
7 200 0	0.00	0.00	7.057.6	325.3	944 6	63.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
Start DI S	9.00 TEO 340	92	1,00110	020.0	044.0	00.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
7 294 8	0.00	0.00	7 152 4	325 3	944 6	63.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
7 300 0	0.47	340.02	7 157 9	325.2	044.6	62.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
7,300.0	0.47	340.92	7,157.0	323.3	944.0	03.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,350.0	4.97	340.92	7,207.5	327.5	943.8	66.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,400.0	9.47	340.92	7,257.1	333.5	941.7	12.3	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,450.0	13.97	340.92	7,306.1	343.1	938.4	82.4	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,500.0	18.47	340.92	7,354,1	356.3	933.9	96.3	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,550.0	22.97	340.92	7,400.8	373.0	928.1	114.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,600.0	27.47	340.92	7.446.0	393.1	921 1	135.2	9.00	9.00	0.00
7 650 0	31.97	340.92	7 489 4	416.5	913.0	159.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
1,000.0	51.57	040.82	1,400.4	410.0	010.0	100.0	0.00	5.00	0.00
TULLY									
7,654.2	32.34	340.92	7,493.0	418.6	912.3	162.2	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,700.0	36.47	340.92	7,530.8	443.1	903.8	188.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,750.0	40.97	340.92	7,569.8	472.6	893.6	219.2	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,800.0	45.47	340.92	7,606.2	505.0	882.4	253.4	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,850.0	49.97	340.92	7,639.8	539.9	870.3	290.3	9.00	9.00	0.00
7 000 0	EA 47	340.02	7 870 5	677.9	0.57 4	200 7	0.00	0.00	0.00
7,900.0	59.07	340.92	7,070.5	5/7.3	857.4	329.7	9.00	9.00	0.00
7,850.0	00.97	340.92	1,091.9	010.0	843.7	3/1.4	9.00	9.00	0.00
MARCELL	US SHALE	010.00	7 707 6						
7,968.1	60.59	340.92	7,707.0	631.5	838.6	387.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
8,000.0	63.47	340.92	7,722.0	658.2	829.4	415.1	9.00	9.00	0.00
8,050.0	67.97	340.92	7,742.5	701.2	814.5	460.6	9.00	9.00	0.00
8,100.0	72.47	340.92	7,759.4	745.7	799.1	507.5	9.00	9.00	0.00
LOWER M	ARCELLUS								
8,119.4	74.21	340.92	7,765.0	763.2	793.1	526.0	9.00	9.00	0.00
	78 97	340.92	7.772.6	791.2	783.4	555.6	9.00	9.00	0.00
8.150.0	10.01					000.0	0.00	0.00	0.00

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D 02/18/2022





EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Well Armstrong II#215 Database: Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: WELL @ 1318.0usft Project: Taylor County, West Virginia WELL @ 1318.0usft MD Reference: Site: Armstong Pad North Reference: Grid Minimum Curvature Well: Armstrong II #215 Survey Calculation Method: Wellbore: Wellbore #1 Design #2 Design:

Planned Survey

	Measured Depth (usft)	Inclination (°)	Azimuth (°)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Vertical Section (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Build Rate (°/100usft)	Turn Rate (°/100usft)
	8,250.0	85.97	340.92	7,787.4	884.6	751.1	654.2	9.00	9.00	0.00
	Start 1467	6 7 hold at 829	4 8 MD							
	8 294 8	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	926.9	736.4	698.9	9.00	9.00	0.00
	8 300 0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	031 8	734 7	704 1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	8,000.0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	1 026 3	702.0	803.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
	8,400.0	90.00	340.02	7 789 0	1 120 8	660 3	003.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
	8,500.0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	1 215 3	636.6	1 003 4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	0,000.0	50.00	040.02	7,700.0	1,210.0	000.0	1,000.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	8,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1,309.8	604.0	1,103.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
	8,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1,404.3	571.3	1,203.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
	8,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1,498.8	538.6	1,302.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1,593.3	505.9	1,402.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1,687.8	473.2	1,502.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9.200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1.782.4	440.5	1.602.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9.300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	1.876.9	407.8	1,701.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,400.0	90.00	340,92	7,789.0	1.971.4	375.1	1.801.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,500.0	90.00	340,92	7,789.0	2.065.9	342.4	1.901.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	2,160.4	309.7	2,001.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
	0 700 0	00.00	240.02	7 790 0	2 254 0	277.0	0 101 1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,709.0	2,204.9	211.0	2,101.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,709.0	2,349.4	244.3	2,200.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
	9,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	2,443.9	211.0	2,300.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,709.0	2,030.4	1/0.9	2,400.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,100.0	90.00	340.92	1,105.0	2,052.5	140.2	2,000.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	2,727.4	113.5	2,600.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	2,821.9	80.8	2,699.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	2,916.4	48.1	2,799.6	0.00	0,00	0.00
	10,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3,010.9	15.4	2,899.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3,105.4	-17.3	2,999.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3,199,9	-50.0	3.099.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10.800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3.294.4	-82.7	3,198.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
	10.900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3.388.9	-115.4	3,298.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11.000.0	90.00	340,92	7,789.0	3,483,4	-148.1	3.398.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3,577.9	-180.8	3,498.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11 200 0	00.00	240.02	7 780 0	2 672 4	040 E	2 507 0	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,200.0	90.00	340.32	7,705.0	3,072.4	-213.0	3,397.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	3,00.5	240.1	3,097.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,500.0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	3,001.4	-2/0.0	2 907 2	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11 600.0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	4 050 4	-344.2	3 997 1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,000.0	00.00	040.02	7,700.0	4,000.4	-044.2	0,007.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,144.9	-376.9	4,096.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,239.4	-409.6	4,196.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
	11,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,334.0	-442.3	4,296.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,428.5	-475.0	4,396.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,523.0	-507.7	4,496.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,617.5	-540.4	4,595.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,712.0	-573.1	4,695.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,806.5	-605.8	4,795.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,901.0	-638.5	4,895.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	4,995.5	-671.2	4,994.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12.700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	5.090.0	-703.9	5,094 7	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12.800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	5,184.5	-736.6	5,194.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
	12,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	5,279.0	-769.3	5,294,3	0.00	0.00	0.00
	13,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	5.373.5	-802.0	5,394.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
	13,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	5,468.0	-834.7	5,493.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
	13 200 0	90.00	340 92	7 789 0	5 562 5	-867 4	5 503 7	0.00	0.00	0.00
_	10,000,0			11.0010	0,002.0	001.4	0,000,1	0.00	0.00	0.00

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D 02/18/2022



Well Planning Report



Database: Company: Project: Site: Well:	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:	Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature	
Wellbore:	Wellbore #1			
Design:	Design #2			

Planned Survey

	Measured Depth (usft)	Inclination (°)	Azimuth (°)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Vertical Section (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Build Rate (°/100usft)	Turn Rate (°/100usft)	
_	13,300.0	90.00	340.92	7.789.0	5.657.0	-900.1	5,693,4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	13 400 0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	5,751.5	-932.8	5,793.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	13 500 0	90.00	340 92	7 789 0	5 846 0	-965.5	5 893 0	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	12,600.0	90.00	340.02	7 789 0	5 940 5	-008 2	5 002 8	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	10,000.0	50.00	340.82	1,100.0	0,040.0	-550.2	0,002.0	0.00	0.00		
	13,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,035.0	-1,030.9	6,092.6	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	13,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,129.5	-1,063.6	6,192.4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	13,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,224.0	-1,096.2	6,292.2	0.00	0,00	0.00	
	14.000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,318.5	-1,128.9	6,392.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,413.0	-1,161.6	6,491.7	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14 200 0	00.00	340.02	7 780 0	6 507 5	1 104 3	6 501 5	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,200.0	90.00	340.92	7 780.0	6,507.5	1 227 0	6 601 3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,709.0	0,002.0 8,002.0	-1,227.0	6,091.3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	0,090.0	-1,259.7	0,/91.1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,791.0	-1,292.4	6,690.9	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	6,885.6	-1,325.1	6,990.7	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,700.0	90.00	340.92	7.789.0	6,980.1	-1.357.8	7.090.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,800.0	90.00	340.92	7.789.0	7.074.6	-1.390.5	7,190.3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	14,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,169,1	-1.423.2	7,290,1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15 000 0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	7 263 6	-1 455 9	7 389 8	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15 100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7.358.1	-1.488.6	7,489.6	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	10,100.0	20.00	DIDICE	1,700.0	1,000.1	-1,400.0	1,400.0	0.00	0.00		
	15,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,452.6	-1,521.3	7,589.4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,547.1	-1,554.0	7,689.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,641.6	-1,586.7	7,789.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,736.1	-1,619.4	7,888.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,830.6	-1,652,1	7,988.6	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	45 700 0	00.00	240.00	7 700 0	70054	4 004 0	B 000 4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	7,925.1	-1,084.8	8,088.4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	8,019.6	-1,/1/.5	8,188.1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	15,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	8,114.1	-1,750.2	8,287.9	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	8,208.6	-1,782.9	8,387.7	0.00	0.00	0.00	
() () () () () () () () () ()	16,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	8,303.1	-1,815.6	8,487.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	
6	16,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789,0	8.397.6	-1.848.3	8,587,3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	8,492,1	-1.881.0	8.687.1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16 400 0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	8 586 6	-1 913 7	8 786 9	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16 500 0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	8 681 1	-1 946 3	8 886 7	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16 600 0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	8 775 6	-1 979 0	8 986 4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	10,000.0		010.02	1,100.0	0,110.0	1,010.0	0,000.1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	8,870.1	-2,011.7	9,086.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16,800.0	90.00	340,92	7,789.0	8,964.6	-2,044.4	9,186.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	16,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,059.1	-2,077.1	9,285.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,153.6	-2,109.8	9,385.6	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,248.1	-2,142.5	9,485.4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17 200 0	00.00	240.02	7 790 0	0 242 7	0 475 0	0 505 3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,709.0	9,342.7	-2,1/5.2	9,000.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17.300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,437.2	-2,207.9	9,085.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,531.7	-2,240.6	9,784.7	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,626.2	-2,273.3	9,884.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9,720.7	-2,306.0	9,984.3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	9.815.2	-2.338.7	10.084.1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17.800.0	90.00	340.92	7.789.0	9,909.7	-2.371.4	10,183,9	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	17,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,004.2	-2,404.1	10,283,7	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,098.7	-2,436.8	10,383,5	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,193,2	-2.469.5	10.483.3	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	10 000 0	00.00	040.00	7 700 0	10 007 7	0.500.6	40.000				
	18,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,287.7	-2,502.2	10,583.1	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,382.2	-2,534.9	10,682.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,476.7	-2,567.6	10,782.6	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,571.2	-2,600.3	10,882.4	0.00	0.00	0.00	
	18,600.0	90.00	340.92	7.789.0	10,665.7	-2,633.0	10,982.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D 02/18/2022




Database: Company: Project: Site: Well: Wellbore: Design:	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215 Wellbore #1 Design #2	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:	Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature
Planned Survey	/		

Measured Depth (usft)	Inclination (°)	Azimuth (°)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Vertical Section (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Build Rate (°/100usft)	Turn Rate (°/100usft)
18,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,760.2	-2.665.7	11,082.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
18,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10.854.7	-2.698.4	11,181.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
18,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	10,949.2	-2.731.1	11,281.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
19 000 0	90.00	340.92	7 789 0	11 043 7	-2 763 8	11 381 4	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,138.2	-2,796.4	11,481.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,232.7	-2,829.1	11,580.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,327.2	-2,861.8	11,680.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,421.7	-2,894.5	11,780.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,516.2	-2,927.2	11,880.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,610.7	-2,959.9	11,980.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,705.2	-2,992.6	12,079.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,799.7	-3,025.3	12,179.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
19,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,894.3	-3.058.0	12,279.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	11,988.8	-3.090.7	12.379.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,083.3	-3,123.4	12,479.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,177.8	-3,156.1	12,578.8	0,00	0.00	0.00
20,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,272.3	-3,188.8	12,678.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12.366.8	-3.221.5	12.778.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,461.3	-3.254.2	12.878.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,555.8	-3,286.9	12,978.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,650.3	-3,319.6	13,077.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,744.8	-3,352.3	13,177.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
20,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,839.3	-3,385.0	13,277.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
21.000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	12,933.8	-3.417.7	13.377.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,028.3	-3,450.4	13,476.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,122.8	-3,483.1	13,576.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,217.3	-3,515.8	13,676.5	0.00	0.00	D.00
21,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,311.8	-3,548.5	13,776.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,406.3	-3,581.2	13,876.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,500.8	-3,613.9	13,975.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,595,3	-3,646.5	14,075.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,800.0	90,00	340.92	7,789.0	13,689.8	-3,679.2	14,175.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
21,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,784.3	-3,711.9	14,275.2	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,000.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,878.8	-3,744.6	14,375.0	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,100.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	13,973.3	-3,777.3	14,474.8	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,200.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,067.8	-3,810.0	14,574.6	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,300.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,162.3	-3,842.7	14,674.4	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,400.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,256.8	-3,875.4	14,774.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,500.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,351.4	-3,908.1	14,873.9	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,600.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,445.9	-3,940.8	14,973.7	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,700.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,540.4	-3,973.5	15,073.5	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,800.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,634.9	-4,006.2	15,173.3	0.00	0.00	0.00
22,900.0	90.00	340.92	7,789.0	14,729.4	-4,038.9	15,273.1	0.00	0.00	0.00
TD at 2297	1.5								
22 071 5	90.00	340.92	7.789.0	14,797.0	-4.062.3	15.344.4	0.00	0.00	0.00





Database: Company: Project: Site: Well: Well: Wellbore: Design:	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215 Wellbore #1 Design #2	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:	Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature	
--	---	---	--	--

Design largets

Target Name - hit/miss target D - Shape	Dip Angle (°)	Dip Dir. (°)	TVD (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Northing (usft)	Easting (usft)	Latitude	Longitude
VP Armstrong II #215 - plan hits target cer - Point	0.00 nter	360.00	7,000.0	325.3	944.6	289,005.90	1,804,204.26	39° 17' 31.269 N	80° 4' 49.827 W
PBHL Armstrong II #2 - plan hits target cer - Point	0.00 nter	360.00	7,789.0	14,797.0	-4,062.3	303,477.57	1,799,197.39	39° 19' 53.978 N	80° 5' 54.738 W

Formations

Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Name	Lithology	Dip (°)	Dip Direction (°)	
7,654.2	7,493.0	TULLY		0.00		
7,968.1	7,707.0	MARCELLUS SHALE		0.00		
8,119.4	7,765.0	LOWER MARCELLUS		0.00		

Plan Annotations					
Measured	Vertical	Local Cool	dinates		
Depth (usft)	Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Comment	
3,000.0	3,000.0	0.0	0.0	Start Build 2.00	
3,893.3	3,878.9	45.0	130.6	Start 2355.9 hold at 3893.3 MD	
6,249.1	6,121.1	280.3	814.0	Start Drop -2.00	
7,142.4	7,000.0	325.3	944.6	Start 152.4 hold at 7142.4 MD	
7,294.8	7,152.4	325.3	944.6	Start DLS 9.00 TFO 340.92	
8,294.8	7,789.0	926.9	736.4	Start 14676.7 hold at 8294.8 MD	
22,971.5	7,789.0	14,797.0	-4.062.3	TD at 22971.5	



Arsenal Resources

Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad Armstrong II #215

Wellbore #1 Design #2

KLX Anticollision Report

14 September, 2021



02/18/2022



Anticollision Report



Company:	Arsenal Resources	Local Co-ordinate Reference:	Well Armstrong II#215
Project:	Taylor County, West Virginia	TVD Reference:	WELL @ 1318.00sft
Reference Site:	Armstong Pad	MD Reference:	WELL @ 1318.0usft
Site Error:	0.0 usft	North Reference:	Grid
Reference Well:	Armstrong II #215	Survey Calculation Method:	Minimum Curvature
Well Error:	0.0 usft	Output errors are at	2.00 sigma
Reference Wellbore	Wellbore #1	Database:	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db
Reference Design:	Design #2	Offset TVD Reference:	Offset Datum
Reference	Design #2		
Filter type:	NO GLOBAL FILTER: Using user de	efined selection & filtering criteria	

Filter type:	NO GLOBAL FILTER: Using user defined selecti	on & filtering criteria	
Interpolation Method:	Stations	Error Model:	ISCWSA
Depth Range:	Unlimited	Scan Method:	Closest Approach 3D
Results Limited by:	Maximum ellipse separation of 1,000.0 usft	Error Surface:	Pedal Curve
Warning Levels Evaluation	ated at: 2.00 Sigma		

Survey Tool I	Progra	m	Date 9/14/2021			
From (usft)		To (usft)	Survey (Wellbore)	Tool Name	Description	
	0.0	22,971.1	Design #2 (Wellbore #1)	MWD	OWSG MWD - Standard	

Site Name	Reference Measured Depth	Offset Measured Depth	Dista Between Centres	Between Ellipses	Separation Factor	Warning
Offset Well - Wellbore - Design	(usft)	(usft)	(usft)	(usft)		
Armstong Pad						
Armstrong II #214 - Wellbore #1 - Design #1	3,000.0	3,000.0	15.0	-6.1	0.712 Le	vel 1, CC, ES, SF
Armstrong II #216 - Wellbore #1 - Design #1	500.0	500.0	15.0	11.9	4.782 CC	
Armstrong II #216 - Wellbore #1 - Design #1	600.0	599.9	15.4	11.5	3.989 ES	
Armstrong II #216 - Wellbore #1 - Design #1	22,200.0	22,382.8	1,201.9	685.6	2.328 SF	

fset Design	A	mstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	214 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design #1					Offset Site Error:	0.0 us
Refere Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Offse Measured Depth (usft)	t Vertical Depth (usft)	Semi Majo Reference (usft)	r Axis Offset (usit)	Highside Toolface (")	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Centre +E/-W (usft)	Dist Between Centres (usft)	ance Between Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Warning	0,0 0
0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0				
100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	0,1	0,1	-27.80	13,3	-7.0	15,0	14.7	55,793		
200.0	200.0	200.0	200,0	0,5	0.5	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	14.0	15.216		
300.0	300.0	300.0	300.0	0.9	0,9	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	13.3	8.809		
400.0	400.0	400.0	400.0	1.2	1.2	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	12.6	6.199		
500.0	500.0	500.0	500,0	1.6	1.6	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	11.9	4.782		
600.0	600.0	600.0	600.0	1.9	1.9	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	11.1	3.893		
700.0	700.0	700.0	700.0	2.3	2.3	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	10.4	3.282		
800.0	800.0	800,0	800.0	2,6	2,6	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	9.7	2.837		
900.0	900.0	900.0	900.0	3.0	3.0	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	9.0	2.498		
1,000.0	1,000.0	1.000.0	1.000.0	3,4	3,4	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	8,3	2.232		
1,100.0	1.100.0	1,100.0	1,100.0	3.7	3.7	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	7.6	2.017		
1,200.0	1,200.0	1,200.0	1,200.0	4.1	4.1	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	6,8	1.839		
1,300.0	1.300.0	1,300,0	1,300.0	4.4	4.4	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	6.1	1.691		
1.400.0	1.400.0	1,400.0	1,400,0	4.8	4.8	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15,0	5,4	1.564		
1.500.0	1.500.0	1.500.0	1,500.0	5.2	5.2	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	4.7	1.455 Lev	el 3	
1,600.0	1,500.0	1,600.0	1,600.0	5.5	5.5	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	4.0	1.361 Lev	el 3	
1,700.0	1.700.0	1,700.0	1,700.0	5.9	5.9	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	3.3	1.278 Lev	el 3	
1,800.0	1.800.0	1,800.0	1,800.0	6.2	6.2	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	2.5	1.204 Lev	el 2	
1,900.0	1,900.0	1,900.0	1,900.0	B.6	6.6	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	1.8	1.139 Lev	el 2	
2,000.0	2.000.0	2,000.0	2,000.0	6.9	6.9	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	1.1	1.080 Lev	el 2	
2,100.0	2,100.0	2,100.0	2,100.0	7.3	7.3	-27.80	13,3	-7.0	15.0	0.4	1.027 Lev	el 2	
2,200.0	2,200.0	2,200.0	2,200.0	7.7	7.7	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-0.3	0.979 Lev	el 1	

CC - Min centre to center distance or covergent point, SF - min separation factor, ES - min ellipse separation



Anticollision Report



Company:Arsenal ResourcesProject:Taylor County, West VirginiaReference Site:Armstong PadSite Error:0.0 usftReference Well:Armstrong II #215Well Error:0.0 usftReference WellboreWellbore #1Reference Design:Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference:

Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvalure 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

fset Design	A	rmstong Pa	ad - Arm	strong II #	214 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design #1					Offset Site Error:	0.0 u
rvey Program:	0-MWD											Offset Well Error:	0.0 u
Referen	Vartical	Offse	Vertical	Semi Majo	Axis	Highelda	Offset Wellbo	ra Centra	Dist	Between	Separation	Warning	
Depth (usft)	Depth (usft)	Depth (usft)	Depth (usft)	(usft)	(usft)	Toolface (*)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Centres (usft)	Ellipses (usft)	Factor		
2.300.0	2,300.0	2,300,0	2,300.0	B.0	8.0	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-1.0	0.935 Le	vel 1	
2,400.0	2,400.0	2,400.0	2,400.0	8.4	8.4	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-1.8	0.895 Le	vel 1	
2,500.0	2,500.0	2,500.0	2,500.0	8.7	8.7	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-2.5	0.858 Le	vel 1	
2,600.0	2,600.0	2,600.0	2,600.0	9.1	9.1	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-3,2	0.825 Le	vel 1	
2,700.0	2,700.0	2,700.0	2,700.0	9.5	9.5	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-3.9	0.793 Le	vel 1	
2,800.0	2,800.0	2,800.0	2,800.0	9.8	9.8	-27.80	13,3	-7.0	15.0	-4.6	0.764 Le	vel 1	
2,900,0	2,900,0	2,900.0	2,900.0	10.2	10.2	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-5.3	0.737 Le	vel 1	
3,000.0	3,000,0	3,000.0	3,000.0	10.5	10,5	-27.80	13.3	-7.0	15.0	-6.1	0.712 Le	vel 1, CC, ES, SF	
3,100,0	3,100.0	3,099.8	3,099.8	10.9	10.9	-111.43	12.6	-8.6	15.8	-6.0	0,726 Le	vel 1	
3,200.0	3,199.8	3,199.0	3,198.8	11.2	11.2	-138.30	10.5	-13,3	21.6	-0.8	0.964 Le	vel 1	
3,300.0	3,299.5	3,297.7	3,297.3	11.6	11.5	-156,38	7.7	-19.8	34.8	11.7	1.507		
3,400.0	3.398.7	3,395,8	3,395.2	11.9	11.9	-165.19	5.0	-26.2	52.8	29.1	2.224		
3.500.0	3,497.5	3,493.2	3,492.3	12.3	12.2	-169.94	2.2	-32.5	74.8	50,4	3.065		
3,600.0	3,595.6	3,589,8	3,588,6	12.7	12.5	-172.77	-0,6	-38.8	100.5	75.4	4,006		
3,700.0	3,693,1	3,685.4	3,684.0	13.1	12.9	-174.58	-3.2	-45.0	129.6	103.8	5.034		
3.800.0	3,789,6	3,779,9	3,778.2	13,5	13,2	-175.81	-5.9	-51.2	162.1	135.7	6.140		
3,893,3	3.878.9	3,867.0	3,865,1	13,9	13.5	-176.63	-8.3	-56,9	195.4	168.4	7.235		
3 900.0	3.885.3	3.873.2	3.871.3	13.9	13.5	-176.68	-8.5	-57.3	197.9	170,9	7.316		
4.000.0	3 980.4	3,966.0	3,963,9	14.3	13.9	-177.34	-11.1	-63.3	235.2	207.5	8,490		
4 100.0	4 075.6	4 058 7	4.058.4	14.8	14.2	-177.82	-13.7	-89.4	272.5	244.1	9.610		
4 200.0	4.170.8	4,151.5	4,148.9	15.3	14.5	-178.18	-16.3	-75.4	309.8	280.8	10.679		
4 300.0	4.266.0	4.244.2	4.241.4	15.7	14.8	-178,47	-19.0	-81.5	347.1	317.5	11.699		
4.400.0	4.361.2	4.337.0	4.334.0	16.2	15.2	-178.70	-21.6	-87.5	384.4	354.1	12.674		
4.500.0	4 456.3	4 429.8	4,426.5	16.8	15.5	-178.89	-24.2	-93.6	421.8	390.8	13.606		
4 600.0	4.551.5	4.522.5	4.519.0	17.3	15.8	-179.05	-26.8	-99.6	459.1	427.4	14,497		
4.700.0	4.646.7	4,615.3	4,611.6	17.8	16.2	-179.18	-29.4	-105.7	496.4	464.1	15.350		
4.800.0	4.741.9	4,708.1	4.704.1	18.3	16.5	-179.30	-32.1	-111.7	533.8	500.8	16.167		
4,900.0	4,837.1	4,800,8	4,796,6	18,9	16.8	-179,40	-34.7	-117.8	571.1	537,4	16.950		
5,000.0	4,932.2	4.893.6	4,889.2	19.4	17.2	-179.49	-37.3	-123.8	608,4	574.1	17.701		
5,100.0	5,027.4	4,986,4	4,981.7	20.0	17,5	-179,56	-39.9	-129.9	645.8	610,7	18.422		
5,200.0	5,122.6	5,079.1	5,074.2	20,6	17.8	-179.63	-42.5	-135.9	683.1	647.4	19.115		
5,300.0	5,217.8	5,171.9	5,166.7	21.1	18.2	-179.70	-45.1	-142.0	720.5	684.0	19.780		
5.400.0	5.312.9	5.264.7	5.259.3	21.7	18.5	-179.75	-47.8	-148.0	757.8	720.7	20.420		
5,500.0	5,408,1	5.357.4	5.351.8	22.3	18.9	-179.80	-50.4	-154.1	795.1	757.3	21.035		
5,600.0	5,503.3	5,450.2	5,444,3	22.9	19,2	-179.85	-53.0	-150.1	832.5	794.0	21.628		
5,700.0	5,598.5	5,542.9	5,536.9	23.4	19.5	-179.89	-55.6	-166.2	869,8	830.6	22.198		
5,800.0	5.693.7	5,635.7	5,629,4	24.0	19.9	-179.93	-58.2	-172.2	907.2	867.3	22.748		
5.900.0	5.788.8	5,728.5	5,721.9	24.6	20.2	-179.97	-60.8	-178.3	944.5	903.9	23.279		
6.000.0	5,884.0	5,830.6	5,823.8	25.2	20,6	180.00	-63,7	-184.8	981.8	940,4	23.746		
6,100.0	5,979.2	5,974.7	5,967,8	25,8	21.1	179,97	-65.8	-189.6	1,015.9	973.5	23,968		
6,200.0	6.074.4	6,081.3	6,074.4	26.4	21,5	179.97	-65.8	-189,8	1,046.7	1,003,5	24.249		
6.249.1	6.121.1	6,128.0	6,121.1	26.7	21.6	179.97	-65.8	-189.8	1,061.8	1,018.3	24,400		
6,300.0	6,169.7	6,176.6	6,169.7	27.0	21.8	179.98	-65,8	-189.8	1,076.9	1,033.1	24.544		
6,400.0	6,265.9	6,272.8	6,265.9	27.6	22.1	179.98	-65.8	-189.8	1,104.2	1,059.7	24.762		
6,500.0	6,363.0	6,359,9	6,363.0	28.1	22.5	179.98	-65.8	-189.8	1,128.2	1,082,9	24.898		
6,600.0	6,450.8	6,467.7	6,460.8	28.6	22.8	179.98	-65.8	-189.8	1,148.7	1.102.7	24,956		
6,700.0	6,559.3	6,566.3	6,559.3	29,1	23.2	179,98	-65.8	-189.8	1,165.8	1,119,1	24,939		
6,800.0	6,658.4	6,655.3	6,658.4	29.5	23.5	179.98	-65.8	-189.8	1,179.5	1,132.0	24.851		
6,900.0	6,757.9	6,764.8	6,757.9	29.9	23.9	179,98	-65,8	-189.8	1,189.7	1,141.5	24,696		
7,000,0	6,857.6	6,864.6	6,857.6	30,2	24.2	179.98	-65.8	-189.8	1,195.4	1,147.5	24.477		
7,100.0	6,957.6	6,964.5	6,957.6	30.5	24.6	179,98	-65.8	-189.8	1,199.6	1,150.0	24.197		
71424	7 000 0	7,005.9	7,000.0	30,7	24.7	-109.02	-65.8	-189 8	1,199.9	1,150.0	24.081		

CC - Min centre to center distance or covergent point, SF - min separation factor, ES - min ellipse separation

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM





Company:Arsenal ResourcesProject:Taylor County, West VirginiaReference Site:Armstong PadSite Error:0.0 usftReference Well:Armstrong II #215Well Error:0.0 usftReference WellboreWellbore #1Reference Design:Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference:

Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

iset Design	A	rmstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	214 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design #1					Offset Wall Emeri	0.0 us
rvey Program: Referen	0-MWD	Offse		Semi Maio	Axis				Dist	ance		Offset well Error:	0,0 05
Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Reference (usft)	Offset (usft)	Highside Toolface (")	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Between Centres (usft)	Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Warning	
7,200.0	7,057.6	7,064.5	7,057.6	30.8	24.9	-109,02	-65.B	-189,8	1,199.9	1,149.6	23,871		
7,294.8	7,152.4	7,159.3	7,152.4	31.1	25.2	-109.02	-65.8	-189.8	1,199.9	1,149.0	23.564		
7,300.0	7,157.8	7,164.5	7,157.6	31.1	25.3	-89.94	-65.8	-189.8	1,199.9	1.149.0	23.547		
7,350.0	7.207.5	7,214.4	7,207.4	31.3	25.4	-89,94	-63.6	-190.6	1,199.9	1,148.6	23.390		
7,400.0	7.257.1	7,264,3	7,256.9	31.4	25.6	-89,94	-57.7	-192.6	1,199.9	1,148.3	23.236		
7,450.0	7,306.1	7,314.3	7,305.8	31.6	25.8	-89.94	-48.1	-195.9	1,199.9	1.147,9	23.086		
7,500.0	7,354.1	7,364.2	7,353.8	317	26.0	-89.94	-34.9	-200,5	1,199.9	1.147.6	22,939		
7,550.0	7,400,8	7,414.1	7,400.5	31.8	26.1	-89.94	-18.3	-206.2	1,199,9	1,147.3	22.796		
7,600.0	7,446.0	7,464.0	7,445,6	32.0	26.3	-89,95	1,8	-213.2	1,199.9	1.146.9	22,653		
7,650,0	7,489.4	7,514,0	7,489.0	32.1	26.4	-89.95	25.1	-221.2	1,199,9	1,146.6	22,512		
7,700.0	7,530.8	7,563.9	7,530.3	32.2	26.6	-89.95	51.6	-230.4	1,199.9	1,146.2	22,369		
7,750.0	7,569.8	7,613.8	7,569.3	32.3	26.7	-89,95	81.1	-240.6	1,199.9	1,145.9	22.226		
7,800.0	7,606.2	7,663.8	7,605.7	32.4	26.9	-89.96	113.4	-251.8	1,199.9	1,145.5	22.078		
7,850.0	7,639.8	7,713.7	7,639.4	32.5	27.0	-89.96	148.3	-263.8	1,199.9	1.145.1	21,925		
7,900.0	7.670.5	7.763.7	7,670.0	32.6	27.2	-89.96	185.5	-276.7	1,199.8	1.144.7	21.767		
7,950.0	7,697.9	7,813.6	7,697.5	32.7	27.4	-89,97	225.0	-290.3	1,199.8	1,144.3	21.601		
8 000 0	7 722 0	7 863 6	7 721 6	32.8	27.5	-89.97	266.3	-304 6	1.199.8	1.143.8	21,428		
8 050 0	7 742 5	79136	7.742.2	32.9	27.9	-89.98	309.3	-319.5	1.199.8	1.143.3	21,246		
B 100 D	7.759 4	7 963 5	7.759.2	33 D	28.1	-89.98	353.7	-334 B	1,199.8	1.142.8	21.057		
8 150 0	7 772 6	80135	7.772.4	33.1	28.4	-89.99	399.3	-350.6	1,199.8	1.142.3	20.860		
B,200,0	7,782.0	8,063.5	7,781.8	33,3	28.7	-89.99	445.5	-366.6	1,199.8	1,141.7	20,656		
B.250.0	7.787.4	8,113.5	7,787.4	33.4	29.0	-90.00	492.6	-382.B	1,199.8	1,141.1	20.447		
8,294.B	7,789.0	8,158.3	7,789.0	33.6	29.3	-90.00	534.9	-397.5	1,199.8	1,140.5	20.256		
B,300.0	7,789.0	8,163.5	7,789.0	33.6	29.3	-90.00	539.8	-399.2	1,199.8	1,140.5	20.233		
B,400.0	7,789.0	8,263.5	7,789.0	34.0	30,0	-90,00	634.3	-431.8	1,199.7	1,139.1	19.777		
B,500.0	7,789.0	8,363.5	7,789.0	34.5	30.7	-90.00	728.8	-464.5	1,199.7	1.137.5	19.290		
B,600.0	7,789.0	8,463.5	7,789.0	35.2	31.6	-90,00	823,3	-497.2	1,199.7	1,135.8	18,780		
8,700.0	7,789.0	8,563.5	7,789.0	35,9	32.5	-90,00	917,9	-529,9	1,199.7	1,133.9	18.255		
B,800.0	7,789.0	8,663.5	7,789.0	36.7	33,5	-90,00	1,012.4	-562,5	1,199.6	1,132.0	17.723		
8,900.0	7,789.0	8,763.5	7,789.0	37.6	34.6	-90,00	1,106.9	-595.2	1,199.6	1,129.8	17.191		
9,000.0	7,789.0	B,863.5	7,789.0	38,6	35.7	-90,00	1,201.4	-627.9	1,199.6	1,127.6	16,664		
9,100.0	7,789.0	B,963.5	7,789.0	39.6	36.8	-90.00	1,295.9	-660.6	1,199.6	1.125.3	16.145		
9,200,0	7,789.0	9,063.5	7,789.0	40.7	38.0	-90.00	1,390.4	-693.2	1,199.5	1,122.9	15.640		
9,300.0	7,789.0	9,163.5	7,789.0	41.9	39,3	-90.00	1,484.9	-725.9	1,199,5	1,120.3	15.149		
9,400.0	7,789.0	9,263.5	7,789.0	43.1	40.6	-90.00	1,579.4	-758.6	1,199.5	1,117.8	14.674		
9,500.0	7,789.0	9,363.5	7,789.0	44.3	41.9	-90.00	1,673.9	-791.3	1,199.5	1,115.1	14.216		
9,600.0	7,789.0	9,463.5	7,789.0	45.6	43.2	-90.00	1,768.5	-823.9	1,199.5	1,112.4	13.775		
9,700.0	7,789,0	9,563,5	7.789.0	46,9	44.6	-90,00	1,863.0	-856.6	1,199.4	1,109.6	13,353		
9,800.0	7,789.0	9,663.5	7,789.0	48.3	46.0	-90.00	1,957.5	-889.3	1,199.4	1,106.8	12.948		
9,900.0	7,789.0	9,763.5	7,789.0	49.6	47.4	-90,00	2.052.0	-922.0	1,199.4	1,103.9	12.561		
10,000,0	7,789,0	9,863,5	7,789.0	51.0	48,9	-90,00	2,146.5	-954,6	1,199.4	1,101.0	12,191		
10,100.0	7,789.0	9,963.5	7,789.0	52.5	50.4	-90,00	2,241,0	-987.3	1,199.3	1,098.0	11.837		
10,200.0	7,789.0	10,063.5	7,789.0	53.9	51.9	-90.00	2,335.5	-1,020,0	1,199.3	1,095.0	11.499		
10,300.0	7,789.0	10,163.5	7,789.0	55.4	53.4	-90,00	2,430.0	-1,052.7	1,199.3	1,092.0	11.176		
10,400.0	7,789.0	10,263.5	7,789.D	56.B	54.9	-90,00	2,524.5	-1,085.3	1,199.3	1,088.9	10.868		
10,500.0	7,789.0	10,363.5	7,789.0	58.3	56.4	-90.00	2,619.1	-1,118,0	1,199.2	1,085.8	10.574		
10,600.0	7,789.0	10,463.5	7,789.0	59,8	58.0	-90,00	2,713,6	-1,150.7	1,199.2	1.082.7	10.293		
10,700.0	7,789.0	10,563.5	7,789.0	61.4	59.5	-90.00	2,808.1	-1,183.3	1,199.2	1,079.6	10.024		
10,800.0	7,789.0	10,663.5	7,789.0	62.9	61.1	-90.00	2,902.5	-1,216.0	1,199.2	1,076.4	9.768		
10,900.0	7,789.0	10,763.5	7,789.0	64.4	62.7	-90.00	2,997,1	-1,248.7	1,199,1	1,073.2	9,522		
11,000.0	7,789.0	10,863.5	7,789.0	66,0	64.3	-90,00	3,091.6	-1,281.4	1,199.1	1,070.0	9.288		
11 100 0	7,789.0	10,963.5	7,789.0	67.6	65.9	-90.00	3 186 1	-1.314 0	1,199.1	1.066.8	9,063		

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D



Anticollision Report



Company:Arsenal ResourcesProject:Taylor County, West VirginiaReference Site:Armstong PadSite Error:0.0 usftReference Well:Armstrong II #215Well Error:0.0 usftReference WellboreWellbore #1Reference Design:Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference:

Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

et Design	A	rmstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	214 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design#1					Offect Wall Error	0.0.05
y Program:	0-MWD	Dife		Sami Maio	Avie				Dist	1000		Onset well Error:	0,0 05
leasured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (ustt)	Reference (usft)	Offset	Highside Toolface (*)	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Centre +E/-W (usft)	Between Centres (usft)	Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Warning	
11.000.0	7 790 0	11.003.6	7 790 0	20.4	67.5	00.00	3 200 0	4 946 7	4 400 4	1.063.6	8 849		
11,200.0	7 700 0	11,003.5	7 790 0	70.7	60.1	-90.00	3,200,0	-1,340.7	1 100 1	1 060 3	8 642		
11,000.0	7 700 0	11,103.5	7 790.0	70.7	70.7	-50.00	3 460 7	1 412 1	1 100 0	1 057 0	8 444		
11,400.0	7,705.0	11 263.5	7 780 0	72.0	79.4	-50.00	3 564 2	1 444 7	1 100.0	1 057.9	8 255		
11,500.0	7,700.0	11,303.3	7,785.0	76.5	74.0	-50.00	3,569,7	4 477 4	1 100.0	1.050.5	8 073		
11,700.0	7,789.0	11,563.5	7.789.0	77,1	75.7	-90.00	3,753.2	-1.510.1	1.199.0	1,047.2	7,898		
11,800.0	7,789.0	11,663.5	7,789.0	78.8	77.3	-90.00	3,847.7	-1.542.8	1,198,9	1,043,8	7.730		
11,900.0	7,789.0	11,763,5	7,789.0	80.4	79.0	-90.00	3,942.2	-1.575.4	1.198.9	1,040.5	7,569		
12,000.0	7,789.0	11,863.5	7,789.0	82.0	80.6	-90.00	4,036.7	-1.608.1	1,198,9	1.037.2	7.414		
12,100.0	7,789.0	11,963.5	7,789.0	83.7	82.3	-90.00	4,131.2	-1,640.8	1,198.9	1,033,8	7.264		
12,200.0	7,789.0	12,063.5	7.789.0	85.3	83.9	-90.00	4,225.8	-1.673.5	1,198,8	1,030.5	7.121		
12,300.0	7,789.0	12,163.5	7,789.0	87.0	85.6	-90.00	4,320.3	-1,706.1	1,198.8	1.027.1	6,982		
12,400.0	7,789.0	12,263.5	7,789.0	88.6	87.3	-90.00	4,414.8	-1.738.8	1,198.8	1.023.7	6.B48		
12,500,0	7,789.0	12,363.5	7,789,0	90.3	89.0	-90.00	4,509.3	-1.771.5	1,198.8	1.020.4	6.720		
12,600.0	7,789.0	12,463.5	7,789.0	91.9	90.7	-90.00	4,603.8	-1,804.2	1,198.7	1,017.0	6.595		
12,700.D	7,789.0	12,563.5	7,789.0	93.6	92.3	-90.00	4,698.3	-1,836.8	1,198.7	1.013.6	6.475		
12,800.0	7,789.0	12,663.5	7,789.0	95.3	94.0	-90.00	4,792.8	-1,869.5	1,198.7	1.010.2	6.359		
12,900.0	7,789.0	12,763.5	7,789.0	97.0	95.7	-90.00	4,887.3	-1,902.2	1,198.7	1,006,8	6.247		
13,000.0	7,789.0	12,863.5	7,789.0	98.6	97.4	-90.00	4,981,8	-1,934.8	1,198.7	1.003.4	6,139		
13,100.0	7,789.0	12,963.5	7,789.0	100.3	99.1	-90.00	5,076.4	-1,967.5	1,198.6	1,000.0	6,034		
13,200.0	7,789 0	13,063.5	7,789.0	102.0	100.8	-90,00	5,170,9	-2,000 2	1,198.6	996.6	5.933		
13,300.0	7.789 0	13,163.5	7,789.0	103.7	102.5	-90.00	5,265.4	-2,032.9	1,198.6	993.2	5,834		
13,400.0	7,789.0	13,263.5	7,789.0	105.4	104.2	-90.00	5,359.9	-2,065.5	1,198.6	989.7	5,739		
13,500.0	7,789.0	13,363.5	7,789.0	107.1	105.9	-90.00	5,454.4	-2,098.2	1,198.5	986,3	5.647		
13,600.0	7,789.0	13,463.5	7,789.0	108.8	107.6	-90.00	5,548,9	-2,130.9	1,198,5	982,9	5.558		
13,700.0	7,789.0	13,563.5	7,789.0	110.4	109,3	-90.00	5,643.4	-2,163.6	1,198.5	979.4	5.471		
13,800.D	7,789.0	13,663.5	7,789.0	112.1	111.0	-90,00	5,737.9	-2,196.2	1,198.5	976.0	5.387		
13,900.0	7,789.0	13,763.5	7,789.0	113.8	112.7	-90.00	5,832.4	-2,228.9	1,198.4	972.5	5.305		
14,000.0	7.789.0	13,863.5	7,789,0	115.5	114.5	-90.00	5,927.0	-2,261.6	1,198,4	969.1	5.226		
14,100.0	7,789.0	13,963.5	7,789.0	117.2	116.2	-90.00	6,021.5	-2,294.3	1,198.4	965,6	5,149		
14,200.0	7,789.0	14,063.5	7,789.0	119.0	117.9	-90,00	5,116.0	-2,326.9	1,198.4	962.2	5,074		
14,300.0	7,789.0	14,163.5	7,789.0	120.7	119.6	-90.00	6,210,5	-2,359.6	1,198.3	958.7	5.001		
14,400.0	7,789.0	14,263.5	7,789.0	122.4	121.3	-90,00	6,305.0	-2,392.3	1,198.3	955.3	4.930		
14,500.0	7,789.0	14,363.5	7,789.0	124.1	123.0	-90.00	6,399.5	-2,425.0	1,198.3	951,8	4.861		
14,600.0	7,789.0	14,463.5	7,789.0	125.8	124.8	-90.00	6,494.0	-2,457.6	1,198.3	948.3	4.794		
14,700.0	7,789.0	14,563.5	7,789.0	127.5	126.5	-90,00	6,588.5	-2,490.3	1,198.3	944,9	4.729		
14,800.0	7,789.0	14,663.5	7,789.0	129.2	128.2	-90.00	6,683,1	-2,523.0	1,198.2	941.4	4.666		
14,900.0	7,789.0	14,763.5	7,789.0	130.9	129,9	-90.00	6,777.6	-2,555.7	1,198.2	937.9	4.604		
15,000,0	7,789.0	14,863.5	7,789.0	132,6	131.7	-90.00	6,872.1	-2,588.3	1,198.2	934.5	4.543		
15,100.0	7,789.0	14,963.5	7,789.0	134.4	133.4	-90.00	6,966,6	-2,621,0	1,198,2	931,0	4.485		
15,200.0	7,789.0	15,063.5	7,789.0	136,1	135,1	-90,00	7,061.1	-2,653.7	1,198.1	927.5	4.427		
15,300.0	7,789.0	15,163.5	7,789.0	137,8	136.8	-90.00	7,155.6	-2,686.4	1,198.1	924.0	4.371		
15,400.0	7,789.0	15,263.5	7,789.0	139.5	138.6	-90.00	7,250.1	-2,719.0	1,198.1	920,5	4.317		
15,500.0	7,789.0	15,363.5	7,789.0	141.2	140.3	-90.00	7,344.6	-2.751.7	1,198.1	917.1	4.264		
15,600.0	7,789.0	15,463.5	7,789.0	143.0	142,0	-90.00	7,439.1	-2,784.4	1,198.0	913.6	4.212		
15,700,0	7,789,0	15,563.5	7,789.0	144.7	143.8	-90.00	7,533.7	-2,817.0	1,198.0	910,1	4.161		
15,800.0	7,789.0	15,663.5	7,789.0	146.4	145.5	-90.00	7,628.2	-2,849.7	1,198.0	906,6	4.111		
15,900.0	7,789.0	15,763.5	7,789.0	148.1	147.2	-90.00	7.722.7	-2.882.4	1,198.0	903.1	4.063		
16,000.0	7,789,0	15,863,5	7.789.0	149.9	149.0	-90.00	7,817.2	-2,915,1	1,198,0	899,6	4,016		
16,100.0	7,789.0	15,963.5	7,789.0	151.6	150.7	-90.00	7,911.7	-2,947.7	1,197.9	896.1	3,969		
16,200,0	7,789,0	16,063,5	7.789.0	153.3	152.4	-90.00	8,006.2	-2.980.4	1,197,9	892,6	3,924		
100 100 100	7 790 0	16 163 5	7,789.0	155.1	154.2	00.00	0 400 7	3 013 1	1 107 0	000 1	5 880		

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D

02/18/2022





Company:	Arsenal Resources	Local Co-ordinate Reference:	Well Armstrong II#215
Project:	Taylor County, West Virginia	TVD Reference:	WELL @ 1318.0usft
Reference Site:	Armstong Pad	MD Reference:	WELL @ 1318.0usft
Site Error:	0.0 usft	North Reference:	Grid
Reference Well:	Armstrong II #215	Survey Calculation Method:	Minimum Curvature
Well Error:	0.0 usft	Output errors are at	2.00 sigma
Reference Wellbore	Wellbore #1	Database:	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db
Reference Design:	Design #2	Offset TVD Reference:	Offset Datum

Referen Measured Depth (usft) 16,400,0	Vertical Depth	Offse	t.	Semi Major	Avis				Dist	inca.			
Measured Depth (usft) 16,400.0	Vertical Depth	Measured	Montional	the second se	FEALO				C.S.C.	lice	A DECEMBER OF A	AND DO NOT	
16,400.0	(usfi)	Depth (usft)	Depth (usft)	Reference (usft)	Offset (usft)	Highside Toolface (*)	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Centre +E/-W (usft)	Between Centres (usft)	Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Warning	
10,400,0	7 789 0	16 263 5	7 789 0	156 B	155 P	-90.00	8 195 2	-3 045 8	1 197.9	885.6	3.837		
16 500 0	7 789 0	16 363 5	7 789 0	158.5	157.6	-90.00	8 289 7	-3 078 4	1 197.8	882 1	3,794		
16,600.0	7 789 0	16 463 5	7 789 0	160.3	159.4	-90.00	8 384 3	-3 111 1	1 197.8	878.6	3,753		
16,700.0	7 700 0	16 663 5	7 780.0	162.0	161 1	00.00	B 479 B	2 1 4 2 8	1 107 8	875 1	3 712		
10,700.0	7 700 0	10,000.0	7,700.0	162.0	101.1	-50.00	0,470.0	3 176 5	1 107.0	971 6	3 673		
16,900.0	7,789.0	16,763.5	7,789.0	165.5	164.6	-90.00	8,667.B	-3,209.1	1,197.7	868.1	3.634		
17 000 0	7 789 0	16 863 5	7 789 0	167.2	166.3	-90.00	8 762 3	3 741 8	1 197 7	864.6	3,596		
17 100 0	7.789.0	16 963 5	7 789 0	168.9	168.1	-90.00	8 856 8	-3 274 5	1 197 7	851.1	3 559		
17 200 0	7 789 0	17 063 5	7 789 0	170.7	169.8	-90.00	8 951 3	-3 307 2	1 197 7	857 6	3 522		
17 300 0	7 789 0	17 163 5	7 789 0	172.4	171 6	-90.00	9 045 8	3 330 8	1 197 6	854 1	3.486		
17,400.0	7,789.0	17,263.5	7,789.0	174.1	173.3	-90.00	9,140.3	-3,372.5	1,197.6	850.6	3.451		
17 500 0	7 789 0	17 363 5	7 780 0	175.9	175.1	.90.00	9 234 0	3 405 2	1 197 6	847 1	3 417		
17,800,0	7 700 0	17,463.5	7,780.0	170.5	170.1	-50.00	0,204,0	3,400 2	1.107.0	943.6	3 363		
17,800.0	7,709.0	17,403.5	7,709.0	177.0	170.0	-90.00	9,329,4	-3,437.9	1,197.0	043.0	3,363		
17,700.0	7,769.0	17,063.0	7,789.0	179.4	1/0.5	-90.00	0,423,9	-3,470.5	1.197.0	040,1	3,350		
17,800.0	7,789.0	17,663.5	7,789.0	181.1	180.3	-90.00	9,518.4	-3,503.2	1,197.5	835.5	3,315		
		47.000.5	7 700 0										
18,000.0	7,789.0	17,863.5	7,789.0	184.6	183.8	-90.00	9,707.4	-3,568.5	1,197.5	829.5	3.255		
18,100.D	7,789.0	17,963.5	7,789.0	186.3	185.5	-90.00	9,801.9	-3,601.2	1,197.5	826.0	3.224		
18,200,0	7,789.0	18,063.5	7,789,0	188,1	187.3	-90,00	9,896,4	-3,633.9	1,197.4	822.5	3.194		
18,300.0	7,789.0	18,163.5	7,789.0	189.8	189.0	-90.00	9,991,0	-3,666.6	1,197.4	819.0	3.164		
15,400,0	1,769.0	15,203.0	1,109.0	181.5	180,6	-90,00	10,065,5	-3,089.2	1,197.4	610,0	3,135		
18,500.0	7,789.0	18,363.5	7,789.0	193.3	192.5	-90.00	10,180.0	-3,731.9	1,197.4	812.0	3,107		
18,600.D	7,789.0	18,463.5	7,789.0	195.0	194.3	-90.00	10,274,5	-3,764.6	1,197.3	808.5	3,079		
18,700.0	7,789.0	18,563.5	7,789.0	196.8	196.0	-90.00	10,369.0	-3,797.3	1,197.3	804.9	3,051		
18,800.0	7,789.0	18,663.5	7,789.0	198,5	197.8	-90,00	10,463,5	-3,829.9	1,197,3	801.4	3,024		
18,900.0	7,789.0	18,763.5	7,789.0	200.3	199.5	-90.00	10,558.0	-3,862.6	1,197.3	797.9	2.998		
19.000.0	7,789.0	18,863.5	7,789.0	202.0	201.2	-90.00	10,652,5	-3 895 3	1.197.2	794.4	2.972		
19.100.D	7.789.0	18.963.5	7.789.0	203.7	203.0	-80.00	10,747.0	-3 928 0	1.197.2	790.9	2,946		
19 200 0	7.789.0	19.063.5	7 789.0	205 5	204 7	-90.00	10 841 B	-3 960 6	1 197 2	787 3	2 921		
19.300.0	7,789.0	19 163 5	7 789 0	207.2	206.5	-90.00	10.936.1	-3.993.3	1.197.2	783.8	2.896		
19,400.0	7,789.0	19,263,5	7,789.0	209.0	208.2	-90.00	11,030.6	-4,026.0	1,197.2	780.3	2.872		
10 500 0	7 789 0	10 363 5	7 789 0	210.7	210.0	-90.00	11 195 1	4 059 7	1 107 1	776.9	2 8.42		
10,000.0	7,700.0	10 463 5	7,700.0	210.7	210.0	-90.00	11,120,1	-1,000.7	1,19/.1	770.0	2.040		
19,000.0	7,700.0	19,400.0	7,789.0	212.0	211.7	-90,00	11,219.0	-4,091.3	1,197.1	113.3	2.024		
19,700.0	7,709.0	19,003.5	7,788.0	214.2	213.5	-90,00	11,314,7	-4,124.0	1,197.1	169.1	2.801		
19,800.0	7,789.0	19,663.5	7,789.0	216.0	215.2	-90.00	11,408.6	-4,156.7	1,197.1	766.2	2,778		
20,000.0	7,789.0	19,863.5	7,789.0	219,5	218.7	-90.00	11,597.5	-4,222.0	1,197.0	759.2	2.734		
20,100.0	7,789.0	19,963.5	7,789.0	221,2	220.5	-90.00	11,692,2	-4,254.7	1.197.0	755.6	2.712		
20,200,0	7,789.0	20,063,5	7.789.0	223.0	222.3	-90.00	11,786.7	-4,287.4	1,197.0	752.1	2,691		
20,300.0	7,789.0	20,163.5	7,789.0	224.7	224.0	-90,00	11,881.2	-4,320.0	1,196.9	748.6	2.670		
20,400.0	7,789.0	20,263,5	7,789,0	226.5	225.8	-90.00	11,975,7	-4,352,7	1,196,9	745,0	2,649		
20,500.0	7,789.0	20,363.5	7,789.0	228.2	227.5	-90.00	12,070.2	-4,385.4	1,196.9	741.5	2.628		
20,600.0	7.789.0	20,463.5	7 789.0	230.0	229.3	-90.00	12,164.7	-4,418.1	1,196.9	738.0	2.608		
20,700.0	7,789.0	20,563.5	7,789,0	231.7	231.0	-90.00	12,259.2	-4,450.7	1,196.8	734.5	2.588		
20,800.0	7,789.0	20,663.5	7,789.0	233.5	232.8	-90.00	12,353.7	-4,483.4	1,196.8	730.9	2.569		
20,900.0	7,789.0	20,763.5	7.789.0	235.2	234.5	-90.00	12,448.2	-4,516.1	1,196.8	727.4	2.550		
21,000.0	7.789.0	20,863.5	7,789.0	237.0	236.3	-90,00	12,542,8	-4,548,8	1,196,8	723.9	2.531		
21,100.0	7.789.0	20,963,5	7,789.0	238.7	238.0	-90.00	12.637.3	-4.581.4	1,196,8	720.4	2 512		
21,200,0	7,789,0	21,053,5	7,789.0	240.5	239,8	-90.00	12.731.8	-4.614.1	1,196,7	716.8	2.494		
21.300.0	7 789.0	21,163.5	7,789.0	242.2	241.5	-90.00	12.826.3	-4.646.8	1,196,7	713.3	2.476		
21,400.0	7,789,0	21,263,5	7,789.0	244.0	243.3	-90.00	12,920,8	-4,679.5	1,196.7	709.8	2.458		
21,500.0	7,789.0	21.363.5	7,789.0	245.7	245.0	-90.00	13 016 2	47124	1 100 7	708.0	0.440		

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM





Company:	Arsenal Resources	Local Co-ordinate Reference:	Well Armstrong II#215
Project:	Taylor County, West Virginia	TVD Reference:	WELL @ 1318.0usft
Reference Site:	Armstong Pad	MD Reference:	WELL @ 1318.0usft
Site Error:	0.0 usft	North Reference:	Grid
Reference Well:	Armstrong II #215	Survey Calculation Method:	Minimum Curvature
Well Error:	0.0 usft	Output errors are at	2.00 sigma
Reference Wellbore	Wellbore #1	Database:	EDM 5000.1 Single User Db
Reference Design:	Design #2	Offset TVD Reference:	Offset Datum

ffset Design	n A	rmstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	214 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design #1					Offset Site Error:	0.0 us
urvey Program: Refere Measured Depth (usft)	0-MWD Nce Vertical Depth (usft)	Offse Measured Depth (usft)	et Vertical Depth (usft)	Semi Majo Reference (usft)	r Axis Offset (usft)	Highside Toolface (°)	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Centre +E/-W (usft)	Dist Between Centres (usft)	ance Between Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Offset Well Error: Warning	0,0 us
21,600.0	7,789.0	21,463.5	7,789.0	247.5	246.8	-90,00	13,109,8	-4,744.8	1,196.6	702.7	2.423		
21,700.0	7,789.0	21,563.5	7,789.0	249.2	248.5	-90.00	13.204.3	-4.777.5	1,196.6	699.2	2.406		
21,800.0	7,789.0	21,663.5	7,789.0	251.0	250.3	-90.00	13,298.9	-4,810.2	1,196.6	695.6	2,389		
21,900.0	7.789.0	21,763.5	7,789.0	252.7	252.1	-90.00	13,393.4	-4,842.8	1,196.6	692.1	2.372		
22,000.0	7,789.0	21,863.5	7,789.0	254.5	253.8	-90.00	13,487.9	-4.875.5	1,196.5	688.6	2.356		
22,100.0	7,789.0	21,963.5	7,789.0	256.2	255.6	-90.00	13,582.4	-4,908.2	1.196,5	685.0	2,339		
22,200.0	7,789.0	22,063.5	7,789.0	258.0	257.3	-90.00	13,676.9	-4,940.9	1,196.5	681.5	2,323		
22,300.0	7,789.0	22,163.5	7,789.0	259.7	259,1	-90.00	13,771.4	-4,973.5	1,196.5	678.0	2.308		
22,350.6	7,789.0	22,214.1	7,789.0	260.6	259.9	-90.00	13,819.2	-4,990.1	1,196.5	676.2	2.300		
22,400.0	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	261.5	259,9	-90,00	13,820.3	-4.990.4	1,197.4	677.1	2.301		
22,500.0	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	263.2	259.9	-90.00	13,820.3	-4,990.4	1,205.6	687.7	2.328		
22,600.0	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	265.0	259.9	-90.00	13,820.3	-4,990.4	1,221.9	709.9	2.386		
22,700.0	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	266.7	259.9	-90.00	13,820.3	-4.990.4	1,246.0	742.8	2.476		
22,800.0	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	268,5	259.9	-90.00	13,820,3	-4,990.4	1,277.6	785.5	2.596		
22,900.0	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	270.2	259.9	-90.00	13,820.3	-4,990.4	1,316.0	837.0	2.748		
22,971.5	7,789.0	22,215.3	7,789.0	271.3	259,9	-90.00	13,820.3	-4,990.4	1,347.3	878.6	2.874		





Arsenal Resources	Local Co-ordinate Reference:	Well Am
Taylor County, West Virginia	TVD Reference:	WELL @
Armstong Pad	MD Reference:	WELL @
0.0 usft	North Reference:	Grid
Armstrong II #215	Survey Calculation Method:	Minimun
0.0 usft	Output errors are at	2.00 sig
Wellbore #1	Database:	EDM 50
Design #2	Offset TVD Reference:	Offset D
	Arsenal Resources Taylor County, West Virginia Armstong Pad 0.0 usft Armstrong II #215 0.0 usft Wellbore #1 Design #2	Arsenal ResourcesLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Taylor County, West VirginiaTVD Reference:Armstong PadMD Reference:0.0 usftNorth Reference:Armstrong II #215Survey Calculation Method:0.0 usftOutput errors are atWellbore #1Database:Design #2Offset TVD Reference:

Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

ey Program:	D-MWD		au rain	and and an an								Offset Well Error:	0
Referen	ice	Offse	t	Semi Majo	Axis				Dist	ance			
Measured	Vertical	Measured	Vertical	Reference	Offset	Highside	Offset Wellbor	e Centre	Between	Between	Separation	Warning	
Depth (usft)	Depth (usft)	(usft)	(usft)	(usft)	(usft)	(°)	(usft)	(usft)	(usft)	(usft)	Pactor		
0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	152.20	-13,3	7.0	15.0				
100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	0.1	0.1	152.20	-13.3	7.0	15.0	14.7	55.792		
200.0	200.0	200.0	200.0	0.5	0.5	152.20	-13.3	7.0	15.0	14.0	15.216		
300.0	300.0	300.0	300.0	0.9	0.9	152.20	-13.3	7.0	16.0	13.3	B.809		
400.0	400.0	400.0	400.0	1.2	1.2	152.20	-13.3	7.0	15.0	12.6	6.199		
500.0	500.0	500.D	500,0	1.6	1,6	152.20	-13.3	7.0	15.0	11.9	4.782 CC		
600.0	600.0	599.9	599.9	1.9	1.9	145,76	-12.7	8,6	15.4	11.5	3,989 ES		
700.0	700.0	699.5	699.4	2.3	2.3	128,98	-11.0	13.5	17.4	12.9	3,826		
800.0	800.0	798.7	798.1	2.6	2.6	110,49	-8.1	21.7	23.2	17.9	4.410		
900.0	900.0	897.1	895,9	3.0	3.0	97.15	-4.1	32.9	33.4	27.5	5.611		
1,000.0	1,000.0	994.6	992.2	3.4	3.4	88.91	0.9	47.2	47.8	41.2	7.197		
1,100.0	1,100.0	1,091.0	1,086.8	3.7	3.8	83.85	6.9	64.3	66.0	58.7	9.015		
1,200.0	1,200.0	1,186.0	1,179.5	4.1	4.2	80.60	13.9	84.1	87.7	79.7	10,980		
1.300.0	1,300.0	1.279.6	1,270.0	4.4	4.7	78,43	21.8	106.4	112.7	104.1	13,053		
1,400.0	1,400.0	1,371.4	1,358.0	4.8	5.2	76.91	30.5	131.0	140.9	131.6	15.191		
1,500.0	1,500.0	1,461.4	1,443.5	5.2	5.7	75.81	39.9	157.7	172.2	162.3	17.390		
1,600.0	1,600.0	1,549.5	1,526.2	5.5	6.2	74.99	49.9	186.3	206.5	196.0	19.637		
1,700.0	1,700.0	1.640.5	1,610.9	5.9	6.B	74.34	61,0	217.7	243.0	231.B	21,720		
1.800.0	1.800.0	1.733.5	1.697.4	6.2	7.5	73.85	72.4	249.9	279.7	267.8	23,504		
1,900,0	1,900.0	1,826.5	1,783.9	6.6	8.1	73.47	83.7	282.2	316.4	303.8	25,079		
2,000.0	2,000.0	1,919,5	1,870.4	6,9	8.8	73,17	95,1	314.4	353.1	339.8	26.478		
2 100 0	2 100 0	2.012.5	1.956.9	7.3	9.4	72.92	106.5	346.6	389.8	375.B	27.728		
2 200.0	2 200.0	2 105.5	2 043 3	7.7	10.1	72.72	117.B	378.8	426.6	411.B	28.850		
2 300.0	2.300.0	2.198.5	2.129.8	8.0	10.8	72.55	129.2	411.1	463.3	447.8	29,864		
2.400.0	2,400.0	2.291.5	2.216.3	8.4	11.5	72.41	140.6	443.3	500.0	483.8	30,782		
2,500.0	2,500.0	2,384.5	2,302.B	8.7	12.2	72.28	151.9	475.5	536.7	519.8	31.618		
2 600.0	2 600 0	2 477 5	2 389 3	9.1	12.9	72.17	163.3	507.8	573.5	555.8	32,383		
2,700.0	2,700.0	2.570.5	2.475.8	9.5	13.5	72.08	174.7	540.0	610.2	591.B	33.084		
2 800 0	2,800.0	2.663.5	2 562 3	9.8	14.2	71.99	186.0	572.2	646.9	627.8	33,729		
2.900.0	2.900.0	2.756.5	2.648.8	10.2	14.9	71.92	197.4	604.5	683.7	663.8	34,325		
3,000.0	3,000.0	2,849,5	2,735.3	10.5	15.5	71.85	208.8	636,7	720.4	699.B	34.877		
3 100 0	3 100 0	2 9432	2 822 4	10.9	16.3	0.78	220.2	669.1	755 5	734 1	35 320		
3 200 0	3 199 5	3 038 0	2 910 5	11.2	17.0	0.72	231.8	702 0	787.4	765.2	35 582		
3,300.0	3 299 5	3 133.8	2,999.7	11.6	17.8	0.67	243.5	735.2	815.9	793.0	35.668		
3,400.0	3.398.7	3.230.6	3.089 7	11.9	18.5	0.62	255.3	768.8	841.0	817.4	35.593		
3,500.0	3,497.5	3,328.2	3,180,5	12.3	19.2	0.59	267.2	802.6	862.7	838,3	35.373		
3 600 0	3,595 6	3.426.5	3.271 9	127	20.0	0.55	279.2	836 6	881 0	855.9	35 021		
3,700.0	3,693 4	3.525.4	3,363 0	13.1	20.7	0.52	291.3	870.0	895 0	870.0	34 549		
3.800.0	3,789 F	3.624.7	3,456.3	13.5	215	0.50	303.5	905 3	907 3	880.6	33.968		
3,893.3	3,878.9	3,717.7	3,542.7	13.9	22.2	0.48	314.8	937.6	914 9	887.4	33.336		
3,900.0	3,885,3	3,724,4	3,549.0	13,9	22.2	0.48	315.7	939.9	915.3	887.8	33,288		
4,000.0	3,980 4	3,824.2	3,641.8	14.3	23.0	0.45	327.8	974 5	9217	893.5	32 585		
4,100.0	4.075.6	3,924.0	3.734.B	14 B	23 B	0.44	340.0	1 009 1	928 2	899.1	31.918		
4,200.0	4,170 6	4.023.8	3.827.4	15.3	24.5	0.42	352.7	1043 6	934 8	904 7	31 281		
4,300.0	4,265 0	4,123.6	3,920,2	15.7	25.3	0.40	364.4	1 078 2	941 1	910.4	30.674		
4,400.0	4,361.2	4,223.4	4,013.0	16.2	26.0	0.38	376,6	1,112.8	947.5	916.0	30.095		
4,500.0	4,456 3	4,323.1	4,105 B	16 R	26 B	0.36	388.8	1 147 4	953.0	921.6	29 642		
4,600.0	4,551 5	4,422.9	4,198.6	17.3	27.5	0.34	401.0	1 182 0	960.4	927 3	29.014		
4,700.0	4,646 7	4,522.7	4,291.4	17 B	28.3	0.32	413.2	1,716.6	966.8	932.0	28 509		
4,800.0	4,741.9	4,622.5	4,384.3	18.3	29.1	0.30	425 4	1 251 1	973 3	938.5	28 025		
4,900.0	4,837.1	4,722.3	4,477.1	18.9	29.8	0.29	437,6	1,285.7	979.7	944 2	27.562		
5 000 0	4 032 3	1 229 1	4 560 0	10.4	30.8	0.07	140.0	1 355 5		040.0	27 140		
0,000,0	4,802.2	4,022,1	4,009.9	19.4	30.6	0.27	449,8	1,320,3	986.1	949.8	27.118		

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM





Company:	Arsenal Resources
Project:	Taylor County, West Virginia
Reference Site:	Armstong Pad
Site Error:	0.0 usft
Reference Well:	Armstrong II #215
Well Error:	0.0 usft
Reference Wellbore	Wellbore #1
Reference Design:	Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference:

Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

Offset Design	A	rmstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	216 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design #1					Offset Site Error:	0.D ust
Survey Program:	D-MWD	010-	-	Sami Mala	Avis				Diet	ance		Onset Well Error:	0.0 031
Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	(usft)	Offset (usft)	Highside Toolface (°)	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Gentre +E/-W (usft)	Between Centres (usft)	Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Warning	
5,100.0	5,027.4	4 4,921.9	4,662.7	20,0	31.4	0.25	462.0	1,354.9	992.6	955,4	26.693		
5,200.0	5,122.0	5 5,021.7	4,755.5	20.5	32.1	0.23	474.2	1,389.5	999.0	961.0	26.284		
5,300.0	5,217.	5,121.5	4,848.3	21.1	32.9	0.22	486.4	1,424.1	1,005.5	966,6	25,892		
5,400.0	5,312.0	5,221.3	4,941.1	21.7	33.6	0,20	498.6	1,458.6	1,011.9	972.2	25.515		
5,500.0	5,408.	5,321.1	5,033.9	22.3	34,4	0.18	510.B	1,493.2	1,018.3	977.9	25.152		
5,600.0	5,503.3	3 5,420.9	5,126.7	22.9	35.2	0.17	522.9	1,527.8	1,024.8	983,5	24,804		
5,700.0	5,598.	5 5,520.7	5,219.5	23,4	35,9	0.15	535,1	1,562.4	1,031,2	989.1	24.468		
5,800.0	5,693.3	7 5,620,4	5,312.4	24.0	36.7	0.14	547.3	1,597.0	1,037.7	994.7	24.144		
5,900.0	5,788,8	5,720.2	5,405.2	24.6	37.5	0.12	569.5	1,631.6	1.044.1	1,000,3	23,832		
6,000.0	5,884.0	5,820.0	5,498.0	25.2	38.2	0.11	5/1.7	1,666.1	1,050,6	1,005.9	23,531		
6,100.0	5,979.	2 5,919.8	5,590.8	25.8	39.0	0.09	583.9	1,700.7	1,057.0	1,011.5	23.241		
6,200.0	6,074.4	6,019.6	5,683.6	26.4	39.7	0.08	596.1	1,735.3	1,063.4	1,017.1	22,960		
6,249.1	6,121.	6,068.6	5,729.2	26.7	40.1	0.07	602.1	1,752.3	1,066.6	1,019.9	22,826		
6,300.0	6,169.	6,119.4	5,776.4	27.0	40,5	0,06	608.3	1,769.9	1,070.3	1,023.2	22.699		
5,400,0	6,265.	9 6,218.9	5,868.9	27.6	41.3	0.05	620.5	1,804.4	1,080.3	1,032.3	22.513		
6,500.0	6,363.0	6,318.0	5,961.1	28.1	42.0	0.03	632,6	1,838.7	1,093,7	1,044.9	22,408		
5,600.0	6,460.	8 6,416.5	6,052.7	28.6	42.B	0,02	644.6	1,872.9	1,110.6	1,060.9	22,380		
5,700.0	6,559.3	3 6,545,4	6,172.9	29.1	43.7	0,00	660,0	1,916.6	1,130.2	1,079.5	22.298		
6,800.0	6,658,4	4 6,708.6	6,327.9	29.5	44.B	-0.02	677.1	1,965.1	1,148.5	1,096.6	22.124		
6,900,0	6,757.9	9 6,874.2	6,487.7	29.9	45.B	-0.04	691.4	2,005.7	1,164.5	1,111.5	21.988		
7,000.0	6,857.0	5 7,041.7	6,651.7	30.2	46.6	-0.05	702,8	2,037,8	1,178.2	1,124.4	21,890		
7,100.0	6,957.6	8 7,211.1	5,819.3	30.5	47.2	-0.06	711.0	2,061.1	1,189.6	1,135.1	21,830		
7,142.4	7,000.0	7,283.4	6,891.1	30.7	47.5	70.94	713.5	2,068,1	1,193.7	1,139.0	21.817		
7,200.0	7,057.0	5 7,381.9	6,989.5	30.8	47.8	70.94	715.9	2,075.0	1,198.0	1,143.0	21.798		
7,294.8	7,152,	4 7,645,0	7,152.4	31.1	48,1	70,94	717.4	2,079,4	1,200.6	1,145.4	21.747		
7,300.0	7,157.0	8 7,550.2	7,157.6	31.1	48.1	90.02	717.4	2,079.4	1,200.6	1,145.4	21.734		
7,350,0	7,207.	5 7,600.2	7,207.6	31.3	48.2	90.02	719,7	2,078.6	1,200.6	1,145.1	21.614		
7,400.0	7,257.	1 7,650.2	7,257.2	31.4	48.3	90.02	725.6	2,076.5	1,200.6	1,144.8	21,495		
7,450,0	7,306.	7,700,3	7,306.2	31,6	48,4	90,02	735,2	2,073.2	1,200.5	1,144.5	21.379		
7,500.0	7,354.	1 7,750,3	7,354.2	31.7	48,5	90.02	748.5	2,068.7	1,200.6	1,144.2	21.263		
7,650.0	7,400.0	8 7,800.4	7,401.0	31.8	48.6	90,02	765.2	2,062.9	1,200.6	1,143.9	21.149		
7.600.0	7.446.0	7.850.4	7.446.2	32.0	48.7	90.02	785.3	2.055.9	1.200.6	1.143.6	21.035		
7.650.0	7.489.	4 7.900.4	7.489.7	32.1	48.B	90.02	808.8	2.047.8	1,200.6	1.143.3	20,921		
7,700.0	7,530.0	8 7.950.5	7.531.0	32.2	48.8	90.02	835.4	2.038.6	1.200.6	1,142.9	20.805		
7,750.0	7,569.	8 8,000.5	7,570.0	32.3	48.9	90.02	865.0	2,028.3	1,200.5	1,142.6	20,687		
7,800.0	7,606.	8,050,5	7,606.5	32.4	49.0	90.01	897.4	2,017.1	1,200.6	1,142.3	20.564		
7,850.0	7,639,	8 8,100,6	7,640.1	32.5	49.1	90.01	932.3	2,005.0	1,200.5	1,141.9	20,437		
7,900.0	7,670.	5 8,150.6	7,670.7	32.6	49.1	90.01	969.7	1,992.1	1,200.6	1,141.5	20.305		
7,950,0	7,697,9	9 8,200,6	7,698.1	32.7	49.2	90,01	1.009.2	1,978.4	1,200.6	1,141.1	20,166		
8,000.0	7,722.0	8,250,6	7,722.2	32.8	49.2	90.01	1,050.7	1,964,1	1,200.6	1,140.7	20.020		
8,050.0	7.742.	5 8,300.6	7,742.7	32.9	49.3	90.01	1,093.8	1,949.2	1,200.6	1,140.2	19.866		
B,100.0	7.759.	8,350.6	7,759.6	33.0	49.4	90.01	1,138.2	1,933.8	1,200.6	1,139.7	19.706		
8,150.0	7.772.0	8,400.7	7,772.7	33.1	49.4	90.00	1,183.8	1,918,0	1,200.6	1,139.2	19.539		
8,200.0	7,782.0	8,450.7	7,782.0	33.3	49.5	90.00	1,230.2	1,901.9	1,200.6	1,138.6	19.365		
8,250.0 8,294,8	7,787.	4 8,600.7 0 8,545.5	7,787.5	33.4 33.6	49.6 49.7	90.00	1,277.2	1,885.7	1,200.6	1,138.0	19,187		
8 200.0	7 790	8 550 7	7 700 0	12.0	40.7	00.00	1 994 4	1 880 4	1 300 2	1 197 4	10.004		
8,400.0	7 780	86507	7 789 0	34.0	40.0	90.00	1 419 9	1,009,4	1 200.0	1 136 4	18.614		
8,500.0	7 789	8,750.7	7,789 0	34.5	50.1	90.00	1.613.4	1 803 0	1 200 6	1 134 6	18 106		
8.600.0	7.789	0 8,850.7	7,789 0	35.2	50.4	90.00	1 607 9	1 771 2	1,200.6	1,133.0	17.757		
8,700.0	7,789.0	8,950.7	7,789.0	35.9	50.7	90.00	1.702.4	1.738.5	1,200.6	1,131.2	17.303		
B 600 0	7 700	0.0507	7 700 0				. 300 -		4 8 8 8 8				
5,800,0	7,789,0	9,050.7	1,789.0	36.7	51.1	90.00	1,796,9	1,705.8	1,200.6	1,129.3	16,841		

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM





Company:	Arsenal Resources	Lo
Project:	Taylor County, West Virginia	TV
Reference Site:	Armstong Pad	MC
Site Error:	0.0 usft	No
Reference Well:	Armstrong II #215	Su
Well Error:	0.0 usft	OL
Reference Wellbore	Wellbore #1	Da
Reference Design:	Design #2	Of

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference:

Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

set Design		rmstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	216 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design #1					Offset Well Error:	0.0 u
Referen		Offse		Semi Maio	Aris				Dist	ance		Suber Wen Liton.	0.0 1
Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Reference	Offset	Highside Toolface	Offset Wellbor +N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Between Centres (usft)	Ellipses (ustt)	Separation Factor	Warning	
lasid	(1.070.4	1000.0	4 107.0	10 975		
8,900.0	7,789.0	9,150.7	7,789.0	3/,6	51,5	90,00	1,891,4	1,6/3.1	1,200.0	1 127.3	15,373		
9,000.0	7,789.0	9,260.7	7,788.0	30.0	52.0	90.00	2 080 4	1,040,4	1 200.0	1 122.0	15 453		
9,100.0	7,700.0	9,330.7	7,709.0	39.0	52.0	50.00	2,000,4	1.507.7	1 200.0	1 120.8	15 003		
9,200.0	7,709.0	9,450.7	7,709.0	40.7	53.2	90.00	2,174.9	1,575.0	1 200.0	1.120.0	14 563		
9,300.0	7,789.0	9,650.7	7,789.0	43.1	54.5	90.00	2,268.4	1.509.6	1.200.6	1,115.6	14.135		
9 500 0	7.789.0	9,750,7	7,789.0	44.3	55.3	90.00	2,458.5	1.476.9	1,200,6	1,113,1	13,721		
9.600.0	7.789.0	9.850.7	7.789.0	45,6	56.2	90.00	2,553,0	1.444.2	1,200,6	1,110.4	13,320		
9,700.0	7,789.0	9,950.7	7,789.0	46.9	57.1	90.00	2,647.5	1,411.5	1.200.6	1.107.7	12,934		
9,800.0	7,789.0	10,050.7	7,789.0	48.3	58.0	90.00	2,742.0	1,378.8	1,200,6	1,105.0	12.563		
9,900.0	7,789.0	10,150.7	7,789.0	49.6	59.0	90.00	2,836.5	1,346.1	1,200.6	1,102.2	12.206		
10,000.0	7,789.0	10,250.7	7,789.0	51.0	60.0	90.00	2,931.0	1,313.4	1,200,5	1,099.3	11.863		
10,100.0	7,789.0	10,350.7	7,789.0	52.5	61.1	90.00	3,025.5	1,280.7	1,200.5	1,096.5	11.534		
10,200.0	7,789.0	10,450.7	7,789.0	53.9	62.3	90.00	3,120.0	1,248.0	1,200.5	1.093.5	11.219		
10,300.0	7,789.0	10,550.7	7,789.0	55.4	63.4	90.00	3,214.5	1.215.3	1,200,5	1.090.6	10.918		
10,400.0	7,789.0	10,650.7	7,789.0	56.8	64.6	90,00	3,309.0	1,182.6	1,200.5	1,087.6	10.628		
10,500.0	7,789.0	10,750,7	7,789.0	58.3	65.9	90.00	3,403.5	1,149.9	1,200.5	1,084.5	10.352		
10,600.0	7,789.0	10,850.7	7,789.0	59.8	67.1	90.00	3,498.0	1,117.2	1,200.5	1,081.5	10.086		
10,700.0	7,789.0	10,950.7	7,789.0	61.4	68.4	90.00	3,592,5	1.084.5	1,200.5	1.078.4	9,832		
10,800.0	7,789,0	11,050.7	7,789.0	62.9	69,8	90,00	3,687,0	1,051,8	1,200,5	1,075.3	9,589		
10,900.0	7,789.0	11,150.7	7,789.0	64.4	71.1	90.00	3,781.5	1,019.1	1,200.5	1,072.2	9,356		
11,000.0	7,789.0	11,250.7	7,789.0	66.0	72.5	90.00	3,876.0	986.4	1,200.5	1.069.0	9.132		
11,100.0	7.789.0	11,350.7	7.789.0	67.6	73.9	90.00	3,970.5	953.7	1,200.5	1.065.9	8.918		
11,200.0	7,789.0	11,450.7	7,789.0	69.1	75.3	90.00	4,065.0	921.0	1,200.5	1,062.7	8.712		
11,300.0	7,789.0	11,550.7	7,789.0	70.7	76.7	90.00	4,159.5	888.3	1,200.5	1.059.5	8,514		
11,400.0	7,789.0	11,650,7	7,789.0	72.3	78.2	90.00	4,254.0	855.6	1.200.5	1.056.3	B.325		
11,500.0	7,789.0	11,750.7	7,789.0	73.9	79.6	90,00	4,348.5	822.9	1,200.5	1,053.0	8,143		
11,600.0	7,789.0	11,850.7	7,789.0	75.5	81.1	90.00	4,443,0	790.2	1,200,5	1,049.8	7,968		
11,700.0	7,789.0	11,950.7	7,789.0	77.1	82.6	90,00	4,537.5	757.5	1,200,5	1,046.5	7.799		
11,800.0	7,789.0	12,050.7	7,789.0	78.8	84.1	90.00	4,632.0	724.8	1,200,5	1,043.3	7.637		
11,900.0	7,789.0	12,150.7	7,789.0	80.4	85,6	90.00	4,726.5	692.1	1,200,5	1,040.0	7.481		
12,000.0	7.789.0	12,250.7	7,789.0	82.0	87.2	90.00	4,821.0	659.4	1.200.5	1,036.7	7.331		
12,100.0	7,789.0	12,350.7	7,789.0	83.7	88.7	90.00	4,915.5	626.7	1,200.5	1,033.4	7.186		
12,200.0	7,789.0	12,450.7	7,789.0	85.3	90.2	90.00	5,010.0	594.0	1,200.4	1,030.1	7.047		
12,300.0	7,789.0	12,650.7	7,789.0	87.0	91.8	90.00	5,104.5	561.3	1,200.4	1,026.8	6.912		
12,400.0	7,789.0	12,650.7	7,789.0	88.6	93.4	90.00	5,199.0	528.6	1,200.4	1,023.4	6.781		
12,500.0	7,789.0	12,750.7	7,789.0	90.3	94.9	90.00	5,293.5	495.9	1.200.4	1,020,1	6.658		
12,600,0	7.789.0	12,850,7	7,789.0	91.9	96,5	90,00	5,388.0	463.2	1.200.4	1,016.8	6.537		
12,700.0	7,789.0	12,950.7	7,789.0	93.6	98,1	90.00	5,482.5	430.5	1,200,4	1,013.4	6,420		
12,800.0	7.789.0	13,050.7	7,789.0	95.3	99.7	90.00	5,577.0	397.8	1.200.4	1,010.1	6.307		
12,900.0	7,789.0	13,150.7	7,789.0	97.0	101,3	90.00	5,671.5	365.1	1.200.4	1,006,7	6,197		
13,000.0	7,789.0	13,250.7	7,789.0	98.6	102.9	90.00	5,766.0	332.4	1,200,4	1,003,3	6.091		
13,100.0	7,789.0	13,350,7	7,789.0	100.3	104.5	90.00	5,860.5	299.7	1,200.4	1.000.0	5.989		
13,200.0	7,789.0	13,450.7	7,789.0	102.0	106.1	90.00	5,955.0	267.0	1,200.4	996.6	5,890		
13,300.0	7,789.0	13,550.7	7,789.0	103,7	107.7	90.00	6,049.5	234.3	1,200.4	993.2	5.794		
13,400.0	7,789.0	13,650.7	7,789.0	105.4	109,4	90.00	6,144.0	201.6	1,200,4	989,8	5.701		
13,500.0	7,789.0	13,750.7	7,789.0	107.1	111.0	90.00	6,238,5	168.9	1,200,4	986.4	5.610		
13,600.0	7,789.0	13,850.7	7.789.0	108.8	112.6	90.00	6,333.0	136.2	1,200,4	983.0	5,523		
13,700.0	7,789,0	13,950,7	7,789,0	110.4	114.3	90.00	6,427.5	103,5	1,200.4	979.6	5.438		
13,800.0	7,789.0	14,050,7	7,789.0	112.1	115.9	90,00	6,522.1	70.8	1,200,4	976.2	5.355		
13,900.0	7,789.0	14,150.7	7,789.0	113,8	117.6	90.00	6,616.6	38,1	1,200,4	972.8	5,275		
14.000.0	7.789.0	14,250.7	7,789.0	115.5	119.2	90,00	6.711.1	54	1 200 4	4 969	5 197		

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D



Anticollision Report



Company:Arsenal ResourcesProject:Taylor County, West VirginiaReference Site:Armstong PadSite Error:0.0 usftReference Well:Armstrong II #215Well Error:0.0 usftReference WellboreWellbore #1Reference Design:Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference: Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

Offset Design	A	rmstona P	ad - Ann	strong II #	216 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design#1					Offset Site Error:	0.0 ust
Survey Program:	0-MWD											Offset Well Error:	0.0 usf
Refere Measured Depth (usft)	Vertica) Depth (usft)	Offse Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Semi Majo Reference (usft)	Axis Offset (usft)	Highside Toolface (°)	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Centre +E/-W (usft)	Dist Between Centres (usft)	etween Ellipses (usft)	Separation Factor	Warning	
14,100.0	7.789.0	14.350.7	7.789.0	117.2	120.9	90.00	6,805.6	-27.3	1,200.4	966.0	5,121		
14,200.0	7.789.0	14,450.7	7,789.0	119.0	122.5	90,00	6,900.1	-60.0	1,200.4	962.6	5.048		
14,300.0	7,789.0	14,550.7	7,789.0	120.7	124.2	90.00	6,994.6	-92.7	1,200.4	959.1	4.976		
14,400.0	7,789.0	14,650.7	7,789.0	122.4	125.8	90.00	7,089.1	-125.4	1,200.4	955.7	4.906		
14,500.0	7,789.0	14,750.7	7,789.0	124.1	127.5	90.00	7.183.6	-158.1	1,200,3	952.3	4.839		
14,600.0	7,789.0	14,850.7	7,789.0	125.8	129.2	90.00	7,278.1	-190.8	1,200.3	948.8	4.773		
14,700.0	7,789.0	14,950.7	7,789,0	127,5	130,8	90,00	7,372.6	-223.5	1,200.3	945.4	4.708		
14,800,0	7,789.0	15,050,7	7,789.0	129.2	132.5	90.00	7,467.1	-256.2	1,200.3	942.0	4,646		
14,900.0	7,789.0	15,150.7	7,789.0	130,9	134.2	90,00	7,561.6	-288.9	1,200.3	938.5	4,585		
15,000.0	7,789.0	15,250.7	7,789.0	132.6	135.9	90.00	7,656.1	-321.6	1,200.3	935.1	4,525		
15,100.0	7,789,0	15,350.7	7,789.0	134.4	137.6	90.00	7,750.6	-354.3	1,200.3	931.6	4.467		
15,200.0	7,789.0	15,450.7	7,789.0	136.1	139.2	90.00	7,845.1	-387.0	1,200.3	928.2	4.411		
15,300.0	7,789.0	15,550.7	7,789.0	137.8	140.9	90,00	7,939.6	-419.7	1,200.3	924.7	4,356		
15,400.0	7,789.0	15,650,7	7,789.0	139.5	142.6	90,00	8,034.1	-452.4	1,200.3	921.3	4,302		
15,500.D	7,789.0	15,750.7	7,789.0	141.2	144.3	90.09	8,128.6	-485.1	1,200.3	917.8	4.249		
15,600.0	7,789.0	15,850.7	7,789.0	143.0	146.0	90.00	8,223,1	-517,8	1,200.3	914.4	4.198		
15,700.D	7,789.0	15,950.7	7,789.0	144.7	147.7	90.00	8,317.6	-550.5	1,200.3	910,9	4.148		
15,800.0	7,789.0	16,050.7	7,789.0	146.4	149,4	90.00	8,412.1	-583,2	1,200.3	907.4	4.099		
15,900,0	7,789,0	16,150,7	7,789.0	148.1	151.1	90.00	8,506.6	-615.9	1,200.3	904.0	4.051		
16,000.0	7,789.0	16,250.7	7,789.0	149.9	152.8	90,00	8,601.1	-648,6	1,200.3	900.5	9,004		
16,100,0	7,789.0	15,350.7	7,789.0	151.6	154.5	90.00	8,095.0	-681.3	1,200.3	897.1	3,908		
16,200,0	7,789.0	16,450.7	7,789.0	153.3	156.2	80.00	8,790.1	-714.0	1,200.3	893.6	3.914		
16,300.0	7,789.0	16,550.7	7,789.0	155.1	157.9	90.00	8,884.6	-746.7	1,200.3	8 890.1	3,870		
15,400.0	7,789,0	16,650.7	7,789.0	156.8	159.6	90.00	8,979,1	-779.4	1,200.3	886.5	3.827		
16,500.0	7,789,0	15,750.7	7,789.0	158.5	161.3	90.00	9,073,5	-812.1	1,200.3	883.2	3.785		
16,600.0	7,789.0	15,850.7	7,789.0	160.3	163.0	90.00	9,168.1	-844.8	1,200.3	8 8/9.7	3.744		
16,700,0	7,789.0	16,950.7	7,789.0	162,0	164.7	90.00	9,262.6	-877.5	1,200.3	876.2	3.704		
16,800.0	7,789.0	17,050.7	7,789.0	163.7	166.4	90.00	9,357.1	-910.2	1,200.2	872.B	3,665		
16,900.0	7.789.0	17,150,7	7,789.0	165.5	168.1	90,00	9,451,6	-942.9	1,200.2	869,3	3,626		
17,000.0	7,789.0	17,250.7	7,789.0	167.2	169.B	90.00	9,546.1	-975.6	1,200.2	865.8	3,589		
17,100.0	7,789.0	17,350.7	7,789.0	168,9	171.5	90.00	9,640,5	-1,008.3	1,200.2	862,3	3,652		
17,200.0	7,789.0	17,450.7	7,789.0	170.7	173.3	90.00	9,735.1	-1,041.0	1,200.2	858.8	3,516		
17,300.0	7,789.0	17,550.7	7,789.0	172.4	175.0	90.00	9,829.6	-1,073.7	1,200.2	855.4	3.480		
17,400.0	7.789.0	17,650,7	7,789.0	174.1	176.7	90.00	9,924.1	-1,106.4	1,200.2	851.9	3.445		
17,500.0	7,789.0	17,750.7	7,789.0	175.9	178.4	90.00	10,018.6	-1,139.1	1.200.2	848.4	3.411		
17,600.0	7,789.0	17,850.7	7,789.0	177.6	180.1	90.00	10,113.1	-1,171.8	1,200.2	844.9	3,378		
17,700.0	7,789.0	17,950.7	7,789.0	179.4	181.8	90.00	10,207.6	-1,204.5	1,200.2	841.4	3,345		
17,800.0	7,789.0	18,050.7	7,789.0	181.1	183.6	90.00	10,302.1	-1,237,2	1,200.2	837.9	3.313		
17,900.0	7,789,0	18,150,7	7,789.0	182.8	185.3	90.00	10,396,6	-1,269.9	1,200.2	834.4	3,281		
18,000.0	7,789.0	18,250.7	7,789.0	184.5	187.0	90.00	10,491.1	-1,302,6	1,200.2	831.0	3,250		
18,100.0	7,789.0	18,359.7	7,789.0	185,3	188.7	90,00	10,585,7	-1,335.3	1,200,2	827.5	3,220		
18,200.0	7,789.0	18,450.7	7,789.0	188.1	190.4	90.00	10,680.2	-1,368.0	1,200.2	824.0	3,190		
18,300.0	7,789.0	18,550.7	7,789.0	189.B	192.2	90.00	10,774.7	-1,400.7	1,200.2	820.5	3,161		
1B,400.D	7,789.0	18,650.7	7,789.0	191.5	193.9	90.00	10,869.2	-1,433.4	1,200.2	817.0	3,132		
18,500.0	7.789.0	18,750.7	7,789.0	193.3	195.6	90.00	10,963.7	-1,466.1	1,200.2	813.5	3.104		
18,600.0	7,789.0	18,850.7	7,789.0	195.0	197.3	90.00	11,058.2	-1,498.8	1,200.2	810.0	3.075		
18,700.0	7,789.0	18,950.7	7,789.0	196.8	199.1	90.00	11,152.7	-1,531.5	1,200.2	806.5	3.049		
18,800.0	7,789.0	19,050.7	7,789.0	198.5	200.8	90.00	11,247.2	-1.564.2	1,200.2	803.0	3.022		
18,900.0	7,789.0	19,150.7	7,789.0	200.3	202.5	90.00	11,341.7	-1,596.9	1,200.2	799.5	2.996		
19,000.0	7,789.0	19,250.7	7,789.0	202.0	204.3	90.00	11,436.2	-1,629,6	1,200.2	796.0	2,970		
19,100.0	7,789.0	19,350,7	7,789.0	203,7	206.0	90,00	11,530,7	-1,662.3	1,200.1	792.5	2,944		
19,200.0	7,789.0	19,450.7	7,789.0	205.5	207.7	90.00	11,625.2	-1,695.0	1,200.1	789.0	2.919		

CC - Min centre to center distance or covergent point, SF - min separation factor, ES - min ellipse separation

9/14/2021 12:50:38PM

02/18/2022

COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91D





Company:	Arsenal Resources	Local Co-ordinate Reference:	V
Project:	Taylor County, West Virginia	TVD Reference:	V
Reference Site:	Armstong Pad	MD Reference:	۷
Site Error:	0.0 usft	North Reference:	(
Reference Well:	Armstrong II #215	Survey Calculation Method:	1
Well Error:	0.0 usft	Output errors are at	2
Reference Wellbore	Wellbore #1	Database:	E
Reference Design:	Design #2	Offset TVD Reference:	(
	CONTRACTOR OF CONT		

Nell Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

ffset Design	n A	rmstong P	ad - Arm	strong II #	216 - We	ellbore #1 -	Design#1					Unset Site Error:	0.0 0
rvey Program:	0-MWD			21.55						The state		Offset Well Error:	0.0 u
Refere Measured Depth	Vertical Depth	Offse Measured Depth	Vertical Depth	Semi Majo Reference	Offset	Highside Toolface	Offset Wellbo +N/-S (usft)	re Centre +E/-W	Dist Between Centres	Between Ellipses	Separation Factor	Warning	
(usn)	(usn)	(usit)	(usit)	(usit)	(usit)	()	(and)	(asii)	(usit)	(usit)			
19,300.0	7,789.0	19,550,7	7,789.0	207.2	209.4	90,00	11,719,7	-1,727.7	1,200,1	785.5	2.895		
19,400.0	7,789.0	19,650.7	7,789.0	209.0	211.2	90.00	11,814.2	-1,760.4	1,200,1	782.0	2.871		
19,500.0	7,789.0	19,750.7	7,789.0	210.7	212.9	90.00	11,908.7	-1,793.1	1,200.1	778.5	2.847		
19,600.0	7,789.0	19,850.7	7,789.0	212.5	214.6	90.00	12,003.2	-1,825.8	1,200.1	775.0	2.823		
19,700.0	7,789.0	19,950.7	7,789.0	214.2	216.4	90.00	12,097.7	-1,858.5	1,200,1	771.5	2.800		
19,800.0	7,789.0	20,050.7	7,789.0	216.0	218.1	90.00	12,192.2	-1,891.2	1,200 1	768.0	2.778		
19 900 0	7 789 0	20 150 7	7.789.0	217.7	219.8	90.00	12,286.7	-1.923.9	1,200,1	764.5	2.755		
20,000,0	7 789.0	20,250,7	7 789 0	219.5	221.6	90.00	12,381,2	-1.956 6	1,200.1	761.0	2,733		
20,000,0	7 789 0	20 350 7	7 789 0	221.2	223.3	90.00	12 475 7	-1 989 3	1,200.1	757.5	2.712		
20,100,0	7 789.0	20,450.7	7 789 0	223 0	225.0	90.00	12,570,2	-2.022.0	1,200.1	754.0	2,690		
20,200,0	7.789.0	20,550.7	7,789.0	224.7	226.8	90.00	12,664.7	-2,054.7	1,200.1	750.5	2.669		
20,400.0	7,789.0	20,650.7	7,789.0	226.5	228.5	90.00	12,759.2	-2,087.4	1,200.1	747.0	2.649		
20,500.0	7.789.0	20,750.7	7,789.0	228.2	230.3	90.00	12,853.7	-2,120.1	1,200.1	743.5	2.629		
20,600.0	7,789.0	20,850.7	7,789.0	230.0	232,0	90.00	12,948.2	-2,152.8	1,200.1	740.0	2.609		
20,700.0	7,789.0	20,950.7	7,789.0	231.7	233.7	90.00	13,042.7	-2,185.5	1,200.1	736.5	2.589		
20,800,0	7,789.0	21,050.7	7,789.0	233.5	235.5	90.00	13,137.2	-2,218,2	1,200.1	733.0	2,569		
20,900,0	7,789.0	21.150.7	7.789.0	235.2	237.2	90.00	13,231,7	-2.250.9	1,200,1	729.5	2,550		
21.000.0	7.789.0	21.250.7	7,789.0	237.0	238.9	90.00	13.326.2	-2.283.6	1,200,1	726.0	2,531		
21,100.0	7,789.0	21.350.7	7,789.0	238.7	240.7	90.00	13,420,7	-2.316.3	1,200,1	722.5	2,513		
21,200.0	7,789.0	21,450,7	7,789.0	240.5	242.4	90.00	13,515,2	-2.349.0	1,200,1	719.0	2,495		
21,300.0	7,789.0	21,550.7	7,789.0	242.2	244.2	90.00	13,609.7	-2,381.7	1,200.1	715.5	2.476		
											0.450		
21,400.0	7,789,0	21,650.7	7,789.0	244.0	245.9	90.00	13,704.2	-2,414.4	1,200.0	712.0	2.459		
21,500.0	7,789.0	21,750.7	7,789.0	245.7	247.6	90.00	13,798.7	-2,447.1	1.200.0	/08.5	2.441		
21,600.0	7,789.0	21,850.7	7,789,0	247.5	249.4	90.00	13,893.2	-2,479.8	1,200,0	704.9	2.424		
21,700.0	7,789.0	21,950.7	7,789.0	249.2	251.1	90.00	13,987.7	-2,512.5	1,200.0	701.4	2.407		
21,800.0	7,789.0	22,050.7	7,789,0	251.0	252.9	90.00	14,082.2	-2,045.2	1,200.0	691.9	2.580		
21,900.0	7,789.0	22,150,7	7,789.0	252.7	254.6	90,00	14,176.7	-2,577.9	1,200.0	694,4	2.373		
22,000.0	7,789.0	22,250.7	7,789.0	254.5	256.3	90.00	14,271.2	-2,610.6	1,200.0	690.9	2.357		
22,100.0	7,789.0	22,350.7	7,789.0	256.2	258.1	90.00	14,365,7	-2,643.3	1,200,0	687.4	2.341		
22,132.0	7,789,0	22,382.7	7,789,0	256.8	258,6	90.00	14,396.0	-2,653.7	1,200,0	686.3	2,336		
22,200.0	7,789,0	22,382.8	7,789.0	258.0	258.6	90,00	14,396,1	-2,653.8	1,201,9	685,6	2.328 SI		
	7 700 0		7 700 0			00.00	11 200 4	0.050.0		-	2.242		
22,300.0	7,709,0	22,302.0	7,709.0	239.7	230.0	90.00	14,090.1	-2,055.0	1,211.7	094.0	2.343		
22,400.0	7,789,0	22,382,8	7,789.0	201.5	258.6	90,00	14,395.1	-2,653.8	1,229.6	714.8	2.389		
22,500.0	7,789.0	22,382.8	7,789.0	203.2	208.6	90.00	14,396.1	-2,653.8	1,205.1	745,9	2.405		
22,600.0	7,789.0	22,382,8	7,789.0	265.0	258.6	90.00	14,396,1	-2,653.8	1,288,0	786.7	2,569		
22,700.0	7,789,0	22,382.8	7,789.0	266.7	258.6	90,00	14,396,1	-2,653.8	1,327.6	835.3	2.702		
22,800.0	7,789.0	22,382.8	7,789.0	268.5	258.6	90.00	14,396.1	-2,653.8	1,373.3	893.6	2.863		
22,900.0	7,789,0	22,382.8	7,789.0	270,2	258,6	90.00	14,396,1	-2,653.8	1,424.7	957.4	3.049		
22,971.5	7,789.0	22.382.8	7,789.0	271.3	258.6	90,00	14,396.1	-2.653.8	1.464.4	1.006.3	3,197		





Company:Arsenal ResourcesProject:Taylor County, West VirginiaReference Site:Armstong PadSite Error:0.0 usftReference Well:Armstrong II #215Well Error:0.0 usftReference WellboreWellbore #1Reference Design:Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference: Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

Reference Depths are relative to WELL @ 1318.0usft Offset Depths are relative to Offset Datum Central Meridian is 79° 30' 0.000 W Coordinates are relative to: Armstrong II #215 Coordinate System is US State Plane 1983, West Virginia Northern Zone Grid Convergence at Surface is: -0.37°







Company:Arsenal ResourcesProject:Taylor County, West VirginiaReference Site:Armstong PadSite Error:0.0 usftReference Well:Armstrong II #215Well Error:0.0 usftReference WellboreWellbore #1Reference Design:Design #2

Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method: Output errors are at Database: Offset TVD Reference: Well Armstrong II#215 WELL @ 1318.0usft WELL @ 1318.0usft Grid Minimum Curvature 2.00 sigma EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Offset Datum

Reference Depths are relative to WELL @ 1318.0usft Offset Depths are relative to Offset Datum Central Meridian is 79° 30' 0.000 W Coordinates are relative to: Armstrong II #215 Coordinate System is US State Plane 1983, West Virginia Northern Zone Grid Convergence at Surface is: -0.37°





Purpose

The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and notify conventional well operators near Arsenal Resources hydraulic fracturing in Taylor County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at Armstrong II and Well Number 215.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,750' TVD) and existing conventional natural gas wells in the partially-depleted, relatively high permeability Benson formations (approximately 5,000' TVD).

The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in conjunction with best management practices and emergency action plans for this site. These additional measures include pre-notification of conventional well operators of the timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of measures conventional well operators should implement, and assurance that the Division of Oil and Gas is notified of the timeline, as well as any issues that may arise during fracturing.

1. Communications with Conventional Operators.

Arsenal Resources, using available data (WV Geological Survey, WVDEP Website, and IHS data service), has identified all known conventional wells and well operators within 500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections. A map showing these wells along with a list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.

Upon approval of this plan, Arsenal Resources will notify these operators, via letter, of the hydraulic fracturing schedule for these wells. A copy of this letter is included in Attachment B.

The letter provides recommendations to these conventional operators to 1) increase their monitoring of their wells during that time period, 2) ensure that their well head equipment is sound, and 3) provide immediate notification to Arsenal Resources and the OOG in the event of any changes in their well conditions.

Specifically, the letter recommends that conventional well operators conduct the following activities during and after fracturing operations:

- 1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish prefrac well conditions.
- Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water, gas or pressure.
- 3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity.
- 4. Notify the OOG and ARSENAL RESOURCES if any changes in water, gas production, pressure or other anomalies are identified.



2. Reporting

Arsenal Resources will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule, communication with conventional operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon request of OOG or immediately after any event of any noted abnormalities.



Area of Review Report - ___Armstrong II _____ Pad, ____215 Mod __ Lateral, _____ Taylor ____ County, WV

Well Name	API Number	Operator Name / Address	Well Type	Latitude	Longitude	Total Depth	Perforated Formation(s)	Producing Zones not Perforated
St Comm of Public Inst #4	091-00847	Diversified Production LLC	Existing	39.328349	-80.097139	4723	Benson, Riley, Bayard, Fourth	NA
St Comm of Public Inst #2	091-00816	Diversified Production LLC	Existing	39.324143	-80.095458	4745	Riley	NA
State Board of Control 34	091-00698	Greylock Opco LLC	Existing	39.320083	-80.094711	4970	Benson, Riley	NA
Mona H Cooper et al #3	091-00695	Diversified Production LLC	Existing	39.313558	-80.088735	4732	Benson, Riley, Keener	NA
Robert & Julie Armstrong 1HM	091-01169	Arsenal Resources LLC	Existing	39.291898	-80.083135	7657	Marcellus	NA
Robert & J Armstrong 1	091-01116	Arsenal Resources LLC	Existing	39.291926	-80.08322	8042	Marcellus	NA

WW 5 - SHEET 1				4,301° B H	143' T.H
AMSTRONG ILLEASE			B.H	T.H. LATITUDE B.H. LATITUDE	39*17'30" 39*20'00" TH
ELL NO. 215					5
SENAL RESOURCES					02.0
				1	80.
ARMSTRONG II- 215					EUDE
.G SURFACE OWNER	PARCEL	ACRES			NGIT
ROBERT & JULIE ARMSTRONG ROBERT L. JR. & PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER	5-12-1 5-12-3	63.375			0
ARK LAND LLC COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (CO ARK LAND CO)	5-9-58	91.45			Ě
COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC ARK LAND LLC	5-9-57	118.00 73.50			
ARK LAND LLC STATE OF W. V. INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS	5-9-1 5-5-15	74.00 913.69	(S.P.C. NORTH Z	ONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 1	NORTH)
MARK A. CURREY STATE OF W.V. (NORTHWESTERN TURNPIKE)	5-4-15 N/A	108.46 N/A	NAD'83 S.P.C. (FT) NAD'83 GED	N 288,680.62 E. 1.80 LAT (N) 39.291109 LONG	3,259,68 (W) 80.083837
MARK A. CURREY ET AL	3-16-38	18.50	NAD 83 UTM (M)	N. 4,349,482.13 E 579/ LANDING POINT	006.70
PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OWNER 5-12-11 1 HARRY V & PATRICIA LIOBNSON		ACRES 89.30	NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) NAD'83 GED.	N. 289,607.7 E. 1,80 LAT-(N) 39,293668 LONG	(W) 80.061256
5-12-35.2 MARIE ELEANOR QUEEN		2	NAD 83 UTM (M)	N. 4,349,768.3 E. 579:	226.5
5-12-94 T DONAR & GOODAGW 5-12-90 ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSTRONG		3	NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT)	N, 303,477.6 E 1,76	19,197.4
3-13-71.2 JOSEPH & LACEY N FREY 3-13-71.3 ARK LAND LLC		27.52	NAD'83 GEO. NAD'83 UTM (M)	LAT-(N) 39.331661 LONG N. 4,353,969.6 E 577	(W) 80,096538 ,604.0
5-8-22 HAROLD THOMAS & MARY LOU ADKINS 5-8-21 DAYTON W& RUTH A GREEN C/O ARK LAND LLC		34 77 66 95			
5-8-14 ARK LAND LLC 5-8-15 ARK LAND LLC		17 106.82			
5-8-19 ARK LAND LLC 5-8-20 ARK LAND LLC		42 23			
5-5-13 LARRY MCDANIEL (HEIRS) IN CO-MICHAEL E MC 5-5-14 TIMOTHY R & ROSS P. GERARD	DANIEL	4.98			
3-16-36 JASON KNOTTS 3-16-37 A98 LAND LLC		4.80		BEE	ERENCE
3-16-33 MARK A CURREY, ET AL		35.00	1	1,000	
3-16-39 NORA RETROLDS, ET AL 3-16-40 JOHN WHITESCARVER		176 75			
5-5-15.1 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-3-15.4 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA (WV DEPT OF AGRICUL	LTURE)	284		1118	P\$ 1169
5-5-15.2 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-4-15 MARK A CURREY		3.2		1	/
5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 5-9-4 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC		33 1		× 1/0	
5-9-56 COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/O ARK LAND	00)	44.74		N 8/15	t.
2-7-013 ICOALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC IC/O ARK LAND	(O)	85.45		85/180	
5-9-59 ARK LAND COMPANY 5-9-50 ARK LAND COMPANY	0 (0)	85.45 28.50 4		N. N	0
5-9-50 ARK LAND COMPANY 5-9-61 ARK LAND COMPANY 5-9-61 ARK LAND COMPANY	0 (0.)	8545 2850 4 5002		A COL	
59-50 - ECOLUCIEST DEVELOPMENT LLC TOU ARK LAND 59-50 - ARK LAND COMPANY 59-60 - ARK LAND COMPANY 59-80 - ARK LAND LLC	000	8545 2850 4 5002		24 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Ø
39839 EORALDEST DEVELOPMENT LLC TOU ARK LAND 39839 ARK LAND COMPANY 39860 ARK LAND COMPANY 59860 ARK LAND LLC	NOTE:	53.45 28.50 4 50.02 S ON SURVEY	WELL	214 215 NO 215 216	8
59-50 COMPANY 59-60 ARK LAND COMPANY 59-60 ARK LAND COMPANY 59-60 ARK LAND ELC	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PROPOSED GAS Y > 2500 SQ. FT - Sector Sec. For	35 45 35 45 28 50 4 50 02 5 SON SURVEY 104 600 within which within which work that we found within which work that we way that way that we way that we way that we way that we way that way tha	Z60° D/ ULLDINGS ULLDING M WITHIN	214 NO 215 016	Ø
39-50 - COMAQUEST DEVELOPMENT LET CO ARK LAND 39-50 - ARK LAND COMPANY 39-60 - ARK LAND COMPANY 59-60 - ARK LAND LLC	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PROPOSED ANS V > 2500 SQ. FT. 1 425' O' THE C 2. WELL SPOT	55.45 28.50 4	260° OF MULDINGS MG WITHIN L PAD. MF ARE	214 NO 215 216	8
Source Conception Development Life Too Ark LAND Source Ark LAND COMPANY Source Ark LAND COMPANY Source Ark LAND COMPANY Source Ark LAND LLC	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PERFORM DATE: 2. YELL SECT OF THE C 2. YELL SECT OF HURING CARPY	20 23 28 30 4 30 50 02 S ON SURVEY Task work for the second	ZAO' OF LADAROS L PAD. L PAD. LF AME ONL (1) NUTHED HC HOUSE	214 NO 215 216	(A) 1" = 20
S-94.52 ECONADOREST DEVELOPMENT LECTO ARK EAND S-94.61 ARK LAND COMPANY S-94.61 ARK LAND COMPANY S-94.60 ARK LAND ELC S-94.60 AR	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PROPOSED EAS: 2. YOU SHOT 2. YOU SHOT 3. WELL SHOT 4. HANING CADE SIRUCTURE APPEN TRALER A	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WAE FOUND WHEN HELL NO AGRICULTURE ENTER OF PROPOSE with ENTER OF PROPOSE with THO BE COCUMED MAD HID WHEN STORE FIEL HID WEET STORE	260° OF ULDINGS 1_PAD. 2_PAD. VEF ARE OAC (1) httindb He HOUSE 0.	214 214 NO 215 216	(A) 1" = 20
Source Company Source C	NOTE: NO	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WERE FOUND WHEN HELL NO ARGULTISAL B OF DELLARGS WERE FOUN LLS WERE FOUND WHEN WERE FOUND A TOTAL SALES AND A TOTAL SALES A TOT	280' OF ULDINGS WELL AU WITHIN L PAD. MEITHEN	214 NO 215 216	(A) 1" = 20 IN UNITED
Source Control Development Let ICO ARK LAND Source Control Development Inter ICO ARK LAND Source Control Development Source Control Devevelopment Source Control Development Source Control Deve	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PERFORMED ANY 2 200 SQ, FT 5 200	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY C ON SURVEY S ON	VEL 289' OF UBDROOS UP MAD MET AMD ONE (1) NETHED ACT (1) NETHED (+) DENOTES STATES T DATE	NO 215 216	A 1" = 20 N UNITED , 2021
EVALUATION REQUIRED BY LEVALUATION OF MALE LAND	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PERPOSID DAY 2 200 SQ, FT 1 5250 SQ, FT 1 5250 SQ, FT 1 5250 SQ, FT 1 5250 SQ, FT 1 5260 SQ, FT 1 5150 SQ 1 5150	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WAR FOUND WITH HOLL NO ADRICTIONS. IN A ADRICTIONS. IN A ADRICTIONS. IN A ADRICTIONS. IN A ADRICTION AND ADDR IN A ADRICTION AND ADDR IN A ADRICTION AND ADDR IN A ADRICTION AND ADDR IN A ADDR IN A ADRICTION AND ADDR IN A ADR IN A ADDR IN A	200' OF ULDINGS ULDINGS ULDINGS ULTING AUTOME 0. (+) DENOTES STATES I DATE REVISED	NO 215 216 SLOCATION OF WELL O OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20	(A) 1" = 20 N UNITED
E UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SPACE AND BLIEF AND SHOWS ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PROPOSID GAS 2. WOLL SPOT 3. WOLL SPOT 3. WOLL SPOT INALER A. CAMPANIER SIRUCTURE APPENDING INALER A. CAMPANIER INALER A. CAMP	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WERE FOUND WHEN HOL NO AGRICUTIONSE TO AGRICUTIONSE TO AGRICUTIONSE TO AGRICUTIONSE TO AGRICUTIONSE NO AGRICUTIONSE NO AGRICUTIONSE NO. 677 STATE OF	ULDINGS L PAD WELL 200 OF ULDINGS L PAD OAC (1) NGINEM HE HOUSE D (+) DENOTES STATES T DATE REVISED OPERATORS	A LOCATION OF WELL C OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO.	1" = 20 N UNITED . 20 . 20 . 21
Source Company Source Company	NOTE: I. NO WATER WE PROPOSID ON: 2 WOLL SPOT 3. WHERE IS ONE HARING CARE STRUCTURE APPOL IRALER & UNITED IRALER & IRALER & I	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS BERE FOUND WHEN BELL NO ARCUITION BE OF DELLANGS BEEE FOUND INTO OF POCUMED AND STATE OF DE DEMADLE NO. 677 STATE OF 7 VIRC	DATE REVISED API WELL 4	SLOCATION OF WELL C OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO	(A) = 20 $1'' = 20$ $20 - 21$ $- 20 - 22$ 215 $- 01364$
E UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SPACE AND ELIEF AND SHOWS ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAWAND REQUIRED BY LAWAND AND SPACE AND RELEASED AND PRESCRIBED THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	NOTE: NO	S ON SURVEY S ON	VELL APAC AF ARE OOKC (1) NEITHER (+) DENOTES STATES I DATE (+) DENOTES STATES I DATE AF VISED API WELL NO. 4 STA	ELOCATION OF WELL O OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO TEO91	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20
Source Control of Control of the Control of Contro	NOTE: I. NO WATER WE PROPOSED DAYS 2 YOU SHOT 2 YOU SHOT STRUCTURE APPEN INTER CARD STRUCTURE APPEN INTER CARD INTER CARD INTER CARD INTER INTER CARD INTER	S ON SURVEY S ON	API WELL API ACTIONSE C+) DENOTES STATES I DATE API WELL API NO STATE C		(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20
E UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SPACE AND ELECANDER AND PLAN SPACE AND ELECAND AND PLAN SPACE AND ALL SPACE AND ALL SP	NOTE: I. NO WATER WE PROPOSED CASE 2 YOL SPOT 3 WOLL SPOT 3 WOLL SPOT 1 HANING CABE INALER A STRUCTURE APPENDING 1 HANING CABE INALER A INALER A	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY ILLS WEE FOUND WHEN IN DOG TO PROPOSE WE IN DOG TO PROPOSE WE IN DOG TO PROPOSE WE IN DOG TO PROPOSE IN DO	WELL WELL WE ARE ON WITHIN ME HOUSE OF (+) DENOTES STATES I DATE (+) DENOTES STATES I DATE OPERATORS API WELL 4 STATE C DIVISION OF EI	LOCATION OF WELL C OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO TE TE TE TF WEST VIRGINI/ MIRONMENTAL PROTECT	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20
EVALUATION RECURRENT LETERATION Sold ARK LAND COMPANY Sold ARK LAND COMPANY Sold ARK LAND COMPANY Sold ARK LAND COMPANY Sold ARK LAND LLC EVALUATION SILVE STATEMENT EVALUATION RECENTION OF EASI FIELD EVALUATION RECURRED BY LAW AND REGULATION RECURRED BY LAW AND REGULATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Sold ARK LAND CLC EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Sold ARK LAND CLC EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SOLD ARK LAND EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SOLD ARK LAND EVALUATION	NOTE: 1. NO WATER WE PROPOSIDION: 2. WOLLSPOT 3. WHERE IS ONE HANTING CAME IRRALER A WILLER A WILL	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WAR FOUND WHEN HILL NO AGREGIZIONS ENTRY A SURVEY NO. 677 STATE OF STATE	API WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL OFFICE OFFICE	TE OUNTY F WEST VIRGINI/ MODEL AND GAS	(A) $1^* = 20$ IN UNITED 20 22 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON
Source Company Source C	NOTE: NO	S ON SURVEY S ON	APAC APAC APAC AF ARE OOFC (1) AEI ARE AF ARE OOFC (1) AEI ARE OFF ATATES T OPERATORS API WELL AF OPERATORS API WELL AF OFFICE OFFICE	TE COUNTY F WEST VIRGINI/ MIRONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS	1" = 20 IN UNITED .20 .20 .20 .20 .20 .215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON
Source in the second part of the international and international in	NOTE: NO	S ON SURVEY S ON	API WELL API ACTIONSE C+) DENOTES STATES T DATE C+) DENOTES STATES T DATE C+) DENOTES STATES T DATE OPERATORS API WELL ACTION STATE C DIVISION OF ET OFFICE TON_X_STORA	LOCATION OF WELL C OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO TE FWEST VIRGINI/ MIRONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS 3E DEEPS	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20 I'' = 20 I'' = 20 215 - 20 _ 22 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON HALLOW X
Source Control of the control o	NOTE: I. NO WATER NE PROPOSID CASE 2 YOL SPOT 3 WELL SPOT 3 WELL SPOT 1 WELL	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY I HOUSE TRALE AND I H	WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API OFFICE TON_X STORAT	S LOCATION OF WELL O OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO TE TE F WEST VIRGINI/ MIRONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS SE DEEP S	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20 I'' = 20 I'' = 20 215 - 20 _22 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON ON HALLOW X
EVALUATION DEVELOPMENT LECTO ARK LAND SA-53 ANK LAND COMPANY SA-61 ANK LAND COMPANY SA-60 ANK LAND COMPANY SA-60 ANK LAND LLC EVALUATION SELECTION EVALUATION OF EAVIENT AND LLC EVALUATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND EVALUATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SA-62 AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SACCURACY 1/2500 FILE NO. 2 ACCURACY 1/2500 FILE NO. 2 SCALE _ SCAL	NOTE: I. NO WATER WE PROPOSIDE CASE 2. YOL WATER WE PROPOSIDE CASE 2. YOL SPOT 3. THEFE GLOWE HANTING CASE SERUCTURE APPENDING SERUCTURE APPENDING TRALE A PROPOSIDE CASE TRALE A PROPOSIDE CASE TO ALL PROPOSIDE CASE TO ALL PROPOSI	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY ILLS WEE FOUND WHEN IN OUT OF PROPOSES WE IT OF PROPOSES WE IN OUT OF PROPOSES IN OUT OF PROPOSES NO. 677 STATE OF STATE OF STATE OF STATE OF S ON L SURVEY S ON SU	API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API OFFICE TON_X STORAGE	ANGLE	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20
EVALUATION RECEIPTION DEVELOPMENT DE LECO ARE LAND SA-50 ARE LAND COMPANY S-9-60 S-9-60 ARE LAND COMPANY S-9-60	NOTE: I. NO WATER WE PROPOSIDION: 2. WOLLSHOT 3. WHERE IS ONE HANTING CANEN STRUCTURE APPOUNT STRUCTURE APPOUNT STRUCTU	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WORL FOUND WHEN HOL NO AGREGATIONS IN THE AND AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION IN THE AND AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION AGREGATION	API WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE ON X STORAGE	TE DEEP S	(A) $1^* = 20$ IN UNITED 20 22 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ION HALLOW X 75±
Source Company Source Company Source S	NOTE: NO	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WAR FOUND WHEN HILL NO ACREDITION HILL NO ACREDIT	API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API WELL API OFFICE ION X STORAD	SIDCATION OF WELL OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO F WEST VIRGINIA MIRONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS SE DEEPS NIGLES MIGLE	(A) $1^* = 20$ DN UNITED 20 22 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON HALLOW X
EVALUATION INVESTIGATION OF THE TRANSPORT	NOTES NO	S ON SURVEY List wat found when the found and the found and the found and the found and	API WELL ACF ACF ACF ACF ACF ACF ACF ACF	ANGLE GRAFTON GENERE 26 COUNTY FWEST VIRGINIA MICONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS COUNTY	(A) 1'' = 20 (D) UNITED 20 21 215 - 01364 PERMIT AON HALLOW X
EVALUATION INVESTIGATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE TRANSPORTATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE DEVELOPM	NOTE: I. NO WATER NE PROPOSIDE CASE 2 POLISED C. T. I. 52 POLISED C.	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WAR FOUND WHEN HOL NO ADRONOUS WHENHING WHENHIN	API WELL API API API API API API API API	AND 215 216 S LOCATION OF WELL O OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 S WELL NO T	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20
EVALUATION SEVERATION OF THE THE TOP ARK LAND SANGE ARK LAND COMPANY SANGE ARK LAND COMPA	NOTE: I. NO WARE WE PROPOSITION OF IN- PROPOSITION OF IN- 2. YOLL SPOT I. NO WARE WE PROPOSITION OF IN- 2. YOLL SPOT I. NO WARE WE PROPOSITION OF IN- STRUCTURE APPOINT STRUCTURE APPOINT INVESTIGATION OF IN- INVESTIGATION OF IN- INVESTICATION OF IN- INVESTICATION OF INVESTICATION OF IN- INVES	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WERE FOUND WHEN INTO AGREGATIONAL INTO AGREGAT	API WELL WELL WELL WE ARE OVEC (1) WE HOUSE OVEC (1) WE HOUSE (+) DENOTES STATES I DATE OPERATORS API WELL AF OPERATORS API WELL AC OVERATORS API WELL AC OVECTOR OF COPERATORS API NOL STATE C DIVISION OF EI OFFICE ION X STORA COPERATORS AC DIVISION OF EI OFFICE ION X STORA CLEAN OL TARGET FORM	ANGLE GRAFTON COUNTY	(A) 1'' = 20 I'' = 20
3-8-93 AUK LAND COMPANY 3-8-93 AUK LAND COMPANY 3-9-61 AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC Important Structure of AUK LAND LLC Immediation of AUK LAND LLC	NOTE: N	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY LLS WORL FOUND WHEN HILL NO AGREGATIONS IN THE AND AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION IN THE AND AGREGATION IN THE AGREGATION IN THE AND AGREGATION IN THE	WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL OPERATORS	TAND REPLUG AND REPLUG AND ALSO ANGLE GRAFTON REAGE 65.3 SE NO SEE W STIMULATE X T AND REPLUG ATION MARC DEPTH TMD 22,971.3	$1^{*} = 20$ $1^{*} = 20$ $20 21$ $20 22$ 215 $- 01364$ PERMIT PE
EVALUATION DEVELOPMENT LICE ICO ARE LAND SA-50 ARE LAND COMPANY SA-60 ARE LAND LC SA-60 ARE LAND COMPANY SA-60 ARE LAND LC SA-60 SA-6	NOTE: NO	S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY S ON SURVEY A 3002 S ON SURVEY LLS WERE FOUND WHEN HELL YO ACRECITIONS ENTED OF PROPOSED WIT HO DECLINGS WERE FOUND INTER OF PROPOSED WIT NO. 677 STATE OF CBNSS NO. 677 STATE OF CBNSS NO. 677 STATE OF CORS NETWORK) IF G AND ABANDON DESIGNAT	APRIL ACCEPTION	SIDCATION OF WELL OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO TE OF OLL AND GAS SE OF OIL AND GAS SE OF OIL AND GAS SE DEEP SE NGLE GRAFTON REAGE 65.3 SE NO STIMULATE X T AND REPLUG ATION MARC DEPTH TMD 22.971.9 SHORT	1" = 20 20 20 21 20 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON HALLOW X 75± 75± 75± 75± 75± 75± 75± 75± 75± 215 000 000 1000
25-89 ARK LAND COMPANY 3-8-61 ARK LAND LLC Image: Company ARK LAND LLC Image: Company Image: Company Image: Company <t< td=""><td>NOTES NOTES NO</td><td>S ON SURVEY S ON S</td><td>API WELL API BETTER API WELL API BETTER API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI ADI ADI ADI ADI ADI ADI AD</td><td>AND 215 216 BLOCATION OF WELL C OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO. TE 091 - TE 091 - COUNTY F WEST VIRGINI/ MIRONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS SE 06 05.3 SE 06 55.3 SE NO SEE W STIMULATE X T AND REPLUG ATION MARC DEPTH TMD 22,971.3 SHORT EST MAIN STREET</td><td>(A) 1'' = 20 (D) UNITED 20 21 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON HALLOW X - 15± 75± 75± 75± V-5A1 PLUG OFF OLD OTHER ELLUS 3/ TVD 7,789 OT</td></t<>	NOTES NO	S ON SURVEY S ON S	API WELL API BETTER API WELL API BETTER API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI API ADI ADI ADI ADI ADI ADI ADI AD	AND 215 216 BLOCATION OF WELL C OPOGRAPHIC MAPS SEPTEMBER 28 JANUARY 20 SWELL NO. TE 091 - TE 091 - COUNTY F WEST VIRGINI/ MIRONMENTAL PROTECT OF OIL AND GAS SE 06 05.3 SE 06 55.3 SE NO SEE W STIMULATE X T AND REPLUG ATION MARC DEPTH TMD 22,971.3 SHORT EST MAIN STREET	(A) 1'' = 20 (D) UNITED 20 21 215 - 01364 PERMIT A ON HALLOW X - 15± 75± 75± 75± V-5A1 PLUG OFF OLD OTHER ELLUS 3/ TVD 7,789 OT

AOR Attachment A



AOR Attachment A1



2/1/2022

Diversified Resources Inc 4150 Belden Village Ave. NW Ste 410 Canton, OH 44718-2253

RE: Armstrong II Well Pad

Dear Sir/Madam,

Arsenal Resources has developed a Marcellus pad, Armstrong II 214, 215 and 216 wells, located in Taylor County, WV. As an owner or operator of conventional natural gas wells in this area, we are requesting your assistance in this matter.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,800 TVD) and existing conventional natural gas wells included in the attached well list for which you are believed to be the operator.

Arsenal Resources anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing at the Armstrong, 214, 215 and 216 wells during First Quarter of 2022. We have identified conventional natural gas wells operated by your company within 500' (lateral distance) of our newly planned wells. Plats for each well on this pad are attached.

We recommend that conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during and after fracturing operations:

- 1. Inspect surface equipment, prior to fracturing, to establish integrity and establish well conditions.
- Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water, gas, or pressure.
- Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity.
- Notify the OOG and Arsenal Resources if any changes in water, gas production, pressure or other anomalies are identified.

Please feel free to contact me at 724-940-1137 with any questions or comments. You may also contact the WV Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0449.

Sincerely,

RSchweitzer

Ross Schweitzer Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting

Cifice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of Environmental Protection

AOR - Attachment "B"

02/18/2022



Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Expedited Modification H6A Horizontal Well Work Permit API: 47-091-01364)

1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Wed, Feb 16, 2022 at 2:25 PM To: Ross Schweitzer <rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>, "Harris, Bryan O" <bryan.o.harris@wv.gov>

02/18/2022

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit number. This will serve as your copy.

47-091-01364- CB FERRELL 110

If you have any questions, then please contact us here at the Office of Oil and Gas.

Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry **Environmental Resource Specialist 3** West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil & Gas 601 57th St. SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0499 ext. 41115 (304) 926-0452 fax Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

47-091-01364 mod.pdf 2180K 2-